
Demo
Demo Only
This DEMO contains only a few pages of the entire manual/product. 

Not all Bookmarks work on the Demo but they do on the full version.

Features:
 - Searchable text
 - Printable pages
 - Bookmarked for easy navigation
 - High Resolution images
 - Zoom to see exact details
 - Money back Guarantee































































































































































































































































































































18 SECTION 11 1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

YEAR 1 MODEL/RESTRICTIONS 1 PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

73/ 

73/ 
75/ 

761 

1175 

NOTE 1-

NOTE 2-

NOTE 3-

OIL SEAL KIT (INNER REAR WHEEL) - Cont'd 
Refer to Rear Hub Model Application Chart in Section 11.2 for usage 
DOHA 1175-C (2-PC) has 5 11116" 0.0. and should be installed in the seal bore. 
D3HS 1175-BA (I-PC) has 5 1/4" 0.0. and should be installed in the cup bore. 

1175-D (2-PC) has 6 114" 0.0. and should be installed in the seal bore. 
D3HS 1175-CA (I-PC) has 6" 0.0. and should be installed in the cup bore . 

• DOHA 1175-E (2-PC) has 6 1/4" 0.0. and should be installed in the seal bore. 
D3HS 1175-DA I-PC has 6" 0.0. and should be installed in the cu bore. 

NOTE 3 DOHZ 1175-F e seals 
Consists of 
I-DOHA 1173-F # 1002 wiper I-DOHA 1175-E # 2005 retainer I-Instruction sheet 

or 
1-D3HS 1175-DA 

D3HZ 1175-A 
D5HZ 1175-A 

Consists of 
1-D5HA 1173-AA # 310-1094 wiper 1-D5HA 1175-AA 

"After Ser. C85,OOo"l 
Consists of 
1-D7HA 1173-AA 

or 
1-D5HA 1175-BA 
or 
1-D5HA 1175-CA 

D7HZ 1175-A 

1-D7HA 1175-AA 

# 2113 retainer 

# 320-2106 retainer I-Instruction sheet 

# 8370038-GR retainer 

#47697 retainer 

# E-3475-8J retainer I-Instruction sheet 

7711 
#JV-1945 wyr 

D7HZ 1175-0 

7711 

731 
731 

731 

731 

731 

73/ 

Consists of 
1-D7HT 1173-BA 

NT850 

wiper 1-D5HA 1175-AA 
D7HZ 1175-E 

1-D7HT 4A423-AA 
PART NUMBER 

PART NUMBER 

7EQ 1187 

RETAINER and WIPER KIT (FRONT HUB GREASE) 

seal I-Instruction sheet 

2 1/16" I.D. x 2 13/32" O.D. 

Refer to Front Hub Model A lication Chart in Section 11.1 for usa e 

Consists of 
I-DOHA 1190-S 

Consists of 
I-DOHA 1190-R 

# 2105 retainer 

# 2036 retainer 
or 1-EOHT 1190-AA retainer 

Consists of 
I-DOHA 1190-T 

Consists of 
I-DOHA 1190-L 

# 2041 retainer 

# 2039 retainer 

DOHZ 1190-A 

I-DOHA 3B304-C 

DOHZ 1190-B 

I-DOHA 3B304-D 
1-EOHT 3B304-AA 

DOHZ 119O-C 

1-C9HS 3B304-A 

DOHZ 1190-0 

I-DOHA 3B304-A 

# 1008 wiper I-Instruction sheet 

1 Use w/Stemco wet type seals 

# 1036 wiper 
wiper 

I-Instruction sheet 

1 Use w/Stemco wet type seals 

# 1028 wiper I-Instruction sheet 

1 Use w/Stemco wet type seals 

# 1029 wiper I-Instruction sheet 

1 QTY. 

PART NUMBER 



1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

YEAR I MODEll RESTRICTIONS' I PART NUMBER I 
1190 RETAINER and WIPER KIT (FRONT HUB GREASE) - Cont'd 

Refer to Front Hub Model A lication Chart in Section 11.1 for usa e 
75/ D5HZ 1190-A 

Consists of 
I-D3TA 1190-B4A # 320-2133 retainer I-DOHA 3B304-D 

75 D5HZ 1190-0 
Consists of 
I-D3HA 1190-B2A # 320-2137 retainer I-DOHA 3B304-B # 1037 wiper 

1190 OIL SEAL KIT (INNER FRONT SPINDLE) 
73/ I I DlTZ 1190-A 

Consists of 
I-DlTZ 1175-B 
I-Dl TZ 1249-A 

Retainer 
Seal 

I-DlTZ 3B304-A Wiper 

SECTION 11 19 

DESCRIPTION I QTY. 

e seals 

I-Instruction sheet 

I-DlTZ 4676-A Seal 

PART NUMBER PART NUMBER 

e er to ront u o e IPPlicatlon art In S . ll1f ectlOn or usaqe 
2 21/32 3 3/4 3/8 C3TZ 1190-A 2 15/16 4 3/16 9/16 
2 7/8 4 1/8 39/64 C3TZ 1190-C 

4 1/32 3 25132 1/2 
4 3/8 5 29/32 29/32 

3 1/2 4 3/8 29132 DIHZ 1190-A 4 7/8 6 3/8 1/2 
3 1/2 4 29/64 17/32 C5TZ 1190-0 4 7/8 6 7/16 15/16 
3 1/2 4 7/8 7/8 B5QH 1190-A 4 7/8 6 3/4 1/2 
3 5/8 4 5/8 7/16 DITZ 1190-B 

3 1/2 4 27132 29/32 
4 3/8 5 19/64 63/64 
3 1/2 4 9/16 49/64 

lA190 RING-RETAINING (Refer to Front Hub Model Application Chart in Sect. ILl) 
YEAR I MOD ELI RESTRICTIONS I PART NUMBER I DESCRIPTION 

1193 GASKET (FRONT BRAKE GREASE BAFFLE) 
73/ I B-F-LN-P6001750 - - 5M 5.5M axles I DOTZ 1193-A I 

J.D. O.D. THICKNESS PART NUMBER J.D. O.D. THICKN ESS 
(INCH ES) (INCHES) (INCH ES) (INCHES) lINCH ES) IINCHES) 

1195 WASHER (FRONT HUB OUTER BEARING RETAINER) 
-For Front Hub usage, refer to Model Application Chart in Section 11.1 
F F - or ront Axle usaqe refer to Model Application Chart in Section 30 

1 2 11/16 5/32 DOTZ 1195-A 1 3/4 3 1/4 1/16 
1 2 23132 5/32 C7TZ 1195-A 

2 1/4 4 5/16 9132 
1 112 3 1/16 8EB 1195 2 1/4 3 7/16 1/4 
1 1/2" 3" 3/16" D5HZ 1195-A 1 1/4 2 11/16 3/16 

J.D. I THICKNESS I IDENTIFICATION PART NUMBER J.D. I THICKN ESS I IDENTIFICATION 
1201 CONE and ROLLER (FRONT WHEEL BEARING INNER or DIFFERENTIAL BEARING) 

f C S . ll1f Re er to Model Application hart in Front Hub ectlon or usage 
1 7/8" 1 3/16" 3778 7EQ 1201 2 5/8" 2 1/8" 6389 
2" 1 3/16" 45284 TGAA 120l-A 3" 2 1/8" 6461A 
2 1/4" 1 3/16" 39581 80 1201-A 3 1/8" 1 57/64" 756A 

O.D. THICKNESS IDENTIFICATION PART NUMBER O.D. THICKNESS IDENTIFICATION 
1202 CUP (FRONT WHEEL BEARING INNER or DIFFERENTIAL BEARING) 

R f M d I A r . Ch . F H b S . 11 1 f e er to o e Ippllcatlon art In ront u ectlon or usage 
2 7/8" 3/4" 25820 C3TZ 1202-A 4 118" 15/16" 45220 

4 13/16" 1 11/64" HM 212011 
3 7/16" 15/16" 3525 8lT 1202 
3 15/16" 63/64" 3720 9N 4222 5 3/4" 1 3/4" 6320 
3 1/4" 3/4" 25520 C3TZ 1202-B 5 7/8" 1 3/4" 6420 

YEAR I MODEll RESTRICTIONS I PART NUMBER I DESCRIPTION 
1212 SPACER (FRONT HUB GREASE RETAINER) 

73/ I CT800/900, LNT-LT-LTS-W-
1 

B8QH 1212-A 14 1/4" J.D. ~,5 3/8" O.D. 
WT880/900 

APRIL, 1980 COPYRIGHT \0 1980- FORO MOTOR 

COMPANY 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

C9HZ 1190-A 

DOTZ 1190-A 
C5TZ 1190-B 
C4TZ 1190-A 
DIHZ 1190-B 
C9HZ 1190-B 

D5HZ 1190-B 
D5HZ 1190-C 
D5HZ 1190 E 

I OTY. 

I 2 
PART NUMBER 

B8QH 1195-A 

C4TZ 1195-A 
DlTZ 1195-A 
D5HZ 1195-B 
PART NUMBER 

B8QH 1201-A 
C5TZ 120l-A 
C4TZ 120l-A 
PART NUMBER 

TGAA 1202-A 
B9TT 1202-A 

B8QH 1202-A 
C5TZ 1202-A 

I QTY. 

I 2 

NEW ISSUE 



20 SECTION 11 1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

DESCRIPTION I QTY. 

731 2 

PART NUMBER 

Refer to Front Hub Model Application Chart in Section 11.1 for usaae 
1 7116" 31/32" 25880 C3TZ 121b-A 2" 1 1/2" 537 B8QH 121b-A 
1 5/8" 1 3116" 3585 8EB 1216 2 1/4" 1 1/2" 5555 C5TZ 121b-A 
1 3/4" 1 3116" 3782 B5QH 121b-A 2 1/2" 1 112" 212047 C4TZ 121b-A 



1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

0.0. I THICKNESS I IDENTIFICATION I PART NUMBER 0.0. I THICKNESS I IDENTIFICATION I 
1217 CUP (FRONT WHEEL BEARING OUTER) 

3 15/16" 

0.0. 
1239 

4 7/16" 
1.0. 
1240 

1 1/2" 

2 5/8" 
0.0. 
1243 

4 7/16" 
4 5/8" 

5 1/4" 
1.0. 
1244 

314" 
2 7/8" 
3" 
3 5/8" 

YEAR 1 

Rf F H M C S e er to ront ub odel Application hart in ectioli 11.1 for usage 
6 3/64" 3720 9N 4222 4 3/8" 1 3/16" 

4 7/8" 1 3/16" 
THICKNESS ID ENTIFICATION PART NUMBER 0.0. THICKNESS 

- or ear u usage re er to o e ~pplicatlOn art In ectlOn 
1 3/16" 3982 B6T 1240-A 3" 1 27/64" 

3 11/32" 1 27/64" 
1 3/16" 39590 7EQH 1240 3 1/4" 1 27/64" 

THICKNESS IDENTIFICATION PART NUMBER 0.0. THICKNESS 
CUP (REAR WHEEL or DIFFERENTIAL BEARING) 
-For Front Axle usage, refer to Model Application Chart in Section 30 
-For Rear Hub usage, refer to Model Application Chart in Section 11.2 

F R AI f S' 40 1 - or ear x e usage re er to ectlon page 
15/16" 3920 B6T 1243-A 5 3/8" 1 3/16" 
1 3/16" 33462 B4Q 1243-A 

6" 1 3/16" 
1 1/32" 47620 7EQH 1243 6 3/8" 1 1/2" 

THICKNESS IDENTIFICATION PART NUMBER 1.0. THICKNESS 
CONE and ROLLER ASSY. (REAR WHEEL and DIFFERENTIAL BEARING) 
-For Front Axle usage, refer to Model Application Chart in Section 30 
-For Rear Hub usage, refer to Model Application Chart in Section 11.2 
-For Rear Axle usage refer to Section 40 paQe 1 

1 5/16" 47686 7EQH 1244 3 1/4" 1 7/16" 
1 3/16" 33287 B6T 1244-C 3 5/8" 1 7/16" 
1 11/64" 495AX 7EQ 1244 3 314" 1 7/16" 
1 7/16" 598-A D5HZ 1244-A 3 314" 1 9/16" 

MODEL! RESTRICTIONS I PART NUMBER I 

532A 
552A 

IDENTIFICATION 

575 
749 
580 

IDENTIFICATION 

493 

592A 
752 

IDENTIFICA TlON 

595 
598 
594 
594-A 

DESCRIPTION 

SECTION 11 21 

PART NUMBER 

B8QH 1217-A 
C5TZ 1217-A 
PART NUMBER 

TUAA 1239-A 
PART NUMBER 

TUAA 1240-A 
B8QH 1240-A 
B8QH 1240-B 
PART NUMBER 

B6Q 1243-A 

TUAA 1243-A 
B8QH 1243-A 
PART NUMBER 

C2TZ 1244-A 
D5HZ 1244-B 
D7HZ 1244-A 
D7HZ 1244-A 

1 QTY. 
1245 FLANGE (FRONT AXLE DRIVE)-For related Front Axle parts refer to Model Application Chart in Section 30 

731 I F600 - - 4/W/D I DlTZ 1245-A 
1434 BRACKET (SPARE WHEEL CARRIER) - ImprOVise 

1443 CHANNEL (SPARE WHEEL CARRIER) 
731 B-C-F-L-LN600/900 B4T 1443-B 
731 B-C-F-L-LN600/900 TUAA 1443-A 
731 B-C-F-L-LN600/900 B5Q 1443-B 
731 C-L-LN800/900 B5QH 1443-A 
77 F-FT-N-NT800/900 D6TZ 1443-A 
781 P600 51 1443-A 
781 P600 TBAA 1443-A 

1453 BRACKET (FRAME TO SPARE WHEEL CARRIER) 
731 B-C-F-L-LN600/900 7EQ 1453 
781 P600 7RT 1453-A 

1458 STUD (SPARE WHEEL CARRIER) 
731 B-C-F-L-LN600/900 51 1458-A 

APRIL, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980- FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

I Rockwell axle-8 holes-30 splines I 2 

8 314" dia. bolt circle-use wi 6 hole disc wheel 1 
48" long-use wi 10 hole disc wheel 1 
44" long-use wi 20" spoke wheel 1 
48" long-use wi 22" spoke wheel 1 
48" long-use wi spoke wheel & 11.0 x 20 tire 1 
22.5" tires 1 
Exc. 22.5" tires 1 

I lE 
314"-16 x 1 11/16" 2 

-DEARBORN, M1CH!GAN 

NEW ISSUE 



22 SECTION 11 1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

YEAR I MODEL/RESTRICTIONS PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION I QTY 
1471 BOLT (SPARE WHEEL CARRIER HINGE) 

731 B-C-F-L-LN600/900 COTT 1471-A S/S"-lS x 17" disc 9 x 20 tires 2 

731 B-C-F-LN700/7S0 C5TZ 1471-B S/S"-lS-overall length lS"-4" thread-l0 hole 2 

disc wheel-use COTT 1471-A for spoke wheels 

7S1 P600 TDAA 1471-A S/S"-lS-overall length 13 7/16" 2 
1476 NUT (SPARE WHEEL CARRIER HINGE BOLT) 

731 I B C F L LN P600/900 I 51 147lr-A - - - - - IS/S"-lS I 2 
1496 BAR (SPARE WHEEL CARRIER STOP) 

731 C-L-LNSOO/900 TUAA 1496-A Use wi 22" wheels 2 

731 All CHZ 1496-A Use wi 20" wheels lor2 

7S1 P600 on 1496-B IS 1/2" tube tires AR 
7S1 P600 B6D 1496-B 20" tubeless tires AR 
781 P600 CHZ 1496-A 22 1/2" tires AR 



T.S.l. 
NUMBER 

1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

FRONT HUB T.S.L. t CROSS-REFERENCE GUIDE 

HOW TO FIND A FRONT HUB SERVICE PART NUMBER FROM THE T.S.l. 

1. locate the front hub number shown on the Truck Specification List. 
2. Using the Cross-Reference below, find the correct parts list number. (Parts lists start 
on page 5 of this section) 
3. Turn to the correct parts list number (starting on page 5) and select the front hub 
service part number. (The parts list can also be used to select related parts.) 
If truck does not have a T.S. l., refer to Group 1104 for dimensions or page 3 of this 
section for model application. 
t Truck Specification List - inc!. on louisville - built truck 

BRAKE PARTS T.S.L. BRAKE 
SIZE LIST NUMBER SIZE 

(INCHES) NO. (INCH ES) 
Notes: t Serviced In D2HZ l013-A assy., details available only as special order Items 

DIHA 10l3-AA 
DIHA 10l3-BA 
DIHA lOl3-CA 
DIHA 10l3-DA 
DIHA 10l3-EA 
DIHA 10l3-FB 
DIHA 1013-HA 
DIHA 10l3-JA 
DIHA 10l3-MA 
DIHA 10l3-RA 
DIHA 10l3-TA 

DIHA 10l3-VA 
DIHA 10l3-ZA 

DIHA 10l3-ABA 
DIHA 10l3-ACB 
DIHA 10l3-ADA 

DIHA 1013-AEB 
DIHA 10l3-AFA 
DIHA 1013-AGA 
DIHA 10l3-AHA 
DIHA 10l3-AJA 
DIHA lOl3-AKA 
DIHA 10l3-ANA 
DlTA 10l3-AA 

DlTA 10l3-CA 
DlTA 10l3-EA 
DlTA 10l3-FA 
DlTA 1013-GA 
DlTA 1013-JA 
DlTA 10l3-KA 
DlTA 10l3-lA 
DlTA 10l3-MA 
DlTA 10l3-NA 
DlTA 10l3-RB 
D2HA 10l3~AA 

D3HA lO13-CA 
D3HA 10l3-HA 
D3HA 10l3-BEA 
D3TA 10l3-GA 
D3TA 10l3-HA 
D3TA 1013-MA 

APRIL, 1980 

$ w/o front speedometer drive f • wi ront speedometer drive 
15 x 3 112 231 
15 x 3 112 37 
16x21/2 95 
16 x 2 112 41 
16 1/4 x 3 1/2 55 
16 1/4 x 3 1/2 62 
15 x 3 1/2 59 
15 x 3 1/2 107 
16 1/4 x 3 1/2 80 
16 1/4 x 3 1/2 82 
15 x 3 1/2 $3 .9 
15x31/2 .9 
15 x 3 112 $19 

.27 
15 x 3 1/2 .27 
16 1/4 x 3 112 73 
16 1/4 x 3 112 5.7 
161/4x3 112 96 
161/4x3 112 61 
17 1/4 x 3 1/2 85 
171/4x31/2 87 
171/4x3112 86 
171/4x31/2 88 
15 x 6 225 
14 x 2 1/2 17 
14 x 2 1/2 208 
15 x 3 89 
15 x 3 90 
16 x 2 1/2 39 
15 x 3 1/2 169 
15x31/2 35 
16 X 2 112 288 
16x21/2 46 

16 1/4 x 3 1/2 49 
16 1/4 x 3 1/2 78 

t 
161/2x5 242 
161/2x5 243 
15 x 3,15 x 3 112 231 
15 x 5 244 
15 x 3 1/2 245 
15 x 5 246 

COPYRIGHT .0 1980~ 

D3TA 10l3-AGA 15 x 3,15 x 3 1/2 

D4HA 10B-GA 16 114 x 3 1/2 

EDD4HA 10B-GA 16 1/4 x 3 112 
D4HA lOB-HA 16 1/4 x 3 1/2 

D4TA 10B-BA 15 x 3 112 
D5HA 10l3-FA 16 1/2 x 5 
D6TA 10l3-EA 15 x 4 
D6TA lOl3-GA 15 x 4 
D6TA 10l3-KA 15 x 4 
D7HT 10l3-EA 15 x 4 
D7HT 10l3-FA 15 x 4 
D7HT 10l3-GA 15 x 4 
D7HT 10l3-JA 15 x 4 
D7HT lOl3-lA 15 x 4 
D7HT lOl3-NA 15 x 6 
D7HT lOl3-RA 15 x 6 
D7HT lOl3-SA 15 x 6 
D8HT 10l3-AA 15 x 3 
D8HT 10l3-BA 14 x 2 1/2 

DIHA 1102-AB 15 x 3 112 
DIHA 1102-CB 16 1/4 x 3 1/2 

DIHA 1102-FB 15 x 3 112 
DIHA 1102-GB 15 x 3 112 
DIHA 1102-HB 15 x 3 1/2 

DIHA 1102-JB 15 x 3 1/2 

DIHA 1102-KA 16 1/4 x 3 1/2 

DIHA 1102-lA 16 1/4 x 3 112 
DlTA 1102-AA l3x21/4 
DlTA 1l02-ABA 14 x 2 1/2 

DlTA 1l02-ACA 14 x 2 112 

DlTA 1l02-ADA 15 x 3 
DlTA 1l02-AEA 15 x 3 
DlTA 1102-AFA 14x21/2 
DlTA 1l02-AHA 16 x 2 112 
DlTA 1l02-AJA 16x21/2 
DlTA 1l02-AKA 15 x 3 15 x 3 1/2 

DlTA 1l02-AlA 16 x 2 112 
DlTA 1102-AMA 16 1/4 x 3 1/2 

D2HS 1l02-EA 15 x 6 
D3HA 1l02-HA 16 1/2 x 5 
D3TA 1l02-HA 15 x 3 112 

FORO MOTOR 

COMPANY 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

SECTION 11.1 1 

PARTS 
LIST 
NO. 

169 
247 
247 
248 
249 
242 
260 
261 
262 
269 
270 
280 
281 
282 
283 
284 
285 
286 
287 
214 
213 
$226 
.227 
.228 
$229 
16 
159 
273 
223 
21 
217 
218 
219 
216 
215 
69 
74 
77 

230 
250 
267 

NEW ISSUE 



2 SECTION ILl 1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

T.S.L. BRAKE PARTS T.S.L. BRAKE PARTS 
NUMBER SIZE LIST NUMBER SIZE LIST 

(INCH ES) NO. (INCH ES) NO. 
Notes: :j: Serviced In D2HZ l013-A assy., details available only as special order Items 

$ wlo front speedometer drive & wlfront speedometer drive 
DnA 1l02-JA 15 x 3 1/2 252 DlTA 1103-AFA 14 x 2 1 I 2 219 
D3TA 1l02-VA 15 x 5 253 DlTA 1103-AHA 16 x 2 1/2 216 
D3TA 1l02-ARA 16 x 2 l' 2 233 DlTA 1103-AJA 16 x 2 1 I 2 215 
D3TA 1l02-ASA 16L4x3 li2 234 DlTA 1l03-AKA 15 x 3 15 x 3 1/2 69 
D4HA ll02-EA 16 11 4 x 3 1/2 254 DlTA 1103-ALA 16 x 2 1 I 2 74 
D4TA ll02-TA 15x31 / 2 255 DlTA 1103-AMA 16 1/4 x 3 112 77 
D4TA ll02-VA 15 x 3 1/2 256 D2HS 1l03-EA 15 x 6 230 
D5HA ll02-CA DISC 257 D3HA 1l03-HA 16 1/2 x 5 250 
D6TA 1l02-BVA 15 x 4 263 D3TA 1103-HA 15 x 3 1/2 267 
D6 TA 1l02-BZA 15 x 4 264 D3TA 1103-JA 15x31/2 252 
D6TA ll02-CBA 15 x 4 265 D3TA 1103-VA 15 x 5 253 
D6TA ll02-CDA 15 x 4 266 D3TA 1103-ARA 16x21/2 233 
D7HT l102-SA 15 x 4 274 D3TA 1l03-ASA 16 1 14 x 3 112 234 
D7HT ll02-UA 15 x 4 268 D4HA 1l03-EA 16 1/2 x 3 1/2 254 
D7HT 1l02-VA 15 x 6 279 D4TA 1103-TA 15 x 3 112 255 
D8HT 1102-AA 15 x 4 275 D4TA 1l03-VA 15 x 3 1 I 2 256 
DSHT 1l02-BA 15 x 4 276 D5HA 1103-CA DISC 257 
D8HT ll02-CA 14 x 2 1/2 223 D6TA 1l03-BVA 15 x 4 263 
DSHT 1l02-EA 15 x 3 217 06TA 1l03-BZA 15 x 4 264 
D8HT ll02-FA 15 x 3 218 06TA 1l03-CBA 15 x 4 265 
D8HT 1l02-GA 15 x 2 1 12 69 06TA 1l03-COA 15 x 4 266 
D8HT ll02-JA 15 x 4 277 D7HT 1l03-SA 15 x 4 274 
D8HT 1l02-MA 15 x 4 278 07HT 1103-UA 15 x 4 268 
DIHA 1l03-AB 

I 
15 x 3 I; 2 214 07HT 1l03-VA 15 x 6 279 

DIHA ll03-CB 16 1/4 x 3 1 2 213 08HT 1103-AA 15 x 4 275 
DIHA 1l03-FB 15 x 3 1'2 $226 08HT 1103-BA 15 x 4 276 
DIHA 1l03-H B 15 x 3 1 2 &228 08HT 1l03-CA 14 x 2 1/2 223 
DIHA 1l03-KA 16 1/4 x 3 L 2 16 08HT 1l03-EA 15 x 3 217 
DIHA ll03-LA 16 114 x 3 112 159 08HT 1l03-FA 15 x 3 218 
DlTA 1103-AA 13x21'4 273 08HT 1l03-GA 15 x 2 112 69 
DlTA ll03-ABA 14 x 2 1,2 223 08HT 1103-JA 15 x 4 277 
DlTA 1l03-ACA 14 x 2 1/2 2l 08HT 1l03-MA 15 x 4 278 
DlTA 1l03-ADA 

I 
15 x 3 217 05HA 2B542-BA DISC 258 

DlTA ll03-AEA 15 x 3 218 05HA 2B542-CA DISC 259 

------------_. 



1973/79 SECTION ILl 3 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

HOW TO UTILIZE FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LIST 

1. Determine front axle capacity of the truck model for which the part is desired. 

2. Select appropriate parts list number from the Model Application Chart below. 

3. Refer to the Parts List (starting on page 5 ) for the following items: 

1012 Nut-wheel 1190 Retainer-front wheel grease 

1014 Hub assy.-front spoke wheel 1195 Washer-front hub outer bearing 
1104 Hub assy.-front disc wheel 1201 Cone & roller assy.-front wheel Inner bearing 

1107-8 Bolt-hub 1202 Cup-front wheel inner bearing 
1118-9 Bolt-hub 1216 Cone & roller assy.-fl'ont wheel outer bearing 

1120-1 

1125 

FRONT AXLE 
CAPACITY 

Nut-wheel 1217 Cup-front wheel outer bearing 

Drum-front brake 

For dimensions or identification numbers, on the above items, refer to the appropriate group. 

MODEL 

MODEL APPLICATION CHART for FRONT HUBS, DRUMS & RELATED PARTS 
For Rear Hubs Drums etc refer to Section 11 2 

t * @ • 
S D M PARTS 

BRAKE SIZE P I A LIST FRONT AXLE BRAKE SIZE 
(inches) YEAR 0 S K NO. CAPACITY MODEL (Inches) 

K C E 
E 

Notes: @ B-Budd D-Day ton G-Gumte (Dlv. of Kelsey Hayes CO.) R-Rockwell 
t size shown in inches + Number of holes for mounting studs shown 

• P r f II h' r' h arts IStS 0 ow t IS applicatIOn cart 
4700 lb. AI! 13x21i4 78 5 K 
5000 Ib, 5500 Ib All 14 x 2 112 73/77 20 D 

78/ 20 D 
73175 6 D 
73177 6 B 
781 6 B 

6000 Ib All 14 x 2 112 73/ 20 D 
73/ 6 B 

All 15 x 3 73177 20 D 
78/ 20 D 
73/ 20 G 
73/ 6 B 
73/ 10 B 

Exc. LN6001750 15 x 3 1/2 75/ 20 D 
LN6001750 75/ 20 D 
Exc. LN6001750 75/ 6 B 
LN6001750 75/ 6 B 
All 16 x 2 li2 73175 20 G 

73175 6 B 
73175 10 B 

7000 Ib All 15 x 3 73177 20 D 
78/ 20 D 
73/ 20 G 
73/ 6 B 
73/ 10 B 

OCTOBER, 198Q, COPYRIGHT © 1980-

273 7000 lb. Exc. F-B600/880, LN700mO 
17 

287 
21 

223 
223 
208 
219 
90 
286 
89 
217 
218 
245 
249 
267 
255 
39 
216 
215 
90 
286 
89 
217 
218 

FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

F-B600/880, LN700!750 
Exc. F-B600/880, LN7001750 
F-B600/880, LN7001750 
Exc. F-B600/880, LN700mo 
F-B600/880 LN700!750 
F-B600/880, LN700.'750 
F-B600/880, LN700:750 
Exc. F-B600/880, LN7001750 
Exc F-B600/880, LN700i750 
F-B600/880, LN7001750 
F-B600/880, LN7001750 
Exc. F-B600/880, LN700,750 
Exc. F-B600/880, LN700'750 
F-B600/880, LN700/750 
F-B600/880, LN700mO 
Exc. F-B600/880, LN700!750 
Exc, F-B600/880 I.N700i750 
All 

-DEAR80RN. MICHIGAN 

15 x 3 li2 

15 x 4 

x 2 l! 2 

YEAR 

75/ 
75 1 

75 1 

75 1 

75/ 
751 

75 /77 
78/ 
75/77 
78 
75 /77 
78/ 
75/77 
781 

7377 
78 
73, 77 
78i 

, 73 / 75 
I 73;75 
i 73175 , 
1 

I 
I 
I 

t + @I • 
S D M PART 
P I A I LIST 

S 

0 S K NO. 
K C E 
E 

2~1 D 
20

1 

D 
~ 

249 
16 B 

16 B 

267 
255 
252 110 B 

10 B 
20i 
~ 

DI 

::1 
Dj 
DI , 

20 D' 

1

6 B 
,6 B 

16 B 

;10 B 

260 
280 
261 
281 
263 
277 
264 
278 
265 
275 11'°1: I 

:10, B ' 
'10 B 

20 G 1 

I ~~~ 
~ 39 

"I 216 
215 

J1 L 

CHANGE 1 



4 SECTION 11.1 1973179 

FRONT AXLE 
CAPACITY MODEL 

TRUCK SERIES 6001900 
MODEL APPLICATION CHART for FRONT HUBS, DRUMS & RELATED PARTS 

For Rear Hubs Drums etc refer to Section 11 2 

t t @ • 
S D M PARTS 

BRAKE SIZE P I A LIST FRONT AXLE BRAKE SIZE 
(inches) YEAR 0 S K NO. CAPACITY MODEL (inches) 

K C E 
E 

Notes: @ B-Budd D-Day ton G-GuOite (Dlv. of Kelsey Hayes CO.) R-Rockwell 
t size shown in inches t Number of holes for mounting studs shown 

• P J" f I h' J" h 20 22 1 2 22 24 1 2 arts IstS 01 ow t IS apPlication c art% " or / " # It or / " 
7500 lb. All 15 x 3 731 6 R 29 12000 lb. All 15 x 4 
9000 lb. All 15 x 3 & 73175 20 G 35 (Ext. Center 

15 x 3 1/2 73/ 20 D 169 Point 
731 22 G 37 Steering) 
731 22 D 231 All "Before Ser. W40,OOl" 16 1/4 x 
731 10 B 69 3 112 

Ali 15 x 4 75177 20 D 261 "From Ser. W40,OOI" -
781 20 D 281 "Before Ser. W40,OOI" 
75177 22 D 262 
781 22 D 282 "From Ser. W40,OOl" 
75177 10 B 266 Uses steel hubs 
781 10 B 276 Uses alum. hubs 

All 15 x 5 75176 20 D 244 
75176 22 D 246 All 16 1/2 x 5 
75176 10 B 253 

All 16 x 2 1/2 73175 20 G 46 
73175 20 D 288 15000 Ib All 15 x 6 
73175 22 D 95 
73175 22 G 41 

"Before Ser. R80,OOl" 73 10 B 74 
"From Ser. R80,OOl" 73175 10 B 233 All 17 114 x 
All 16 1/4 x 73175 20 D 49 3 112 

3 1/2 73175 20 G 78 
73175 22 D 55 

I 73175 22 G 62 All DISC 
"Before Ser. R80,OOl" 73 10 B 77 

"From Ser. R80,OOl" 73175 10 P 234 
12000 Ib All l5x3l/2 73175 20 D 59 16000 Ib, All 15 x 6 
(Center Point 73175 22 G 107 18000 Ib, 
Steering) 73175 10 R 214 20000 Ib 

All 16 1/4 x 73175 20 D 80 
3 1/2 73175 22 D 82 

73175 10 R 213 
12000 lb. Ali-wlo front speedo. drive 15 x 3 & 731 20 D 3 All DISC 
(Ext. Center w /front speedo. drive 15 x 3 112 73175 20 D 9 
Point w /front speedo. drive 73175 22 D 27 
Steering) w / a front speedo. drive 73/ 22 D 19 

Uses steel hubs w/frt. 73175 10 R 227 
speedo. drive 
Uses alum. hubs w Ifrt. 73175 10 R 229 
speedo. drive 
Uses alum. hubs w/o frt. 73/77 10 R 228 
speedo. drIVe 
Uses steel hubs w / a frt. 73/77 10 R 226 
speedo. drive 

t t@ • 
S D M PART s 
P I A LIST 

YEAR 0 S K NO. 
K C E 
E 

781 20 D 269 
781 22 D 270 
781 10 D 268 
781 10 G 274 
73175 20 D 57 
75177 20 D 247 --

r"'7>T75 20 G 73 
73175 22 D 61 
75177 22 D 248 
73175 22 G 96 
73175 10 R 16 
73175 10 R 159 
75177 10 G 254 
75176 20 D 242 
75176 22 G 243 
75176 10 G 250 
781 20 G 283 
781 22 G 284 
781 24 G 285 
781 10 G 279 
73175 20 D 87 
73175 20 G 85 
73175 22 D 88 
73175 22 G 86 
751 % G 258 .... 
751 # G 259 
751 10 G 257 
73175 20 D 225 
73175 10 R 230 
78/ 20 G 283 
781 22 G 284 
78/ 24 G 285 
78/ 10 G 279 -
75/ % G 258 
75/ # G 259 
75/ 10 G 257 



QTY. PART NUMBER 

2 C9TZ 1014-Y 
10 C5TZ 1120-B 
2 DOHl 1125-C 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A 
10 DOHl 1151-B 
2 D5Hl 1190-B 

3 DOHl 1190-B 

2 8EB 1195 
2 B9TT 1202-A 
2 B5QH 1216-A 

2 C4Tl 1216-A 
2 9N 4222 

10 *34944-5 
10 380853-S7-8 

2 C9TZ 1014-Y 
10 C5Tl 1120-B 
1 DOHl 1125-D 
1 DOHl 1125-C 
10 *C9TZ 1151-A 
10 DOHl 1151-B 
2 D5Hl 1190-B 

2 DOHl 1190-B 

2 8EB 1195 
2 B9TT 1202-A 
2 B5QH 1216-A 
2 C4Tl 1216-A 
2 9N 4222 

10 * 34944-5 
10 380853-S7-8 

2 C9Tl 1104-A 
20 C9TZ 1107-A 
20 C9TZ 1107-B 
20 BB 1120 
20 BB 1121 
2 B8QH 1125-B 

10 D1Hl 1151-B 

2 D5Hl 1190-B 

2 DOHl 1190-B 

2 8EB 1195 
2 B9TT 1202-A 
2 B5QH 1216-A -
2 C4Tl 1216-A 
10 33846-58 
10 34809-S8 

APRIL. 1980 

1973/79 SECTION 11.1 5 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS 

For model application refer to oaQe 3 of this section 
PARTS LIST NO.3 PARTS LIST NO. 17 

Hub 2 DOTZ 1014-A Hub 
Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum~ 1/2"-20 10 C5Tl 1120-B Nut(R.H. and L.H. drum) 112"-20 

Drum 2 B7Q 1125-A Drum 
Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 10 *C9Tl 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 10 C9TZ 1151-H Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet type 2 DOTZ 1190-A Retainer 
seals 2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 
Retainer (grease}-w/Stemco wet type 2 7EQ 1201 Bearing (inner) 
seals 2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 
Washer 2 C3Tl 1216-B BearinQ (outer) 
Cup (inner bearing) 2 9N 4222 Cup (inner bearing) 
Bearing (outer) 10 * 34944-S Lockwasher (drum bolt}-1/2" 

Bearing (inner) 10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut (rim stuQ}-3/4"-10 

Cup (outer bearinq) PARTS LIST NO. 19 
Lockwasher (drum bolt}-1/2" 2 C9Tl 1014-l Hub 
(MM-14-Bl--nut (rim studl--3/4"-10 2 DOHl 1125-C Drum 

PARTS LIST NO.9 10 C5Tl 1120-B Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 1/2"-20 

Hub 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (riml--rlb D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 1/2" - 20 10 DOHl 1151-B Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
Drum (R.H.) 2 D5Hl 1190-B Retainer 
Drum (L.H.) 2 8EB 1195 Washer 
Stud (riml--rlb D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer} 
Retainer (grease}-wlo Stemco wet type 2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) 

seals 2 9N 4222 Cup (outer bearing) 
Retainer (grease}-w/Stemco wet type 10 380853-S7-8 eM M-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3/4"-10 

seals PARTS LIST NO. 21 
Washer 2 DOTZ 1104-A Hub 
Cup (inner bearing) 6 DOTZ 1107-D Bolt (R.H. drum) 

Bearing (outerl 6 DOTZ 1108-C Bolt (L.H. drum) 

Bearing (inner) 6 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. drum bolt}-3/4"-16 

Cup (outer bearing) 6 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. drum bolt}-3/4"-16 

Lockwasher (drum bolt}-1/2" 2 C3Tl 1125-M Drum 
(MM-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3/4"-10 2 DOTZ 1190-A Retainer 

PARTS LIST NO. 16 2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 

Hub 2 7EQ 1201 Beari l19 (innerl 
Bolt (R.H. hub}-3/4"-16 x 2 11/16" 2 C3Tl 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 
Bolt (L.H. hub}-3/4"-16 x 2 11/16" 2 C3Tl 1216-B Bearing (outer) 

Nut (R.H. hub}-3/4"-16 2 9N 4222 CuP (inner bearing) 

Nut (L.H. hub}-3/4"-16 PARTS LIST NO. 27 
Drum 2 C9Tl 1014-l Hub 

Stud (drum) 10 C5Tl 1120-B Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 112"-20 

Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 1 DOHl 1125-C Drum (L.H.) 

type seals 1 DOHl 1125-D Drum (R.H.) 

Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 10 *C9Tl 1151-A Stud (rim}-rlb D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

tipe seals 10 DOHl 1151-B Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

Washer 2 D5Hl 1190-B Retainer 
Cup (inner bearing) 2 8EB 1195 Washer 

Bearinq. (outerl 2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

Bearing (inner) 2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

(M-69}-nut (drum stud}-1/2"-20 2 C4Tl 1216-A Bearinq (inner) 

(X-68}-1ockwasher (drum stud}-1/2" 2 9N 4222 CuP (outer bearinq) 

10 *34944-5 Lockwasher (drum bolt)1I2" 

10 380853-57-8 (MM-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3/4"-10 

COPYRIGHT Itl lq80~ -OEARBORN, MICHIGAN FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY NEW ISSUE 



6 SECTION ILl 1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

For model application f re er to paqe 3 of this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 29 PARTS LIST NO. 39 

2 DITZ 1104-A Hub 2 DOTZ 1014-B Hub 

6 DlTZ 1107-A Bo!t (R.H. hub) 2 DlTZ 1125-C Drum 

6 DlTZ 1108-A Bo~_~ 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim)::r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10/79) 

6 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. ~ 2 C9HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet 

6 BB 1121 Nut (LH.~ t)'~e seals 
2 DlTZ 1125-A Drum 2 DOHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-w I Stemco wet 

2 DlTZ 1190-B Retainer type seals-'Before Ser. W40,OOl' 

2 DlTl 1195-A Washer 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stemco wet 

2 7EOH 1239 CUQ (inner bearing) type seals-'From Ser. W40,001' 

2 DlTZ 1239-A Beari~ter) 2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 

2 7EOH 1240 Bearing (inner) 2 TGAA 120l-A Bearing (inner) 

2 TCAA 1243-A CuP (outer bearinq) 2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 

PARTS LIST NO. 35 2 TGAA 1202-A CUll_linner bearing) 
2 C9TZ 1014-C Hub 2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

2 D1Hl 1125-G Drum 10 33846-S8 (M-69)-nut (drum)-1/2"-20 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud(rirn)-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (l0179) 10 370114-S8 (BB-250)-bolt (drum)-112"-20 x 1 3/4" 

10 DOHl 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum)- 10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B)-nut (rim stud)-3/4"-10 
1/2"-20 x 2" PARTS LIST NO. 41 -

2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)wlo Stemco wet 2 C9TZ 1014-U Hub 

~seals 2 DITZ 1125-C Drum 

2 DOHl 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stem co wet 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim)-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

t)'Qe seals-"Before Ser. W40,001" 10 DOHZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum)-

2 D5Hl 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-wl Stemco wet 112"-20 x 2" 

type seals-"From Ser. W40,OOl" 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet 

2 8EB 1195 Washer type seals 

2 80 1201-A Bearing (Inner) 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stemco wet 

2 8lT 1202 CUJl.J.outer bearing) t)'Qe seals-"Before Ser. W40,001" 

2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stemco wet 

2 7EOH 1239 CuP (inner bearln,g} t)'Qe seals-"From Ser. W40,001" 

10 33846-S8 (M-69)::nutJ.8J:1. and L.H. drum) 2 8EB 1195 Washer 

10 380853-S7-8 (M M-14-B)-nut (rim stud)-3 1 4"-10 2 80 120l-A Bearing (inner) 
PARTS LIST NO. 37 2 8IT 1202 CUQ (outer bearing) 

2 C9TZ 1014-U Hub 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 

2 D1HZ 1125-G Drum 2 7EOH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 

10 *C9Tl 1151-A Stud (rim)::r Ib D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 10 33846-S8 (M-69)-nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

10 DOHl 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum}- 10 380853-S7-8 (M M-14-B)-nut (rim stud)-3 1 4"-10 

1/2"-20 x 2" PARTS LIST NO. 46 

2 D5Hl 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet 2 C9TZ 1014-C Hub 

t)'Qe seals 2 DITZ 1125-C Drum 

2 DOHl 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)-w I Stemco wet 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim)-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

tl:~e seals-'~Before Ser. W40,001" 10 DOHl 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum)-

2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-w I Stemco wet 1/2"-20 x 2" 

t)'Qe seals-"Fronl Ser. W40,001" 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stem co wet 

2 8EB 1195 Washer type seals 

2 80 120l-A Bearing (inne~ 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stemco wet 

2 8lT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) type seals-"Before Ser. W40,OOl" 

2 8EB 1216 Beari~g~ 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stemco wet 

2 7EOH 1239 CUQ linner bearinq) type seals-"From Ser. W40,001" 

10 33846-S8 (M-69)-nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 2 8EB 1195 Washer 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14--B)-nut (rim stud)-3/4"-10 2 80 1201-A Bearing (inner) 



1973/79 SECTION ILl 7 

TRUCK SERIES 600/900 
QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
For model application refer to paQe 3 of this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 46 - Cont'd PARTS LIST NO. 57 

2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 

2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 
10 3384&-S8 (M-69}-nut (R. H. and L. H. drum) 

10 380853-S7-8 (M M-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3 14"-10 

PARTS LIST NO. 49 

2 C9TZ 1014-T Hub 
10 C5TZ 1120-B Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 1/2"-20 

2 D1HZ 1125-H Drum 

10 t C9TZ 1151-A Stud (riml:::r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

10 C9TZ 1151-H Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drunl) 
2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-wlo Stem co wet 

type seals 

2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 
type seals-"Before Ser. W40,001" 

2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 
type seals-"From Ser. W40,001" 

2 8EB 1195 Washer 

2 8Q 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 

2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearirlg) 

10 * 34944-S Lockwasher (drum bolt}-I/2" 

10 380853-S7-8 (M M-14-B.lc:nut (rim stud}--3 1 4" -10 
PARTS LIST NO. 55 

2 C9TZ 1014-U Hub 

10 C5TZ 1120-B Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum 1/2"-20 

2 D1HZ 1125-H Drum 

10 t C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim8/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

10 C9TZ 1151-H Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum)-
1/2"-20 x 1 3/4" 

2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 
type seals 

2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer}-wl Stemco wet 
type seals-"Before Ser. W40,001" 

2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stem co wet 
ttQe seals-" From Se;'. W40,001" 

2 8EB 1195 Washer 
2 8Q 120l-A Bearing (inner) 

2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 
2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 
2 7EQH 1239 CUQ (inner bearing) 
10 t 34944-S Lockwasher (drum bolt}-II2" 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3/4"-10 

APRIL, 1980 COPYRIGHT 4:, 1'980-

2 C9TZ 1014-Y Hub 

10 C5TZ 1120-B Nut (EJi and L.H. drum) 1/2"-20 
2 D1HZ 1125-H Drum 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

10 C9TZ 1151-H Boit (R.H. and L.H. drum}-
112"-20 x 1 3/4" 

2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 
type seals 

2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 S temco wet 
.!.l'£e seals 

2 8EB 1195 Washer 
2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 
2 B5QH 121&-A Bea!'ng (outer) 
2 C4TZ 121&-A Bearing (Inner) 
2 9N 4222 Cue. (outer bearing) 

10 * 34944-S Lockwasher (drum boltl:::lI 2" 
10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14--B}-nut 'rim stud}-3/4"-10 

PARTS LIST NO. 59 

2 C9HZ 1014-B Hub 

2 DOHZ 1125-E Drum 

10 C7TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H and L.H. drum}-
3/4"-16 x 2 114" 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

2 C9HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w!o Stemco wet 

tt~e seals 
2 DOHZ 1190-C Kit (grease retalner}-w 1 Stemco wet 

ttQe seals 
2 C4TZ 1195-A Washer 

2 C4TZ 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

2 B9TT 1202-A CUQ (outer bearing) 
2 C4TZ 121&-A Bearing (outer) 

2 B8QH 1243-A CUQ (inner bearing) 

10 34853-S7 \X:::ll2:::lockwasher (drum bolt):-3/4" 
10 * 354463-S Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
10 380853-57-8 (MM-14-B}-nutirim stucl2:::3/4"-10 

PARTS LIST NO. 61 

2 C9TZ 1014-Z Hub 

10 C5TZ 1120-B Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 112"-20 

2 D1HZ 1125-H Drum 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

10 C9TZ 1151-·H Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-wlo Stemco wet 

~~seals 

2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

tYre seals 
2 8EB 1195 Washer 

2 B9TT 1202-A "Cup' (outer bearing) 

2 Bearing (outer) 
~ C4TZ 121&-A Bearing (innerl 

2 9N 4222 Cup (outer bearing) 

10 * 34944-5 Lockwasher (drum boltl:::1/2" 

10 380853-57-8 (MM-14-B}-nut (rim studl:::3!4"-10 

FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

_DEARBORN f.,HCtil(;AN 

NEW ISSUE 



8 SECTION 11.1 1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

For model application re er to paQe 3 0 this section 
PARTS LIST NO. 62 PARTS LIST NO. 74 

2 C9TZ 1014-U Hub 2 TUAA 1104-A Hub 
2 D1HZ 1125-H Drum 10 7EQ 1118 BoltiR.H. hubB/4"-16 x 2 3/8" 

10 :! C9TZ 1151-A Stud (ri~)--r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 10 7EQ 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub) -3/4"-16 x 2 318" 
10 DOHZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum)-- 10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub)--3 I 4" -16 

1/2"-20 x 2" 10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub}-3/4"-16 
2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w I 0 Stemco wet 2 B7Q 1125-B Drum 

~e seals 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)--w I 0 Stemco-wet 
2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)--w I Stemco wet type seals 

tl~e seals-"Before Ser. W40,001" 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)--w I Stemco wet 
2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)--w/Stemco wet type seals 

tlQe seals-" From Ser. W40,001" 2 8EB 1195 Washer 
2 8EB 1195 Washer 2 8Q 1201-A Bearinq (inner} 
2 8Q 1201-A BearinlL (inner) 2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 
2 8IT 1202 Cu~ (outer bearing) 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 
2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearinq) 
2 7EQH 1239 CuP (inner bearinq) 10 20432-S7~ (B-121}-boltidrurrU::::1/2"-13 x 1 1/4" 

10 33846-S8 (M-69)--nut (R.H. and L.H. drum)-- 10 34809-S8 (X-68}-1ockwasher (drum bolt}-l I 2" 
11 2"-20 PARTS LIST NO. 77 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3/4"-10 2 TUAA 1104-A Hub 
PARTS LIST NO. 69 10 7EQ 1118 BoltiR.H. hubB/4"-16 x 2 3/8" 

2 C5TZ 1104-0 Hub 10 7EQ 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub)--3/4"-16 x 2 3/8" 

10 C5TZ 1118-A Bolt (R.H. drum}-1I4"-16 x 2 7/8" 10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub}-3/4"-16 
10 C5TZ 1119-A Bolt (L.H. drum}-3/4" -16 x 2 7/8" 10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub}-3/4"-16 
8 BB 1120 NuUB:H drum bolt}-3/4"-16 2 B8QH 1125-C Drum 
8 BB 1121 __ ~LH drum bolt}-3/4"-16 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)--w I 0 Stemco-wet 
2 C5TZ 1125-0 Drum type seals 
2 C5TZ 1190-D Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)--w I Stemco wet 

_~seals t,)iQe seals 
2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retalner}-w I Stemco wet 2 8EB 1195 Washer 

~seals-"Before Ser. W40,001" 2 8Q 120l-A Bearing (inner) 
2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-wl Stem co wet 2 8IT 1202 C~outer bearir19l 

tl~e seals-"From Ser. W40,001" 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 
2 8EB 1195 Washer 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 
2 8Q 1201-A Bearlnq (inner) 10 20432-S7~ (B-l21}-bolt (drum}-ll2"-13 x 1 114" 
2 8IT 1202 CuP (outer bearinq) 10 34809-S8 (X-68}-1ockwasher (drum bolt}-l I 2" 

2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) PARTS LIST NO. 78 
2 7EOH 1239 CUD (inner bearina) 2 C9TZ 1014-C Hub 

PARTS LIST NO. 73 2 D1HZ 1125-H Drum 

2 C9TZ 1014-E Hub 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

2 D1HZ 1125-H Drum 10 DOHZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum)--

10 :! C9TZ 1151-A Stud (riml::::r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 112"-20 x 2" 

10 DOHZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum)-- 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)--w/o Stem co wet 
112" 20 x 2" type seals 

2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)--w I Stemco wet 
t)'Q€ seals ~ seals-'Before Ser. W40001' 

2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)--w I Stem co wet 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)--w I Stem co wet 

~eseals type seals-'From Ser. W40,001' 

2 8EB 1195 Washer 2 8EB 1195 Washer 

2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 8Q 120l-A Bearing (inner) 

2 B5QH 1216-A Bearinq (outer) 2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 

2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) 2 8EB 1216 BearingJouteti 

2 9N 4222 Cup (outer bearing) 2 7EQH 1239 Cunner beariogl 

10 33846-S8 (M-69) nut (R.H. and L.H. drum)-- 10 33846-S8 (M-69l::::nut (R. H. and L. H. drum) 
112"-20 10 380853-S7~ (MM-14-Bl::::nut (rim studl::::3/4"-10 

10 380853-S7-8 ~M-14-Bl::::nut (rim stud)--3/4"-10 



1973/79 SECTION ILl 9 

TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

For model aoolication refer to pi!Ste 3 of this section 
PARTS LIST NO. 80 PARTS LIST NO. 86 

2 C9HZ 1014-B Hub 2 C9TZ 1014-K Hub 
2 D1HZ 1125-J Drum 2 D1HZ 1125-B Drum 
2 C7TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 12 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-rlb D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

10 -*-C9TZ 1151-A Studjrirll}--rlb D5HZ 1151-B (0179) 12 C9TZ 1151-0 Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
2 C9HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 2 B8QH 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stem co wet 

type seals type seals 

2 DOHZ 1190-C Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1190-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 
ty~e seals type seals 

2 C4TZ 1195-A Washer 2 B8QH 1195-A Washer 
2 C4TZ 120l-A Bearing (inner) 2 B8QH 1201-A Bearing (inner) 
2 B9TT 1202-A CuP (outer bearinq) 2 B8QH 1202-A CuP (inner bearing) 

2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 B8QH 1216-A Bearing (outerl 
2 B8QH 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 B8QH 1217-A Cup (outer bearing) 
10 * 354463-S Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 12 380853-S7-8 {MM-14-B}-nutCrim stud}-3/4"-10 
10 34913-S8 (X-I0Z}-lockwasher (drum bolt)3/4" PARTS LIST NO. 87 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3/4"-10 2 C9TZ 1014-AC Hub 
PARTS LIST NO. 82 12 C5TZ 1120-B Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 1/2"-20 

2 C9HZ 1014-C Hub 2 DIHZ 1125-A Drum 
2 D1HZ 1125-J Drum 12 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-rlb D5HZ 1151-B(10179) 
10 C7TZ 1151-A Bolt(R.H. and L.H. drum) 12 C9TZ 1151-H Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-rlb D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 2 B8QH 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stem co wet 
2 C9HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet type seals 

type seals 2 DOHZ 1190-D Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stem co wet 
2 DOHZ 1190-C Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet type seals 

type seals 2 B8QH 1195-A Washer 
2 C4TZ 1195-A Washer 2 B8QH 120l-A Bearing (inner) 

2 C4TZ 120l-A Bearing (innerl 2 B8QH 1202-A CuP (inner bearing) 

2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 2 B8QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 B8QH 1217-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 B8QH 1243-A CuP (inner bearing) 12 * 34944-S Lockwasher (drum bolt}-1/2" 

10 34913-S8 (X-I07}-lockwasher (drum bolt)3/4" 12 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3/4"-10 

10 * 354463-S Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) PARTS LIST NO. 88 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B},-nut (rim stuQ23/4"-10 2 C9TZ 1014-AD Hub 
PARTS LIST NO. 85 12 C5TZ 1120-B Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 1/2"-20 

2 C9TZ 1014-J Hub 2 D1HZ 1125-A Drum 

2 D1HZ 1125-B Drum 12 *-C9TZ 1151-A Studlrim}-rlb D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

12 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 12 C9TZ 1151-H Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

12 C9TZ 1151-0 Bold (R.H. and L.H. drum~ 2 B8QH 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 

2 B8QH 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet type seals 

type seals 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 

2 DOHZ 1190-D Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet type seals 

type seals 2 B8QH 1195-A Washer 

2 B8QH 1195-A Washer 2 B8QH 1201-A Beari~innert 

2 B8QH 1201-A Bearinq (inner) 2 B8QH 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 B8QH 1202-A CuQjinner bearing) 2 B8QH 1216-A Beanng (outer) 

2 B8QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 B8QH 1217-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 B8QH 1217-A Cup (outer bearing) 12 * 34944-S Lockwasher (drum bolt}-1/2" 

12 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut (rim stud)3/4"-10 12 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3/4"-10 

OCTOBER, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980- FORD MOTOR -DEARBORN. MICHIGAN 

COMPANY CHANGE 1 



10 SECTION 11.1 1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

For model application refer to paQe 3 of this section 
PARTS LIST NO. 89 PARTS LIST NO. 95 

2 DOTZ 1014-B Hub 2 C9TZ 1014-U Hub 

2 DlTZ 1125-D Drum 10 C5TZ 1120-B Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 1/2"-20 
10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 2 DlTZ 1125-C Drum 
2 C9HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r Ib D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

type seals 10 C9TZ 1151-H Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum)-

2 DOHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 1/2"-20 x 1 3/4" 

type seals-"Before Ser. W40001" 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w loS temco wet 
2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (gease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet type seals 

type seals-"From Ser. W40001" 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 

2 C7TZ 1195-A Washer type seals-"Before Ser. W40001" 

2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing (inner} 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 

2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) type seals-"From Ser. W40001" 

2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 8EB 1195 Washer 

2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearin~ (outer} 2 8Q 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

10 33846-S8 (M-69)-nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 

10 370114-S8 (BB-250}-bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B)-nut (rim)-3/4"-10 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearirlg) 
PARTS LIST NO. 90 10 * 34944-S Lockwasher (drum bolt)-1/2" 

2 DOTZ 1014-C Hub 10 380853-S7-8 {MM-14-B}-nut (rim)-3/4"-10 

10 C5TZ 1120-B NutCR.H. and L.H. drum) 1/2"-20 PARTS LIST NO. 96 
2 DlTZ 1125-D Drum 2 C9TZ 1014-F Hub 
10 t C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rimer Ib D5HZ 1151-B (10179} 2 DIHZ 1125-H Drum 
10 DOHZ 1151-B Bolt (R. H. and L. H. drum) 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud {rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 
2 C9HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet 10 DOHZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet 
2 DOHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-w/Stemco wet type seals 

type seals-"Before Ser. W40001" 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stemco wet 
2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit(grease retainer)-w IStemco wet type seals 

type seals-"From Ser. W40001" 2 8EB 1195 Washer 
2 C7TZ 1195-A Washer 2 BCJTT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 TGAA 120l-A Bearing (inner) 2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) 

2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 9N 4222 Cup (outer bearinQ) 

2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 10 33846-S8 (M-69)-nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

10 ~34944-S Lockwasher Ldrum bolt)-1/2" 10 380583-S7-8 iMM-14-B}-nut (rim}-3/4"-10 

10 380853-S7-8 (M M-14-B)-nut (rim)-3/4"-10 PARTS LIST NO. 107 
2 C9HZ 1014-A Hub 
2 C9HZ 1125-A Drum 
10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud {rim)-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

10 DOHZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
2 C9HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals 

2 DOHZ 119O-C Kit (grease retainer)-w/Stemco wet 
type seals 

2 C4TZ 1195-A Washer 
2 C4TZ 120l-A Bearing (inner) 
2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 
2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

2 B8QH 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 
10 33846-S8 (M-69}-nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-8}-nut (rim}-3/4"-10 



QTY. PART NUMBER 

2 C8TZ 1104-B 
2 B8QH 1125-B 
10 C8TZ 1107-G 

10 C8TZ 1107-F 
10 BB 1134 
10 BB 1135 
20 DIHZ 1151-B 
2 D5HZ 1190-B 
2 8EB 1195 
2 B9TT 1202-A 
2 9N 4222 
2 C4TZ 1216-A 
2 B5QH 1216-A 

20 33846-S8 
20 34809--S8 

2 C9TZ 1014-T 
10 C5TZ 1120-B 
10 D3HZ lA122-A 
2 DOHZ 1125-C 
10 *C9TZ 1151-A 
AR C9TZ 1151-H 
2 DOHZ 1190-B 

2 D5HZ 1190-A 

2 D5HZ 1190-E 

2 8EB 1195 
2 8Q 120l-A 
2 8IT 1202 
2 8EB 1216 
2 7EQH 1239 

10 380853-S7~ 

2 DOTZ 1014-C 
2 B7Q 1125-A 

10 C5TZ 1120-B 
10 *C9TZ 1151-A 
10 DOHZ 1151-B 

2 C9HZ 1190-A 

2 DOHZ 1190-A 

2 D5HZ 1190-A 

2 C7TZ 1195-A 

2 TGAA 120l-A 

2 C3TZ 1202-A 
2 TGAA 1202-A 
2 C3TZ 1216-B 
Consists of 

10 *34944-S 
10 380853-S7~ 

APRIL, 1981 

1973179 SECTION 11.1 11 

TRUCK SERIES 6001900 
DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
For model aDDlication refer to Daae 3 of this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 159 
Hub (aluminum) 
Drum 
Bolt (R.H. hub}-l 1/8"-16 x 3 3/16" 
Bolt (L.H. hub}-l 1/8"-16 x 3 3/16" 
Nut (R.H. hub}-l 1/8"-16 
Nut (L.H. hub}-l 1/8"-16 
Stud (drum) 
Retainer 
Washer 
Cup (inner bearing) 
Cup (outer bearing) 
Bearing (inner) 
Bearing (outer) 
(M-69t::nut (drum studt::1/2"-20 
(X-68}-lockwasher (drum stud}-1/2" 

PARTS LIST NO. 169 
Hub 
Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 1/2"-20 
Washer (drum bolt}-R.H. and L.H. 
Drum 
Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
Kit (grease retainer}-w I hyd. brakes 
and Stemco wet type seals 
Kit (grease retainer}-w I air brakes 
and Stemco wet type seals 
Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 
type seals 
Washer 
Bearing (inner) 
Cup (outer bearing) 
Bearing (outer) 
Cup (inner bearing) 
(MM-14-B}-nut (rim stud}-3/4"-10 

PARTS LIST NO. 208 
Hub 
Drum 
Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 1/2"-20 
Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 
type seals 
Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 
type seals-"Before Ser. W40001" 
Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 
type seals-"From Ser. W40001" 
Washer 
Bearinq (inner) 
Cup (outer bearing) 
Cup (inner bearing) 
Bearing (outer) 

Lockwasher (drum bolt}-1/2" 
(M-14-B}-nut (rim stud)3/4"-10 

COPYRIGHT 10 1981-

2 
10 
10 
2 
10 
10 
2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
10 
10 
2 
10 
10 
2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
10 
10 
2 
2 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

10 

10 
10 

FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

PARTS LIST NO. 213 
C9HZ l104-B Hub 
D2HZ 1107-A Bolt (R.H. drum}-l 118"-16 x 3 5/32" 
D2HZ 1108-A Bolt (L.H. drum}-l 1/8"-16 x 3 5/32" 
C4TZ 1125-F Drum 

BB 1134 Nut (R.H. drum bolt}-l 1/8"-16 
BB 1135 Nut (L.H. drum bolt}-l 1/8"-16 
C4TZ 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals 
DOHZ ll9O-C Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

type seals 
C4TZ 1195-A Washer 
C4TZ 120l-A Bearing (inner) 
B9TT 1202-A Cup (outer bearing 
C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 
B8QH 1243-A CUD (inner bearina) 

PARTS LIST NO. 214 
C9HZ 1104-C Hub 
D2HZ 1107-A Bolt (R.H. drum}-l 1/8"-16 x 3 5/32" 
D2HZ 1108-A Bolt (L.H. drum}-l 118"-16 x 3 5/32" 
C4TZ 1125-C Drum 
BB 1134 Nut (R.H. drum bolt}-l 1/8"-16 
BB 1135 Nut (L.H. drum bolt}-l 118"-16 
C4TZ 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals 

DOHZ ll9O-C Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 
type seals 

C4TZ 1195-A Washer 
C4TZ 1201-A Bearing (inner) 
B9TT 1202-A Cup (outer bearinq) 
C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 
B8QH 1243-A CUD (inner bearina) 

PARTS LIST NO. 215 
DOTZ 1104-C Hub 
7EQ 1118 Bolt {R.H. hub}:-}/4"-16 x 2 3/8" 
7EQ 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub}-3/4"-16 x 2 3/8" 
B7Q 1125-B Drum 
C9HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals 
DOHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

type seals-"Before Ser. W40001" 
D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

type seals-"From Ser. W40001" 
C7TZ 1195-A Washer 
TGAA 1201-A Bearing (inner) 
C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 
TGAA 1202-A Cup (inner bearinq) 

C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 
34424-S7 (M-84}-nut (R.H. and L.H. drum bolt}-

1/2"-20 
34809-S8 (X--68}-lockwasher {drum bolt}-1/2" 

352170-S8 (BB-246}-bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum}-
1/2"-20 x 1 9/16" 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

CHANGE 3 



12 SECTION 11.1 1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

F d or mo el application re er to page 3 0 f h t IS section 

PARTS LIST NO. 216 PARTS LIST NO. 218 - Cont'd 

2 DOTZ l104-B Hub 2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

6 C4TZ l107-E Bolt (R.H. drurn1--3/4"-16 x 2 5/8" 10 34424-S7 (M-841--nut (drum boltl--l/2"-20 

6 C4TZ l107-F Bolt (L.H. drum}-3/4"-16 x 2 5/8" 10 3480~S8 (X-68}-1ockwasher (drum boltl--l/2" 

6 BB 1120 Nut (RH. drum bolt1--3/4"-16 10 371172-S CBB-2471--bolt 1/2"-20 x 1 11/16" 

6 BB 1121 Nut (LX drum bolt1--3/4"-16 PARTS LIST NO. 219 

2 C3TZ 112S-E Drum 2 DOTZ 1l04-B Hub 

2 C9HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 6 C4TZ 1l07-E Bolt (R.H. drum}-3/4"-16 x 2 5/8" 

t)'~e seals 6 C4TZ 1107-F Bolt (L.H. drum1--3/4"-16 x 2 5/8" 

2 DOHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stem eo wet 6 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. drum bolt1--3/4"-16 
t)'~e seals-" Before Ser. W40 001" 6 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. drum bolt}-3/4"-16 

2 DSHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retalner}-w I Stemco wet 2 C3TZ 1125-N Drum 
type seals-"From Ser. W40001" 2 C9HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stem co wet 

2 CHZ 119S-A Washer type seals 

2 7EQ 1201 Bearing (inner) 2 DOHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco--wet 

2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) type seals-"Before Ser. W40001" 

2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (Inner bearing) 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemeo wet 

2 C3TZ 1216-B Bearing (outer) type seals-"From Ser. W40001" 

PARTS LIST NO. 217 2 CHZ 1195-A Washer 

2 DOTZ 1l04-B Hub 2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

6 C4TZ 1l07-E Bolt (R.H. drum1--3/4"-16 x 2 5/8 2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 

4 C4TZ 1l07-F Bolt (L.H. drum}-3/4"-16 x 2 5/8" 2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (inner bearingt 

4 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. drum bolt}-3/4"-16 2 C3TZ 1216-B Bearinq (outer) 

4 BB 1121 Nut (LH drum bolt1--3/4"-16 PARTS LIST NO. 223 

2 C4TZ 1125-D Drum 2 DOTZ 1104-E Hub 

2 C9HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet 6 DOTZ 1107-D Bolt (R.H. drum1--3/4"-16 x 2 23/32" 

type seals 6 DOTZ 1108-C Bolt (L.H. drum}-3/4"-16 x 2 23132" 

2 DOHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 4 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. drum bolt}-3/4"-16 

type seals-"Before Ser. W40,001" 4 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. drum bolt1--3/4"-16 

2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 2 C3TZ 1125-M Drum 

type seals-"From Ser. W40001" 2 DOTZ 1190-A Retainer 

2 C7TZ 1195-A Washer 2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 

2 TGAA 1201-A - Bearing (inner) 2 7EQ 1201 Bearing (inner) 

2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (Inner bearing) 2 C3TZ 1216-B Bearing (outer) 

2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 9N 4222 CUD (inner bearinq) 

PARTS LIST NO. 218 PARTS LIST NO. 225 

2 DOTZ 1104-C Hub 2 DOHZ 1014-A Hub 

10 7EQ 1118 Bolt '(R H. hub) 12 C5TZ 1120-A Nut (R.H. and L.H. drum) 5/8" - 18 

10 7EQ 1119 Bolt (LX hub) 2 DIHZ 1125-K Drum 

8 BB 1120 Nut (RH r.ub) 12 C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

8 BB 1121 Nut (L H hub) 12 DIHZ 1151-D Stud (rim1--3/4"-10 

2 C4TZ 1125-E Drum 2 C5TZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w I 0 Stemeo wet 

2 C9HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemeo wet type seals 

type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-D Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 

2 DOHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet J type seals 

type seals-"Before Ser. W40001" 2 C5TZ 1195-A Washer 

2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 2 C5TZ 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

t)'~e sea!s-"From Ser. W40001" \ 2 C5TZ 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 CHZ 119S-A Washer 2 C5TZ 1216-A Bearinq (outer) 

2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing (inner) 2 C5TZ 1217-A Cup C outer bearing) 

2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 12 * 34944-S Lockwasher (drum boltl--l I 2" 

2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (inner bearingl 12 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl--nut (rim stud1--3/4"-10 



1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

SECTION ILl 13 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

For model application refer to paqe 3 0 this section 
PARTS LIST NO. 226 PARTS LIST NO. 228 

2 C9TZ 1104-A Hub 2 C8TZ 1104-B Hub (aluminum) 
10 C9TZ 1107-A Bolt (hub~R.H.-3/4"-16 x 2 11116" 10 C8TZ 1107-F Bolt (L.H. hub~1 1/8"-16 x 3 3116" 
10 C9TZ 1107-B Bolt (hub~L.H.-3/4"-16 x 2 11116" 10 C8TZ 1107-G Bolt (R.H. hub}-1 118"-16 x 3 3116" 
10 BB 1120 NutLR.H. hubH/4"-16 2 DIHZ 1125-E Drum-inel. 5 (1l5l) studs 
10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub1-:-3/4"-16 10 BB 1134 Nut (R.H. hub bolt~1 1/8"-16 

2 D1HZ 1125-C Drum-incl. 5 (1151) studs 10 BB 1135 Nut (L.H. hub bolt~1 1/8"-16 

10 D1HZ 1151-B Stud (drum~R.H. and L.H.- 10 D1HZ 1151-C Stud (R.H. and L.H. drum~ 
1/2"-13 x 1/2"-20 x 2 1/2" 1/2"-13 x 1/2"-20 x 2 3/4" 

2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease~w/o Stemco wet 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease~wlo Stemco wet 
type seals type seals 

2 DOHZ 119O-B Kit (grease retainer~w/Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer~w! Stem co wet 
type seals type seals 

2 8EB 1195 Washer 2 8EB 1195 Washer 
2 B9TT 1202-A CupOnner bearing) 2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 B5QH 1216-A Bearinq (outer) 

2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) 2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearinq (inner) 

2 9N 4222 Cup (outer bearing) 2 9N 4222 CUQ (outer bearing) 
10 33846-58 (M-69~nut (R.H. and L.H. drum stud) 10 33846-58 (M-69~nut (R.H. and L.H. drum~ 

1/2"-20 1/2"-20 

10 34809-58 (X-68\-lockwasher (drum stUd~II2" 10 34809-58 . (X-68'r-lockwasher (drum stud~1/2" 
PARTS LIST NO. 227 PARTS LIST NO. 229 

2 C9TZ 1104-A Hub 2 C8TZ 1104-B Hub (aluminum) 

10 C9TZ 1107-A Bolt (hub~R.H.-3/4"-16 x 2 11116" 10 C8TZ 1107-F Bolt (L.H. hub~1 1/8"-16 x 3 3/16" 

10 C9TZ 1107-B Bolt (hub~L.H.-3/4"-16 x 2 11116" 10 C8TZ 1107-G Bolt (R.H. hub~l 1/8"-16 x 3 3/16" 

10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub~3/4"-16 1 D1HZ 1125-E Drum (L.H.Hncl. 5 (1151) studs 
10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub~3/4"-16 1 D1HZ 1125-F Drum (R.HJ-jncl. 5()151l studs 
1 D1HZ 1125-C Drum (L.H.Hnei. 5 (1151) studs 10 BB 1134 Nut (R.H. hub bolt~1 1/8"-16 

1 D1HZ 1125-D Drum (R.H.Hncl. 5 (1151) studs 10 BB 1135 Nut (L. H. hub bolt~1 1/8"-16 

10 DIHZ 1151-B Stud (drum~R.H. and L.H.- 10 D1HZ 1151-C Stud (R.H. and L.H. drum~ 
1/2"-13 x 1/2"-20 x 2 1/2" 1/2"-13 x 112"-20 x 2 3/4" 

2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease~wlo Stemco wet 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease~wlo Stern co wet 
type seals type seals 

2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer~w/Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer~w! Stemco wet 
type seals type seals 

2 8EB 1195 Washer 2 8EB 1195 Washer 

2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) 2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) 

2 9N 4222 Cup (outer bearing) '2 9N 4222 Cup (outer bearing) 

10 33846-58 (M-69~nut (R.H. and L.H. drum~ 10 33846-58 (M-69~nut (R.H. and L.H. drum~ 
1/2"-20 1/2"-20 

10 34809-58 (X-68}-lockwasher (drum stud~1/2" 10 34809-58 (X-68Hockwasher (drum stud~11 2" 

APRIL. 1980 COPYRIGHT c-. 1960- FORD MOTOR -DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

COMPANY NEW ISSUE 



14 SECTION ILl 1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

For model aoolication refer to page 3 of this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 230 PARTS LIST NO. 233 - Cont'd 

2 D3TZ 1104-A Hub 2 7EQH 1239 CUD (inner bearing) 

10 D2HZ 1107-A Bolt ~H drum) 10 20432-S7-8 (B-l21)-bolt (drum)-1 I 2"-13 x 1 1/4" 

10 D2HZ 1108-A Bolt (L.H. drum) 10 34809-S8 . {X-6~ockwasher (drum bolt)-1/2" 

2 D3TZ 112S-A Drum PARTS LIST NO. 234 

10 BB 1134 Nut (R.H. drum b~lt)-l 1/8"-16 1 D3TZ 1104-0 Hub (R.H.) _. 

10 BB 113S Nut{L.H. drum bolt)-1 1/8"-16 1 D3TZ 1104-E Hub (L.H.) 

2 C5TZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w I 0 Stem co wet 10 7EQ 1118 Bolt (R.H. hub)-3/4"-16 x 2 3/8" 

tv~e seals 10 7EQ 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub)-3/4"-16 x 2 3/8" 

2 DSHZ 1190-D Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stem co wet 10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub)-3/4"-16 

tv~e seals 10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub)-3/4"-16 

2 CSTZ 119S-A Washer 2 B8QH 1125-C Drum 

2 (STZ 120l-A Bearing (inner) 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stem co wet 

2 CSTZ 1202-A __ ~~Jdinner bearing) type seals 

2 CSTZ 121&-A Beari'2.9..ioute~ 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)-w I Stemco wet 

2 CSTZ 1217-A CUP (outer ~earinq) tl~e seals-"Before Ser. W40,OOI" ---
PARTS LIST NO. 231 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-w! Stemco wet 

2 C9TZ 1014-U Hub type seals-"From Ser. W40,001" 

10 CSTZ 1120-B -Nut __ (.cJI:~;;-bolt)-R.H. and L.H. 1/2"-20 2 8EB 119S Washer 

10 D3HZ lA122-A Washer..JQ!um bolt) 2 8Q 1201-A Bearinq (inner) 

2 DOHZ 1125-C Drum 2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 

10 tC9TZ l1S1-A ~im)-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 

10 DOHZ l1S1-B Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 

2 DSHZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet 10 20432-S7-8 (B-121)-bolt (drum)-1/2"-13 x 1 1/4" 

type seals 10 34809-S8 (X-68Hockwasher (drum boit l-1 /2" 

2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer)-w I Stemco wet PARTS LIST NO. 242 
.-

tl~e seals-"Belore Ser. W40,001" 2 DSHZ 1014-G Hub 

2 DSHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stemco wet 12 DSHZ 1118-E Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

t~~e seais-"From Ser. W40,001" 12 D3HZ 1120-A Nut (drum bolt)-R.H. and L.H. 

2 8EB 119S Washer 12 D3HZ lA122-B Washer (drum bolt) 

2 8Q 1201-A Bearing (inne~ 2 DSHZ 1125-E Drum 
2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 12 t C9TZ l1S1-A Stud (rim) -rib DSHZ 1151-B (10179) 

2 8EB 1216 Bearing (OL:kt:2 2 DSHZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet type seals -
2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet tl~e seals 
10 3808S3-S7-8 iMM-14-Bl-nut (rim studl-3/4"-10 2 8EB 119S Washer 

PARTS LIST NO. 233 2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 

1 D3TZ 1104-D HUb \BJi.) 2 B5QH 121&-A Bearing (outer) 

1 D3TZ 1104-E HubLL.H.) 2 C4TZ 121&-A Bearing (inner) -
10 7EQ 1118 - Bolt (R. H hub)-3/4"-16 x 2 3/8" 2 9N 4222 CUP (inner bearinq) 

10 7EQ 1119 Bolt (L.H. hubt::3/4"-16 x 2 3/8" PARTS LIST NO. 243 

10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hubt::3/4"-16 2 DSHZ 1014-E Hub 

10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hubt::3 / 4"-16 12 D5HZ 1107-C Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 3/4"-16 

2 B7Q 112S-B Drum 12 D5HZ 1120-A Nut (drum bolt) 3/4"-16 

2 DSHZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet 12 D5HZ 1123-A Washer Jdrum bolt) 3 /4" -
ty~e seals 2 DSHZ 1125-B Drum 

2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retamer)-w I Stemco wet 12 ,*-C9TZ l1S1-A Stud (rim) -rib DSHZ 1151-B (10/79) 

tl~e seals-"6efore Ser. W40,001" 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemco wet type seals 

2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer)-w I Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet t~~e seals 

t)'~seals-"From Ser. W40,001" 2 8EB 1195 Washer --
2 8EB 119S Washer 2 B9TT 1202-A CUILCinner bearing) 

2 8Q 120l-A Bearing (i~ 2 C4TZ 121&-A Bearing (inner) 

2 8IT 1202 Cup,JQ"ter bearing) 2 B5QH 121&-A Bearing (outer) 

2 8EB 1216 Bea~uter) 2 9N 4222 ~uter bearing) 



gTY. PART NUMBER 

2 D5TZ 1014-B 
10 D5HZ 1118-E 
10 D3HZ 1120-A 
10 D3HZ lA122-B 
2 D5TZ 1125-B 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A 
2 D5HZ 1190-E 
2 D5HZ 1190-A 
2 D5HZ 1195-A 
2 TGAA 120l-A 
2 C3TZ 1202-A 
2 8EB 1216 
2 7EQH 1239 

2 D5TZ 1014-B 
10 D5HZ 1118-E 
10 D3HZ 1120-A 
10 D3HZ lA122-B 
2 D5TZ 1125-A 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A 
2 D5HZ 1190-E 
2 D5HZ 1190-A 
2 D5HZ 1195-A 
2 TGAA 1201-A 
2 C3TZ 1202-A 
2 8EB 1216-
2 7EQH 1239 

2 D5TZ 1014-C 
10 D5HZ 1118-E 
10 D3HZ 1120-A 
10 D3HZ lA122-B 
2 D5TZ 1125-8 
10 *C9TZ 1151-A 
2 D5HZ 1190-E 
2 D5HZ 1190-A 
2 D5HZ 1195-A 
2 TGAA 1201-A 
2 C3TZ 1202-A 
2 C3TZ 1216-B 
2 7EQH 1239 
10 380853-S7-8 

APRIL,1981 

1973/79 SECTION 11.1 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

F d I r f f 3 f h' or mo e apPllca Ion re er to -'!i\"e OtiS section 
PARTS LIST NO. 244 PARTS LIST NO. 247 

Hub 2 D5HZ 1014-C Hub 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 10 D5HZ 1118-E Bolt 
Nut (drum bolt}-R.H. and L.H. 10 D3HZ 1120-A Nut 
Washer (drum bolt) 10 D3HZ lA122-B Washer 
Drum 2 D5HZ 1125-0 Drum 
Stud (rim) -rib D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim) rib D5HZ 1151-B(10179) 
Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 
Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet type seals 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainei'l w/Stemco wet type seals 
Washer 2 8EB 1195 Washer 
Bearing 2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 
Cup (outer bearing) 2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 
Bearinq 2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearinq (innerl 
Cuo (inner bearinq) 2 9N 4222 Cuo (outer bearina) 

PARTS LIST NO. 245 PARTS LIST NO. 248 
Hub 2 D5HZ 1014-0 Hub 
Bolt (R.H. and L. H. drum) 10 D3HZ 1120-A Nut 
Nut (drum bolt}-R.H. and L.H. 10 D3HZ lA122-B Washer 
Washer (drum bolt) 2 D5HZ 1125-0 Drum 
Drum 10 C9TZ 1151-0 Stud (rim) 
Stud (rim) -rib D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 10 D3HZ 1151-B Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
Retainer grease}-w/o Stemco wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 
Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet type seals 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet type seals 
Washer 2 8EB 1195 Washer 
Bearing 2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 
Cup (inner bearing) 2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 
Bearing 2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) 
CUP (outer bearinq) 2 9N 4222 CuP (outer bearinq) 

PARTS LIST NO. 246 PARTS LIST NO. 249 
Hub 1 D5TZ 1014-A Hub 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 10 D5HZ 1118-E Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 
Nut (drum bolt}-R.H. and L.H. 10 D3HZ 1120-A Nut 
Washer (drum bolt) 10 D3HZ lA122-B Washer 
Drum 2 D5TZ 1125-A Drum 
Stud (rim}-r Ib D5HZ 1151-B (1017<J! 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease)w/o Stemco wet type seals 
Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet type seals 
Washer 2 D5HZ 1195-B Washer 
Bearing 2 TGAA 120l-A Bearing (inner) 
CuP (inner bearing) 2 C3TZ 1202-A CuJlJinner bearing) 
Bearing 2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 
Cup (outer bearing) 2 C3TZ 1216-B Bearing (outer) 
(MM-14-B) nut-{rim stud) 3/4"-10 

COPYRIGHT @ 1981 - FORD MOTOR - DEARBORN. MICHIGAN 

COMPANY CHANGE 3 

15 



16 SECTION 11.1 1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

gTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
or mo e appllca Ion re er o~age IS section F d I r f f t 3 of thO 

PARTS LIST NO. 250 PARTS LIST NO. 254 
2 D5HZ 1104-0 Hub-{R.H. & L.H.) 2 D5HZ 1104-0 Hub (R.H. & L.H.) 

10 D5HZ 1107-B Bolt (L.H. hub) 1 118"-16- x 3 1/2" 10 D5HZ 1107-B Bolt (L.H. hub) 1 1/8"-16 x 3 1/2" 
10 D5HZ 1108-B Bolt (R.H. hub) 1 118"-16 x 3 1/2" 10 D5HZ 1108-B Bolt (R.H. hub) 1 118"-16 x 3 1/2" 
2 D5HZ 1125-C Drum 2 D5HZ 1125-A Drum 
5 BB 1134 Nut (R.H. drum bolt) 1 118"-16 5 BB 1134 Nut (R.H. drum bolt) 1 118"-16 
5 BB 1135 Nut (L.H. drum bolt) 1 118"-16 5 BB 1135 Nut (R.H. drum bolt) 1 1/8-16 
2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet !i'Qe seals 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 
2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet type seals 2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco wet type seals 
2 8EB 1195 Washer 2 8EB 1195 Washer 
2 B5QH 121o...A Bearing (outer) 2 B5QH 121o...A Bearing (outer) 
2 B9TT 1202-A CuP (inner bearing) 2 B9TT 1202-A CuP (inner bearing) 
2 C4TZ 121o...A Bearin!Liinner) 2 C4TZ 121o...A Bearing (inner) 
2 9N 4222 CUP (outer bearing) 2 9N 4222 CUP (outer bearing) 

PARTS LIST NO. 252 PARTS LIST NO. 255 
1 D5TZ l104-E Hub-{R.H.) 1 D5TZ 1104-C Hub (R.H.) 
1 D5TZ l104-F Hub-{L.H.l 1 D5TZ 1104-0 Hub (L.H~ 

10 D5TZ 1107-A Bolt (R.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 3 3/8" 6 7EQH 1118-A Bolt (R.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 2 7/8" 
10 D5TZ l108-A Bolt (L.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 3 3/8" 6 7EQH 1119-A Bolt (L.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 2 7/8" 
10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 6 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. drum bolt) 3/4"-16 
10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 6 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. drum bolt) 3/4"-16 
2 D5TZ 1125-D Drum 2 D5TZ 1125-F Drum 
2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainerjgrease) w/o Stemco wet !i'Qe seals 2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease) wlo Stemco wet type seals 
2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco wet type seals 
2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 2 D5HZ 1195-B Washer 
2 8Q 1201-A Bearing (inner) 2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing 
2 8IT 1202 Cup (inner bearing) 2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 
2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 
2 7EQH 1239 CUP (outer bearing) 2 C3TZ 121o...B Bearing Louter) 

PARTS LIST NO. 253 PARTS LIST NO. 256 
1 D5TZ I104-E Hub-{R.H.) 1 D5TZ l104-G Hub (R.H.l 
1 D5TZ ll04-F Hub-{L.H.) 1 D5TZ ll04-H Hub (L.H.) 

10 D5TZ 1l07-A Bolt (R.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 3 3/8" 10 D5TZ 1107-A Bolt (R.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 3 3/8" 
10 D5TZ 1108-A Bolt (L.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 3 3/8" 10 D5TZ 1l08-A Bolt (L.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 3 3/8" 
10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 
10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 
2 D5TZ 1125-C Drum 2 D5TZ 1125-E Drum 
2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet ~e seals 2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 
2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer} wi Stemco wet type seals 
2 8EB 1195 Washer 2 D5HZ 1195-B Washer 
2 8Q 120l-A Bearing (inner) 2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing 
2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 
2 8EB 1216 Bearing 2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 
2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 2 C3TZ 121o...B Bearing 



QTY. PART NUMBER 

2 D5HZ 1102-A 
2 D5HZ 1104-A 

10 D5HZ 1107-A 
10 D5HZ 1108-A 
10 BB 1134 
10 BB 1135 
2 D5HZ 1190-C 
2 D5HZ 1190-D 
2 C5TZ 1195-A 
2 C5TZ 120l-A 
2 C5TZ 1202-A 
2 C5TZ 1216-A 
2 C5TZ 1217-A 

2 D5HZ 1014-A 
2 D5HZ 1102-B 

12 D5HZ 1120-A 
12 D5HZ 1123-A 
12 D5HZ 1151-A 
12 D5HZ 1151-B 
2 D5HZ 1190-C 
2 D5HZ 1190-D 
2 C5TZ 1195-A 
2 C5TZ 1201-A 
2 C5TZ 1202-A 
2 C5TZ 1216-A 
2 C5TZ 1217-A 

2 D5HZ 1014-B 
2 D5HZ 1102-B 
12 D5HZ 1120-A 
12 D5HZ 1123-A 
12 D5HZ 1151-A 
12 D5HZ 1151-B 
2 D5HZ 1190-C 
2 D5HZ 1190-D 
2 C5TZ 1195-A 
2 C5TZ 1201-A 
2 C5TZ 1202-A 
2 C5TZ 1216-A 
2 C5TZ 1217-A 

APRIL. 1980 

1973/79 SECTION ILl 17 

TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
F or mo e appllca Ion d [ r f re er to page 3 f h' OtiS section 

PARTS LIST NO. 257 PARTS LIST NO. 260 
Rotor asS}'. 2 D5TZ 1014-A Hub 

Hub 10 D5HZ 1118-E Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

Bolt (R.H. hub) 1 1/8"-16 x 3 9/16" 10 D3HZ 1120-A Nut (drum bolt} 

Bolt (L.H. hub) 1 1/8"-16 x 3 9/16" 10 D3HZ 1A122-B Washer (drum bolt) 

Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 1 1/8"-16 2 D6TZ 1125-A Drum 

Nut (L.H. hub bolt) 1 1/8"-16 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (101791 

Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease w/o Stemco wet type seals 

Kit (grease retainer) wi Stem co wet tYQe seals 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco wet type seals 

Washer 2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 

Bearinq (inner) 2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

Cup (inner bearing) 2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

Bearing (outer) 2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 

CUjl (outer bearing) 2 C3TZ 1216-B Bearing (outer) 

PARTS LIST NO. 258 10-380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) nut (rim stud) 3/4"-10 

Sjlider PARTS LIST NO. 261 
Rotor 2 D5TZ 1014-B Hub 

Nut (rotor bolt) 10 D5HZ 1118-E Bolt (R.H. and L.H. drum) 

Washer (rotor bolt) 10 D3HZ 1120-A Nut (drum bolt) R.H. and L.H. 

Bo[t (rotoll 10 D3HZ 1A122-B Washer (drum bolt) 

Stud (rim) 2 D6TZ 1125-A Drum 

Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r Ib D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

Kit (qrease retainer) wi Stem co wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (qrease) w/o Stemco wet ty!e seals 

Washer 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit(grease retainer) wi Stemco wet type seals 

Bearing (inner) 2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 

Cup (inner bearing) 2 8Q 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

Bearing (outer) 2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 

CuP (outer bearing) 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outert 

PARTS LIST NO. 259 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 

Spider 10 380853-S7-8 ~MM-14-Bt nut (rim stud) 3/4"-10 

Rotor PARTS LIST NO. 262 
Nut (rotor bolt) 2 D5TZ 1014-C Hub 

Washer (rotor bolt) 10 D5HZ 1118-E Bo[t (R. H. and L. H. drum) 

Bo[t (rotor) 10 D3HZ 1120-A Nut (drum bolt) 

Stud (rim) 10 D3HZ 1A122-B Washer (drum bolt) 

Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 2 D6TZ 1125-A Drum 

Kit (grease retainer) wi Stem co wet type seals 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

Washer 2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 

Bearing (inner) 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco wet tyge seals 

Cup (inner bearing) 2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 

Bearing (outer) 2 TGAA 120l-A Bearing 

Cup (outer bearing) 2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 8EB 1216 Bearing 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearingt 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) nut (rim stud) 3/4"-10 

COPYRIGHT e lQSO- _DEARBORN, MICHIGAN FORO MOTOR 

COMPANY NEW ISSUE 



18 SECTION ILl 1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

For model application re er to paqe 3 0 f h t is section 
PARTS LIST NO. 263' PARTS LIST NO. 266 

1 D5TZ 1104-C Hub(R.H.) 1 D5TZ 1104-E Hub (R.H.) 

1 D5TZ 1104-0 Hub (L.H.) 1 D5TZ 1104-F Hub (L.H.) 
6 D6TZ 1107-B Bo[t (R.H) 10 D6TZ 1107-C Bo[t (R.H.) 

6 D6TZ 1108-A Bo[t (L.H.) 10 D6TZ 1108-B Bo[t (L.H.) 

6 SB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4-16 

6 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub bolt) 3/4-16 

2 D6TZ 1125-B Drum 2 D6TZ 1125-C Drum 
2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease) wlo Stemco seals 
2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco wet type seals 2 D5HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease) w/Stemco seals 
2 C7TZ 1195-A Washer 2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 
2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing (inner) 2 8Q 1201-A Beari r19Jinner) 
2 C3TZ 1202-A CU£Jinner bearing) 2 8lT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 
2 TGAA 1202-A CUQJ9uter bearinq) 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 
2 C3TZ 121~B Bearing (outer) 2 7EQH 1239 CuP (inner bearinq) 

12 D5HZ 1042-A C[amp-w I rim 8.50 or above PARTS LIST NO. 267 
12 D5TZ 1042-A C[amJ2-w/rim 8.00 or under 1 D5TZ 1104-A Hub (R.H.) 

PARTS LIST NO. 264 1 D5TZ 1104-B Hub (L.H.) 
1 D5TZ 1104-A Hub (R.H) 6 7EQH 1118 Bo[t (R.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 2 7/8" 

1 D5TZ 1104-B Hub (L.Hl 6 7EQH 1119 Bo[t (L.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 2 7/8" 

6 D6TZ 1107-B Bo[t (R. H.) 6 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. drum bolt) 3/4"-16 

6 D6TZ 1108-B Bo[t (LX) 6 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. drum bolt) 3/4"-16 

6 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 2 D5TZ 1125-F Drum 
6 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco wet type seals 
2 D6TZ 1125-B Drum 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) wi Stem co wet 
2 D5HZ 1190--E Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco seals type sea[s-w I air brakes 
2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco seals 2 DOHZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) wi Stem co wet 
2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer t~~e seals - w/h~d. brakes 
2 8Q 120l-A Bearing (Inner) 2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 
2 8lT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing (inner) 7M # axle 
2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 2 8Q 1201-A Bearing (inner) 9M # axle 
2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 2 8lT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 

PARTS LIST NO. 265 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 
1 D5TZ 1104-G Hub J8.:.H.) 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearinq) 
1 D5TZ 1104-H Hub (L H.) PARTS LIST NO. 268 
10 D6TZ 1107-C Bo[t (R. H.) 1 D8HZ 1104-C Hub (R.H.) 
10 D6TZ 1108-S Bo[tlL.H,) 1 D8HZ 1104-0 Hub (L.H.) 
10 BS 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4-16 10 D8HZ 1107-C Bo[t (R. H. hub) 

10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H hub bolt) 3/4-16 10 D8HZ 1107-0 Bo[t (L.H. hub) 

2 D6TZ 1125-C Drum 10 BB 1134 Nut (R.H.) 1 1/8"-16 

2 D5HZ 1190--E Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco seals 10 BB 1135 Nut (L.H.) 1 1/8"-16 
-

2 D5HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease) w/Stemco seals 2 D8HZ 1125-A Drum 

2 D5HZ 1195-A Wasr.er 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer _ (grease)-w I 0 Stemco seals 

2 TGAA 1201-A Be~~ 2 DOHZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/Stemco seals 

2 TGAA 1202-A CU2 (inner) 2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 

2 C3TZ 1202-A C l!£..£2!.l.!e r) 2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 C3TZ 121~A Bearing (outer) 2 B5QH 121~A Bearing (outer) 
2 C4TZ 121~A Bearing (inner) 
2 9N 4222 Cup (outer bearing) 



1973179 SECTION ILl 19 

TRUCK SERIES 6001900 
QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
For mod,,1 aoplication refer to oaoe 3 of this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 269 PARTS LIST NO. 274 - Cont'd 
2 D8HZ 1014-C Hub 10 BB 1134 Nut (R.H. drum bolt) 1 1/8"-16 
12 D3TZ 1120-A Nut (drum bolt) 10 BB 1135 Nut (L.H. drum bolt) 1 1/8"-16 
10 D3HZ 1A122-B Washer (drum bolt) 2 D8HZ 1125-D Drum 
2 D8HZ 1125-B Drum 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (greasel::w/o Stemco seals 

12 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-rlb D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 2 DOHZ 1190-8 Retainer (grease) w/Stemco seals 
10 D3HZ 1151-B Stud (R.H. and L.H. drum) 2 D8HZ 1A190-A Retaining ring 
2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease}-w/o Stemco seals 2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 
2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco seals 2 B9TT 1202-A Cu~ (inner bearing) 
2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 
2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) 
2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 9N 4222 Cu~ (outer bearing) 
2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) PARTS LIST NO. 275 
2 9N 4222 Cup (outer bearinq) 1 D8HZ 1104-J Hub{R.H~ 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) Nut (rim stud) 1 D8HZ 1104-K Hub (L.H.) 
PARTS LIST NO. 270 10 D8HZ 1108-A Bolt (R.H hub) 

2 D8HZ 1014-0 Hub 10 D8HZ 1108-B Bolt (L.H. hub) 
12 03TZ 1120-A Nut (drum bolt) 10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 

10 03HZ 1A122-B Washer (drum bolt) 10 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 

2 D8HZ 1125-B Drum 2 D8HZ 1125-F Drum 
_~TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-rlb D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (qrease) w/o Stemco seals 
10 D3HZ 1151-B Stud (R.H. and L.H. drum) 2 DOHZ 1190-B Retainer (grease) w/Stemco seals 
2 D5HZ - 1190-B Retainer (qrease}-w/o Stemco seals 2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 
2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco seals 2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing (inner) 
2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (inner) 
2 B9TT 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 C3TZ 1202-A Cu~ (outer) 
2 B5QH 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 
2 C4TZ 1216-A Bearing (inner) PARTS LIST NO. 276 
2 9N 4222 Cu~ (outer bearing) 1 D8HZ 1104-G Hub (R.H.) 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) nut (rim stud) 1 D8HZ 1104-H Hub (L.H.) 
PARTS LIST NO. 273 10 D8HZ 1108-A Boit (R. H hub) 

1 DlTZ 1104-B Hub (R.H.) 10 D8HZ 1108-B Bolt (L. H. hub) 
1 DlTZ 1104-C Hub (L.H.) 10 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 

AR 51 1107 Bolt (R.H. hub) 10 BB 1121 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 

AR 51 1108 Bolt (L.H. hub) 2 D8HZ 1125-F Drum 
AR BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub) 2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco seals-
AR BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub) 7M axle 
2 DlTZ 1125-B Drum 2 DOHZ 1190-B Reatiner (grease) w/Stemco seals-
2 B7T 1190-A Retainer 7M axle 
2 C3TZ 1195-A Washer 2 D5HZ 1190-E Kit (qrease retainer}-w/o Stemco seals-9M axle 
2 B7T 1201-A Bearing (inner) 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (qrease retainerl::::w/Stemco seals-9M axle 
2 C3TZ 1202-B Cup (inner) 2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer-7M axle 
2 DOTZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 8EB 1195 Washer-9M axle 
2 DOTZ 1217-A CUD (outer) 2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing (innerl:: 7 Maxie 

PARTS LIST NO. 274 2 8Q 1201-A Bearinq (inner}-9M axle 
1 D8HZ 1104-E Hub (R.H. & L.H.}-Iess studs 2 8lT 1202 Cuo (inner) 

10 D5HZ 1108-B Bolt (R.H. hub) 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer) 
10 D5HZ 1107-B Bolt (L.H. hub) 2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer}-7M axle 

2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer}-9M axle 

APRIL, 1980 COPYRIGHT 1980- FORD MOTOR -DEARBORN, MICHIGft,N 

COMPANY NEW ISSUE 



20 SECTION 11.1 1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

or mo el application re er to page 3 a t IS section F d f f h' 
PARTS LIST NO. 277 PARTS LIST NO. 281 

2 D5TZ 1104-C Hub (R.H. & L.H.) 2 D5TZ 1014-B Hub 

6 7EQH 1118 Bolt (R.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 2 7/8" 10 D3HZ 1120-A Nut (drum bolt) 

6 7EQH 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 2 7/8" 10 D3HZ 1A122-B Washer (drum) 

6 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 2 D7HZ 1125-B Drum 

6 BB 1121 Nut (L.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (l0179) 

2 D6TZ 1125-B Drum 10 D3HZ 1151-B Stud (drum) 

2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco seals 2 D5HZ 1190-E Kit (grease retainer) w/o Stemco seals 

2 D5HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease}-w/Stemco seals 2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco seals 

2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 2 8EB 1195 Washer 

2 TGAA 120l-A Bearing (inner) 2 8Q 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

2 C3TZ 1202-A C~{outer bearing) 2 81T 1202 CuP (outer bearing) 

2 TGAA 1202-A CUQ (inner bearing) 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 

2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 

PARTS LIST NO. 278 10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) nut (rim stud) 3/4"-10 

2 D5TZ 1104-A Hub (R.H. & L.H.) PARTS LIST NO. 282 

6 7EQH 1118-A Bolt (R.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 2 7/8" 2 D5TZ 1014-C Hub 

6 7EQH 1119-A Bolt (L.H. hub) 3/4"-16 x 2 7/8" 10 D3HZ 1120-A Nut (drum bolt) 

6 BB 1120 Nut (R.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 10 D3HZ 1A122-B Washer (drum bolt) 

6 BB 1121 Nut{L.H. hub bolt) 3/4"-16 2 D7HZ 1125-B Drum 

2 D6TZ 1125-B Drum 10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud [rim)-r Ib D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

2 D5HZ 1190-E Retainer (grease) w/o Stemco seals 10 D3HZ 1151-B Stud (drum) 

2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 2 D5HZ 1190-E Kit (grease retainer) w/o Stemco seals 

2 TGAA 120l-A Bearing (inner) 2 D5HZ 1190-A .. - Kit (grease retainer) w/Stemco seals 

2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 2 8EB 1195 Washer 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 2 8Q 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 8IT 1202 Cup (outer bearing) 

PARTS LIST NO. 279 2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 

2 D8HZ 1104-L Hub (R.H. & L.H.) 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearing) 

10 D5HZ 1107-A Bolt (R.H) 10 380853-S7-8 fMM-14-B) nut (rim stud) 3/4"-10 

10 D5HZ 1108-A Bolt (L.H) PARTS LISTS NO. 283 

2 D8HZ 1125-H Drum 2 D8HZ 1014-F Hub 

10 BB 1134 Nut (R.H. drum bolt) 12 D5HZ 1107-C Bolt (R. H. & L. H. hub) 

10 BB 1135 Nut (L.H. drum bolt) 12 D5HZ 1123-A Washer 

2 D5HZ 1190-C Retainer (grease}-w I 0 Stemco seals 2 D8HZ 1125-G Drum 

2 D5HZ 1190-D Retainer (grease) w/Stemco seals 12 D5HZ 1151-A Bolt 

2 D5HZ 1195-A Washer 12 D5HZ 1151-B Stud (rim) 

2 C5TZ 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 D5HZ 1190-C Kit (grease retainer) w/o Stemco seals 

2 C5TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 D5HZ 1190-0 Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco seals 

2 C5TZ 1201-A Bearing (inner) 2 C5TZ 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

2 C5TZ 1217-A CuP (outer bearing) 2 C5TZ 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

PARTS LIST NO. 280 2 C5TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

2 D5TZ 1014-A Hub 2 C5TZ 1217-·A Cup (outer bearing) 

10 D3HZ 1120 A Nut (drum bolt) 10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) nut (rim stud) 3/4" 10 

10 D3HZ lA122-B Washer (drum bolt), PARTS LISTS NO. 284 

2 D7HZ 1125-B Drum 2 D8HZ 1014-G Hub 

10 t. C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (l0179) 12 D5HZ 1107-C Bolt (R.H. & L.H. hub) 

10 D3HZ 1151-B Stud Jdrum) 12 D5HZ 1123-A Washer 

2 D5HZ 1190-E Kit (grease retainer) w I a Stemco seals 2 D8HZ 1125-G Drum 

2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemco seals 12 D5HZ 1151-A Bolt 

2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 12 D5HZ 1151-B Stud (rim) 

2 TGAA 1201-A Bearing (inner) 2 D5HZ 1190-C Kit (gr~ase retainer) w/o Stemco seals 

2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 D5HZ 1190-0 Kit (grease retainerlw/Stemco seals 

2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 2 C5TZ 1201-A Bearing (inner) 

2 C3TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 2 C5TZ 1202-A Cup (inner bearing) 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) nut (rim stUd) 3/4"-10 2 C5TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

2 C5TZ 1217-A Cup (outer bearing) 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) nut (rim stud) 3/4"-10 



1973179 SECTION 11.1 21 

TRUCK SERIES 6001900 
QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

FRONT HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
For model aoolieation refer to oaQe 3 of this section 

PARTS LISTS NO. 285 PARTS LIST NO. 287 

2 D8HZ 1014-H Hub 

12 D5HZ 1l07-C Bolt (R.H. & L.H. hubl 

12 D5HZ 1123-A Washer 

2 D8HZ 1125-G Drum 

12 D5HZ 1151-A Bolt 

12 D5HZ 1151-B Stud (riml 

2 D5HZ 1190-C Kit (grease retainer) wi 0 Stemeo seals 

2 D5HZ 1190-D Kit (grease retainer) wi Stemeo seals 

2 C5TZ 1201-A Bearinq (inner) 

2 C5TZ 1202-A CUQ (inner bearing) 

2 C5TZ 1216-A Bearing (outer) 

2 C5TZ 1217-A Cup (outer bearing) 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) nut (rim stud) 3/4"-10 

PARTS LIST NO. 286 

2 DOTZ 1014-C Hub 

10 C5TZ 1120-A Nut (R.H. and l.H. drum) 

10 D3TZ 1A122-A Washer (drum bolt) 

2 DlTZ 1125-D Drum 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim}-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

10 DOHZ 1151-B Bolt (R.H. & L.H. drum) 

2 C9HZ 1190-A Retainer (grease) w/o Stemeo seals 

2 DO HZ 1190-A Kit (qrease retainer) wi Stemeo seals 

2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 

2 7EQ 1201 Bearing (inner) 

2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 TGAA 1202-A Cup (inner bearinq) 

2 C3TZ 1216-B Bearing (outer) 

10 * 34944-S Loekwasher (drum bolt}-1/2" 

10 383085-S7-8 (M M-14-B}-nut (rim)-3/4"-10 

APRIL, 1980 COPYRIGHT \0 1980-

2 DOTZ 1014-A Hub 

10 C5TZ 1120-A Nut (R.H. & L.H. drum) 

10 D3HZ 1A122-A Washer (drum bolt) 

2 B7Q 1125-A Drum 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim)-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

10 C9TZ 1151-H BolteR.H. & L.H. drum) 
2 DOTZ 1190-A Retainer 

2 DOTZ 1195-A Washer 

2 7EQ 1201 Bearinq (innerl 

2 C3TZ 1202-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 C3TZ 1216-B Bearing (outer) 

2 9N 4222 Cup (inner bearinq) 

10 -*-34944-S Loekwasher (drum bolt)-ll2" 

10 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B) nut (rim stucJl3/4"-10 

PARTS LIST NO. 288 

2 C9TZ 1014-T Hub 

2 DITZ 1125-C Drum 

10 *C9TZ 1151-A Stud (rim)-r/b D5HZ 1151-B (10179) 

10 DOHZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. & L.H. drum)-1/2"-20 x 2" 

2 D5HZ 1190-B Retainer (grease)-w/o Stemeo seals 

2 DOHZ 1190-B Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemeo 

seals-" Before Ser. W40,001" 

2 D5HZ 1190-A Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemeo 

seals-"From Ser. W40001" 

2 8EB 1195 Washer 

2 8Q 1201-A Bearinq (inner) 

2 8IT 1202 CUjljouter bearing) 

2 8EB 1216 Bearing (outer) 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (inner bearinq) 

10 33846-S8 (M-69}-nut (R.H. & l.H. drum) 

10 380853-S7-8 JMM-14-B)--"ut(rim stuQ}-3/4"-10 

FORO MOTOR 

COMPANY 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

NEW ISSUE 



-

T.S.L. 
NUMBER 

1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

REAR HUB T.S.L. tCROSS-REFERENCE GUIDE 
HOW TO FIND A REAR HUB SERVICE NUMBER FROM THE T.S.L.t: 

1. Locate the rear hub number shown on the Truck Specification List. 

2. Using the Cross-Reference below, find the correct parts list number. 
(Parts lists follow the Application Chart in this section) 

3. Turn to the correct parts list number and select the rear 
hub service part number. (The parts list can also be used to select related parts). 

If truck does not have a T.S.L. refer to Group 1109 for dimensions or the 
Model Application Chart in this section 

BRAKE PARTS T.S.L. 
SIZE LIST NUMBER 

(INCHES) NO. 

BRAKE 
SIZE 

(INCH ES) 

t Truck Specification List - inc!. on Louisville-built trucks 
DIHA 1113-DA 15 x 6 253 
DIHA 1113-EA 15 x 6 90 
DIHA 1113-GA 15 x 7 ?83 
DIHA 1113-JA 15 x 7 23 
DIHA U13-KA 15 x 7 237 
DIHA 1113-LA 16 x 6 246 
DIHA 1113-RA 16 11 2 x 6 267 
DIHA 1113-SA 16 1/2 x 6 122 
DIHA 1113-UA 16 1/2 x 7 9 
DIHA 1113-YA 16 1/2 x 7 149 
DIHA 1113-ABA 161/2x7 293 
DIHA 1113-ADA 15 x 6 192 
DIHA 1113-AEA 15 x 6 190 
DIHA 1113-AFA 15 x 6 193 
DIHA 1113-AGA 15 x 6 250 
DIHA lID-AHA 15 x 6 249 
DIHA lID-AKA 15 x 6 252 
DIHA 1113-ALA 15 x 7 196 
DIHA 1113-AMA 15 x 7 197 
DIHA lID-ANA 15 x 7 208 
DIHA 1113-ARA 15 x 7 209 
DIHA 1113-ASA 15 x 7 239 
DIHA lU3-ATA 15 x 7 238 
DIHA lID-AVA 15 x 7 241 
DIHA 1113-AYA 16 x 6 243 
DIHA 1113-AZA 16 x 6 242 
DIHA 1113-BAA 16 x 6 245 
DIHA 1113-BCA 16 112 x 6 248 
DIHA 1113-BDA 161/2x6 247 
DIHA lID-BFA 16 112 x 6 221 

DIHA 1113-BHA 161/2x6 201 
DIHA lll3-BKA 16 112 x 7 203 
DIHA 1113-BLA 161/2x7 204 

DIHA ll13-BMA 16 112 x 7 205 
DIHA ll13-BNA 16 112 x 7 222 
DIHA lID-BRA 16 112 x 7 223 

DIHA 1113-BTA 161/2x7 225 
DIHA lll3-BUA 161/2x7 12 

APRIL, 1981 COPYRIGHT (') 1981-

DIHA 
DIHA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DllA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
DlTA 
D2HA 
D2HA 
D2HA 
D2HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 
D3HA 

FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

1113-BVA 16 112 x 7 
1113-BYA 16 1/2 x 7 
1113-JA 15 x 5 
U13-LA 15 x 5 
1113-NA 15 x 5 
1113-RA 15 x 5 
1113-SA 15 x 6 
U13-VA 15 x 6 
U13-ZA 15 x 6 
1113-ABA 15 x 7 
U13-ADA 16 1/2 x 4 1/2 

1113-AEA 16 1/2 x 4 1/2 

U13-AHA 16 1/2 x 6 
U13-AJA 15 x 5 
U13-AKA 15 x 5 
U13-ALA 15 x 5 
U13-ANA 15 x 6 
1113-ARA 15 x 6 
U13-ATA 15 x b 

lID-AVA 15 x 7 
1113-AZA 16 1/2 x 4 112 
1113-BBA 16 1/2 x 6 
lI13-GA 161/2x7 

lll3-HA 16 112 x 7 
1113-HB 16 1/2 x 7 
lll3-JA 15 x 6 
1113-CHA 161/2x7 

1113-CJA 15 x 7 
1113-CKA 15 x 6 
llB-CLA 16 1/2 x 7 
11B-CRA 15 x 6 
ll13-CTA 16 x 6 
ll13-CVA 15 x 7 
1113-CZA 16 1/2 x 6 
1113-DAA 15 x 6 
1113-DEA 16 112 x 7 
ll13-DGA 16 1/2 x 7 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

SECTION 11.2 1 

PARTS 
LIST 
NO. 

21 
15 
259 
260 
244 
212 
240 
183 
277 
26 
233 
217 
288 
255 
256 
228 
231 
220 ,,-

189 
195 
224 
294 
361 
362 
295 
59 
204 
196 
299 
222 
302 
242 
239 
248 
250 
21 
301 

CHANGE 3 



2 SECTION 11.2 1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

T.S.L. BRAKE PARTS T.S.L. BRAKE PARTS 
NUMBER SIZE LIST NUMBER SIZE LIST 

(INCHES) NO. (INCH ES) NO . 
. . . . 

t Truck Soeclflcatlon List mel on LOUIsville-bUilt trucks -
± Serviced in D2HZ llB-A assy.· Details available only as special order items 

D3HA 11 13-DJA 16 112 x 6 300 D8HT 11l3-CA 16 1/2 x 7 356 

D3TA 1113-BMA 15 x 4 344 D8HT 11l3-DA 16 112 x 7 310 

D3TA 1113-BRA 15 x 5 259 D8HT 1113-EA 16 112 x 7 353 

D3TA 1113-BSA 15 x NS RIB DlTA D8HT 1113-FA 16 112 x 7 354 
lll3-LA & C4 TZ 1107-8 D8HT 1113-GA 16 112 x 5 316 

D3TA 11 13-BTA 15 x 5 255 D8HT 1113-KA 16 1/2 x 5 321 

D3TA 1113-BUA 15 x 6 231 D8HT 1113-LA 16 1/2 x 7 317 

D3TA 11 13-BVA 15 x 5 228 DIHA 1114-DA 15 x 6 253 

D3TA 1113-BYA 16 1/2 x 4 1/2 224 D1HA 1114-EA 15 x 6 90 

D3TA 1113-BZA 15 x 5 244 DIHA 1114-GA 15 x 7 283 

D3TA 11 13-CAA 15 x 6 240 D1HA 1114-JA 15 x 7 23 

D3TA 1113-CBA 161/2x41/2 233 D1HA 1114-KA 15 x 7 237 

D4HA 11 13-CFA 16 112 x 7 308 D1HA 1114-LA 16 x 6 246 

D4HA 11 13-CGA 161/2x7 309 D1HA 11 14-RA 16 1/2 x 6 267 

D4HA 1113-CUA 161/2x7 310 D1HA 1114-SA 16 1/2 x 6 122 

D4HA 11 13-CZA 161/2x7 311 D1HA 1114-UA 16 1/2 x 7 9 

D4HA 11 13-DFA 161/2x7 312 D1HA 11 14-YA 16 1/2 x 7 149 

D4HA 1113-DJA 16112x7 313 D1HA 1114-ABA 16 1/2 x 7 293 

D4TA 11 13-CHA 16 112 x 5 314 DlTA 1114-JA 15 x 5 . 259 

D5HA 1113-BA 161/2x7 318 DlTA 1114-LA 15 x 5 260 

D5HA 11 13-UA 16 112 x 7 317 DlTA 1114-NA 15 x 5 244 

D5HA 11l3-YA 16 112 x 7 315 DlTA 1114-RA 15 x 5 212 

D5HA 11l3-ABA 16 112 x 7 319 DlTA 1114-SA 15 x 6 240 

D5HA 1113-ACA 16 1/2 x 7 320 DlTA 11 14-VA 15 x 6 183 

D5TA 11l3-VA 161/2x5 316 DlTA 11 14-ZA 15 x 6 277 

D5TA 1113-ZA 16 1/2 x 5 321 DlTA 1114-ABA 15 x 7 26 
D7HA 11l3-AA 161/2x7 329 DlTA 1114-ADA 16 1/2 x 4 1/2 233 

D7HA 11l3-CA 161/2x7 322 DlTA 1114-AEA 16 1/2 x 4 112 217 

D7HA 11l3-EA 16 x 6 332 DlTA 1114-AHA 16 112 x 6 288 

D7HA 11l3-CCA 161/2x7 327 D2HA 1114-JA 15 x 6 59 

D7HA 11l3-CDA 161/2x7 324 D3HA 1114-CRA 15 x 6 302 

D7HA 11l3-CEA 16112x7 323 D3HA 1114-DGA 16 112 x 7 301 

D7HA 11l3-CFA 16 112 x 7 337 D3TA 1114-BMA 15 x 4 344 

D7HA 11l3-CGA 16 x 6 349 D3TA 1114-BRA 15 x 5 259 

D7HA 1113-CHA 16 x 6 326 D3TA 1114-BSA 15 x 5 297 

D7HA 11 13-CJA 16 x 6 350 D3TA 1114-BZA 15 x 5 244 

D7HA 1113-CKA 16 x 6 325 D3TA 1114-CAA 15 x 6 240 

D7HT 1113-GA 16 112 x 7 342 D3TA 1114-CBA 16 1/2 x 4 1/2 233 

D7HT 1113-HA 16 112 x 7 328 D5HA 11 14-BA 16 112 x 7 318 

D7HT 1113-JA 16 112 x 7 338 D5HA 1114-UA 16 112 x 7 317 

D7HT 1113-KA 161/2x7 334 D5HA 1114-YA 16 1/2 x 7 315 

D7HT 11 13-MA 161/2x7 335 D5TA 1114-VA 16 1/2 x 5 316 

D7HT 11 13-SA 161/2x7 340 D5TA 1114-ZA 16 1/2 x 7 321 

D7HT 1113-TA 161/2x7 336 D7HA 11 14-AA 16 112 x 7 329 

D7HT 1113-UA 16 112 x 7 341 D7HA 11 14-CA 16 112 x 7 322 

D7HT 11 13-VA 16 112 x 7 337 D7HA 1114-EA 16 x 6 332 

D7HT 11 13-AAA 16 112 x 5 314 D7HT 1114-GA 16 1/2 x 7 342 

D7HT 1113-ACA 15 x 5 355 D7HT 1114-HA 16 1/2 x 7 328 

D7HT 11 13-CLA 18 x 7 345 D7HT 1114-CRA 16 1/2 x 7 330 

D7HT 11 13-CNA 16 112 x 7 346 D7HT 1114-CSA 16 1/2 x 7 331 

D7HT 11 13-CRA 161/2x7 330 D7HT 1114-CTA 16 112 x 7 333 

D7HT 1113-CTA 16 112 x 7 333 D8HT 11 14-GA 16 1/2 x 5 316 

D8HT 1113-AA 161/2x5 351 D8HT 1114-KA 16 1/2 x 5 321 

D8HT 1113-BA 161/2x5 352 D8HT 1114-LA 16 1/2 x 7 317 



1107-8 

1109 

1118-9 

1124 

1126 

1174 

REAR AXLE 

CAPACITY 

Notes: 

13000 Ib All 

15000 Ib All 

17500 lb. All 

32000 lb. 

All 

All 

All 

18500 Ib All 

1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

HOW TO UTILIZE REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LIST 

l. aetermine rear axle capacity of the truck model for which the part is desired. 

2. Select appropriate parts list number from the Model Application Chart 

3. Refer to Parts List (which follow the Application Chart) 

for the following items: 

Bolt-hub 1175 Retainer-rear wheel grease 

Hub assy.-rear 1181 Oil seal assy.-rear axle 

Bolt-hub 1239 Cup-rear wheel outer bearing 

Washer-rear bearing nut lock 1240 Cone and roller assy.-rear wheel 

outer bearing 

arum-rear brake 1243 Cup-rear wheel inner bearing 

Wiper assY.-rear axle shaft 1244 Cone and roller assy.-rear wheel 

inner bearing 

For dimensions or identification numbers, on the above items, refer to the 

appropriate group. 

MODEL APPLICATION CHART for REAR HUBS, DRUMS & RELATED PARTS 

For Front Hubs arums etc refer to Section 11 1 

t t @ • 
S a M PARTS 

BRAKE SIZE P I A LIST REAR AXLE BRAKE SIZE 

MOaEL (inches) YEAR a S K NO. CAPACITY MOaEL (inches) 

K C E 

E 

B-Budd D-Day ton G-GuOite (Dlv. of Kelsey Hayes Co.) R-Rockwell, M-Motor Wheel 

t Size shown in inches * Number of holes for mounting studs shown 
P L' f II h' A r . Ch • arts ISts a ow t IS IppllcatlOn art 

15 x 4 78/ 6 a 344 18500 Ib All -T15 x 7 
15 x 5 73/77 20 a 255 

78/ 20 a 355 I 

73175 20 G 256 I 
73/ 6 a 259 

73175 6 G 260 All 16112x6 

15 x 5 73175 20 a 228 

73/ 6 B 244 

73/ 10 R 212 

15 x 6 73175 20 G 220 All "Before Ser. W40,OO)"' 161/2x7 

73/ 20 a 231 "From Ser. W40,OOI" 

73/ 6 B 240 

73/ 10 R 183·' "Before Ser. W40,OOl" 

16 112 x 73175 20 a 224 "From Ser. W40,001" 

4 1/2 73175 6 B 233 

73175 10 R 217 

16 112 x 5 75177 20 a 314 22000 Ib All 15 x 7 

78/ 20 a 351 

78/ 20 G 352 

75/ 6 B 316 Steel 

I 75/ 10 R 321 Aluminum 

15 x 6 73175 20 G 189 

73175 22 G 192 

73/ 22 a 299 

"Before Ser, 540,001" 73 10 B 59 . 
302,1/ "From Ser, S40,001" 73175 

73/ 

APRIL. 1980 COPYRIGHT 'I, 1980-

10 B 

10 R 277 

FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

SECTION 11.2 3 

t t @ • 
S a M PART S 
P I A LIST 

YEAR a S K NO. 

K C E 

E 

73175 20 G 195 

73/ 22 a 196 

73175 22 G 197 

73/ 10 R 26 

73 dr-o ,8-~ 
73175 20 G 294 

73175 22 a 300 

73175 22 G 201 

73175 10 R 288 

73175 20 G 203 

75/ 20 G 308 

77/ 20 a 334 

73175 22 a 204 

75/ 22 a 309 

73175 22 G 205 

77/ 10 R 330 

73175 20 a 239 

73/ 20 G 238 

73175 22 G 241 

73175 10 R 23 

73175 10 R 237 

NEW ISSUE 



4 SECTION 11.2 

REAR AXLE 
CAPACITY MODEL 

1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

MODEL APPLICATION CHART for REAR HUBS, DRUMS & RELATED PARTS 
For Front Hubs Drums etc refer to Section 11 1 

I~ 
* I@ • 
DIM PARTS 

BRAKE SIZE I A LIST REAR AXLE BRAKE SIlE 

! 

(inc'1es) YEAR I ~ S I K NO. CAPACITY MODEL (inches) 

CIEI 
iE 

Notes: B-Budd D-Day ton G-GuOite (Dlv. of Kelsey Hayes Co.) R-Rockwell, M-Motor Wheel 
t Size shown in inches :j: Nu:nber of holes for mounting studs shown 

f A i' C • Parts Lists 011 ow this Ippllcatlon hart 
22000 Ib All ! 16 x b 73175 20 D 242 23000 Ib CL-CLT9000 16 112 x 7 

I 73175 20 G 243 ! 
I 761 20 D 326 

I 781 
1
20 G 349 

"Before Ser. C85,001"1 73:76 '2? G 245 32000 Ib Refer to 17500 Ib 
"From Ser. C85,001" 76/ 

12; D 325 34000 Ib All-Hydraulic Brakes 15 x 6 

"Before Ser. C85,001"1 

78/ 
122 

G 350 Air Brakes 
73176 10 B 246 Hydraulic Brakes 

"From Ser. C85,001", r26 " 10 B 33L Air Brakes ._-
All 1 16 )/2x6 73175 20 G 247 

I 
I 73175 20 D 248 "Before Ser. S40,001" 

7)175 221 ~I 22l "From Ser. S40,001" 
Aluminum 

I 
73,75 I 10 122 

Steel 73175 10 R 267 All-Hydraulic Brakes 15 x 7 
Ali "Before Ser. W40,OOI"116 I! 2 x 7 73175 20 D 222 Air Brakes 

"From Ser. W4O,001'1 751 20 D 310 
"Before Ser. C85,001" 73176 20 G 223 Hydraulic Brakes 

"From Ser. C85,001"! 76/ 20 G 327 Air Brake 
"Before Ser. C85,001,,1 73/76 22 G 225 "Before Ser. S40,001" 

"From Ser. C85,001"1 76/ 22 G 323 "From Ser. S40,001" 
77/ 22 D 337 

I 73175 10 R 9 All 16 112 x 6 , 
I 
I 

771 10 R 342 
"Before Ser. lOS,OOI"i 75/77 10 B 317 

"From Ser. l05,001'! 771 10 B 333 
-.---~--... 

23000 Ib All ! 1<) X 
., 

73175 20 D 239 Exc. CL-CL T9000 I ". 
73/ 20 G 238 "Before Ser. W40,001" 16 112 x 7 I 

i i 73/75 "From Ser. I 22 G 241 W40,001" 

Steel I 13175 10 R 23 
Aluminum I 73 '75 10 R 237 "Before Ser. W40,001" I -+-_ ..... -

i I Exc. CL-CL T9000 i 16 1 ;:: x "frr·m Ser. W40,001 to 105,00!" 
"Before Ser. W40,OOl"\ 

1

73175 20 D 222 "From Ser. l05,001" 

"From Ser. W40,001'1 7~/ 20 D 310 
"Before S2r. C85,001"1 I 73116 20 G 223 "Before Ser. W40,001" 

"From Ser. C85,001", 
1

76
' 

'20 G 327 "from Ser. W40,001 to 105,001" 
R-170 axle 

I 
751 

~i 
"From Ser. l05001" I 20 320 

"Before Ser. C85,001"i 73 I 76 22 225 CL-CL T9000 

"From Ser. C85,001"1 'f61 22 G 323 16 112 X 7 

"Before Ser ZCS OO!'" 75/77 
122 

D 319 
"From ser.zo5,~01"1 77' 22 D 337 

I 73/75 10 R 9 
I 

10 R 
I i 

77/ 342 
75/77 10 B 317 

I "Before Ser. los,OOI',1 75/77 110 B 315 
"From Ser. l05,00l"\ ________ 2L'.....~ B 333 

t 
t I~I . S D M PART 

P 

~ I ~ I LI~~. YEAR 0 
K 
E i i 

78/ 22 D 337 
78/ 22 G 341 
78/ 10 M 329 
78/ 10 R 342 

73175 20 G 189 
73175 20 G 190 
73175 22 G 192 
73175 22 G 193 
73175 22 D 299 
73 

I 
10 B 59 

73175 10 B 302 
73/ 10 R 277 
73175 20 G 195 
73175 20 G 208 
73175 22 D 196 
73175 22 G 197 
73175 22 G 209 
73 10 B 283 
73175 10 B 303 
73/ 10 R 26 
73175 20 G 294 
73175 22 G 201 
73175 22 D 300 
73175 10 R 288 

73175 20
1 

G 203 
75/77 20 G 308 
77/ 20 D 334 
73175 22 D 204 
75/77 22 D 309 
77/ 22 D 335 
73175 22 G 205 
73175 

1

10 

~I 
293 

75/77 10 318 
77/ 10 330 R 

I~ 78/ 20 334 
78/ 20 338 
78/ 22 D 335 
78/ 10 M I 328 
78/ R I 330 10 

1_ 
-----------_. __ ._-------_._--_._-------------------

S 



1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

MODEL APPLICATION CHART for REAR HUBS, DRUMS & RELATED PARTS 
For Front Hubs Drums etc refer to Section 11 1 

t t @ • 
S D M PARTS 

REAR AXLE BRAKE SIZE P I A LIST REAR AXLE 
CAPACITY MODEL (inches) YEAR 0 S K NO. CAPACITY MODEL 

K C E 
E 

Notes: B-Budd D-Day ton G-Gumte (Dlv. of Kelsey Hayes Co.) R-Rockwell, M-Motor Wheel 
t Size shown in inches t Number of holes for mounting studs shown 

• P f II h' A r . Ch arts lists o ow t IS \ppllcatlon art 
38000 Ib Ail 15 x 6 73175 20 G 249 38000 lb. CL-CLT9000 

73175 20 D 250 
73175 22 G 252 

Aluminum 73175 10 R 90 
Steel 73175 10 R 253 
Ail 15 x 7 73175 20 D 239 

73/ 20 G 238 
73175 22 G 241 

St,el 73175 10 R 23 44000 Ib Exc. CL-CLT9000 
AIllminum 73175 10 R 237 "Before Ser. W40,001" 
Ail 16 1/2 x 6 73175 20 G 247 "From Ser. W40,001" 

73175 20 D 248 "Before Ser. C8S,001" 
73175 22 G 221 "From Ser. C85,001" 

Aluminum 73175 10 R 122 "Before Ser. C8S,001" 
Steel 73175 10 R 267 "From Ser. C85,001" 
Exc. CL-CL T9000 

"Before Ser. W40,001" 16 11 2 x 7 73175 20 D 222 
"From Ser. W40,001" 75176 20 D 310 

77/ 20 D 336 "Before Ser. 540,001" 
"Before Ser. C8S,001" 73176 20 G 223 "From Ser. S40,001" 

"From Ser. C85,001" 76/ 20 G 327 
"Before Ser. C8S,001" 73176 22 G 225 

"From Ser. C85,001" 76/ 22 G 323 CL-CLT9000 
77/ 22 D 337 

"Before Ser. ZOS,OOI" 75177 10 B 317 
"From Ser. l05,001" 77/ 10 B 333 

73175 10 R 9 
77/ 10 R 342 

50000 Ib All "Before Ser. W40,OOl" 
"From Ser. W40001" 

58000 Ib, All 
65000 Ib 

OCTOBER. 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980- FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

-DEARBORN. MICHIGAN 

BRAKE SIZE 
(inches) 

16 11 2 x 7 

161/2x7 

16 112 x 7 

161/2x7 

18 x 7 

SECTION 11.2 5 

t t @ • 
S D M PART S 
P I A LIST 

YEAR 0 S K NO. 
K C E 
E 

78/ 20 D 336 
78/ 20 G 340 
78/ 22 D 337 
78/ 22 G 341 
78/ 10 B 333 
78/ 10 M 329 
78/ 10 R 342 

73175 20 D 21 
75/ 20 D 310 
73176 20 G 12 
76/ 20 G 327 
73176 22 G 15 
76177 22 G 323 
78/ 22 G 354 
78/ 22 D 353 
77/ 24 G 346 
73 10 B 149 
73175 lOB 301 
77/ 10 B 333 
77/ 10 R 342 

78/ 20 G 340 
78/ 20 D 336 
78/ 22 D 337 
78/ 22 G 341 
78/ 10 B 333 
78/ 10 R 342 
73175 24 D 295 
75177 24 D 313 
77/ 24 G 345 

CHANGE 1 



6 SECTION 11.2 1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS 

For mode apPlication f h re er to t e model application charts in this section 

PARTS LIST NO.9 PARTS LIST NO. 15 - Cont'd 

2 C5TZ 1109-L Hub 2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 

AR 7EQH Il18 Bolt (R.H. hub) type seals 

AR 7EQH 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub) 2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 2 B8QH 1240-B Bearinq (outer) 

2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-23 Maxie 2 TUAA 1243-A CupUnner bearing) 

2 DIHZ 1126-C Drum 2 C2TZ 1244-A Bearing (inner) 

AR BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"Long(lnner) AR 380853-S8 Nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd. 

AR BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2"Long (Inner) PARTS LIST NO. 21 
AR BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 2 C9TZ 1109-K Hub 

AR BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 2 B8QH 1124-A Washer 

2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 2 DIHZ 1126-B Drum 
type seals-·22M and 38M axles AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 

2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 
type seals-22M and 38M axles type seals 

2 C9HZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stem co wet 
type seals-23 Maxie type seals ----

2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

t)'~e seals-23M axle 2 B8QH 1240-A Bearing (outer) 

2 TUAA 1181-A Oil seal-22M and 38M axles 2 TUAA 1243-A CuP (inner bearing) 

2 B8QH 1181-A Oil seal-23M axle 2 C2TZ 1244-A Bearing (inner) 

2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4" - 10 Hex hd. 

2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer}-22M and 38M axles PARTS LIST NO. 23 

2 B8QH 1240-B Bearing (outer}-23 Maxie 2 C5TZ 1109-L Hub 

2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) AR 7EQH 1118 Bolt (R.H. hub) 

2 * TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-22M and 38M axles- AR 7EQH 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub) 

rib D5HZ 1244-A 2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 

2 D7HZ 1244-A Bearing (inner}-23 Maxie 2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 
PARTS LIST NO. 12 2 C3TZ 1126-L Drum 

2 C9TZ 1109-G Hub AR BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8" Long (Inner) 
2 B8QH 1124-A Washer AR BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2" Long (Inner) 
2 DIHZ 1126-B Drum AR BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) AR BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Lex hd (Outer) 

2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals type seals-22M and 38M axles 

2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 

type seals type seals-22M and 38M axles 

2 TUAA 1239-A CUQ., (outer bearing) 2 C9HZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 

2 B8QH 1240-A Bearing (outer) type seals-23 Maxie 

2 TUAA 1243-A CUQ (inner bearing) 2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 

2 C2TZ 1244-A Bearinq (inner) type seals-23 Maxie 

AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd. 2 TUAA 1181-A Oil seal - - 22M and 38M axles 

PARTS LIST NO. 15 2 B8QH 1181-A Oil seal-23M axle 

2 C9TZ 1109-H Hub 2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 B8QH 1124-A Washer 2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer}-22M and 38M axles 

2 DIHZ 1126-B Drum 2 B8QH 1240-B Bearinq (outer}-23M axle 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 2 D5HZ 1244-A Bearing (inner}-22M and 38M axles 

type seals 2 D7HZ 1244-A Bearing (inner}-23 Maxie 



QTY. PART NUMBER 

2 C5TZ 1109-N 
AR C5TZ 1118-C 
AR C5TZ 1119-C 
2 7EQH 1124 
2 C3TZ 1126-L 

AR BB 1132 
AR BB 1133 
AR BB 1134 
AR BB 1135 
2 B7TZ 1174-A 
2 DOHZ 1175-D 

2 DOTZ 1175-0 

2 7EQH 1239 
2 7EQH 1240 
2 7EQH 1243 
2 7EQH 1244 
2 C8TZ 4254-A 

2 B5QH 1109-A 
AR 7EQH 1118 
AR 7EQH 1119 
2 7EQH 1124 
2 C3TZ 1126-.) 

AR BB 1132 
AR BB 1133 
AR BB 1134 
AR BB 1135 
2 B7TZ 1174-A 
2 7EQH 1175 
2 8QH 1181 
2 7EQH 1239 
2 7EQH 1240 
2 7EQH 1243 
2 7EQH 1244 

2 C5TZ 1109-M 
AR C5TZ 1118-D 
AR C5TZ 1119-D 
2 TUAA 1124-A 
2 C5TZ 1126-AL 

AR BB 1132 
AR BB 1133 
AR BB 1134 
AR BB 1135 
2 TUAA 1175-A 
2 TUAA 1181-A 
2 TUAA 1239-A 
2 TUAA 1240-A 
2 TUAA 1243-A 
2 D5HZ 1244-A 

APRIL, 1980 

1973179 SECTION 11.2 7 

TRUCK SERIES 6001900 
DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
For model application refer to the model application charts in this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 26 
Hub 2 
Bolt (R.H. hub) AR 
Bolt (L.H. hub) 2 
Washer 2 
Drum 2 
Nut R.H.thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"Long (Inner) 2 
Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2" Long (Inner) AR 
Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd COuter)_ AR 
Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) AR 
Wiper AR 
Kit (grease retainer}-w / Stemco wet 2 
type seals 2 
Kit (grease retainer}-w / 0 Stemco wet 2 
type seals 2 
Cup (outer bearinq) 2 
Bearing (outer) 2 
Cup (inner bearing) 2 
Bearinq (inner) 2 
Nut (RR WHL BRG OTR) 2 

PARTS LIST NO. 59 2 
Hub 
Bolt (R. H. hub) 2 
Bolt (L.H. hub) AR 
Washer AR 
Drum 2 
Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"Long (Inner) 2 
Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2"Long (Inner) AR 
Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) AR 
Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd(Outer AR 
Wiper AR 
Retainer 2 
Oil seal 2 
Cup (outer bearing) 2 
Bearinq (outer) 2 
Cup (inner bearing) 2 
Bearing (inner) 2 

PARTS LIST NO. 90 
Hub (aluminum) 2 
Bolt (R.H. hub) 
Bolt (L.H. hub) 2 
Washer AR 
Drum AR 
Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8" LongJlnner) 2 
Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2" Long (Inner) AR 
Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
Retainer 
Oil seal 
Cup (outer bearing) 
Bearing (outer) 
Cup (inner bearing) 
Bearing (inner) 

COPYRIGHT to 1980-

AR 
AR 
AR 
2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

FORO MOTOR 

COMPANY 

PARTS LIST NO. 122 
C5TZ 1109-M Hub _Laluminum) 
C5TZ 1118-0 Bolt (R.H. hub) 
C5TZ 1119-D Bolt (L.H. hub) 
TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 
B8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 
C5TZ 1126-AG Drum 
BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"Lonq(!nner) 
BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2" Long (Inner) 
BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-22M and 38M axles 
C9HZ 1175-B Kit (qrease retainer}-23M axles 
TUAA 1181-A Oil seal-22M and 38M axles 
B8QH 1181-A Oil seal-23M axle 
TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 
TUAA 1240-A Bearinq (outerl-22M and 38M axles 
B8QH 1240-B Bearing (outer}-23M axle 
TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 
D5HZ 1244-A Bearinq (innerl-22M and 38M axles 
D7HZ 1244-A Bearing (innerl-23 Maxie 

PARTS LIST NO. 149 
B3QH 1109-A Hub 
TUAA 1118-A Bolt (R.H. hub) 
TUAA 1119-A Bolt (L.H. hub) 
B8QH 1124-A Washer 
B8QH 1126-B Drum 
BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"Lonq (lnner) 
BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2"Long (lnner) 
BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
BB 1135 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd(Outer) 
B8QH 1175-A Retainer 
B8QH 1181-A Oil seal 
TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 
B8QH 1240-B Bearing (outer) 
TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 
D7HZ 1244-A Bearing (inner}-Rockwell(Timken) 

axles 
C2TZ 1244-A Bearing (innerl-Eaton axles 

PARTS LIST NO. 183 
DOTZ 1109-E Hub 
7EQH 1118 Bolt (R.H. hub) 
7EQH 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub) 
C5TZ 1126-AM Drum 
BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"Long (Inner) 
BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 112" Long (Inner) 
BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
DOHZ 1175-C Kit (grease retainer}-w / Stemco wet 

type seals 
DOTZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals 
B9T 1181-A Oil seal 
7EQH 1239 CuP (outer bearinq) 
7EQH 1240 Bearinq (outer) 
B6Q 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 
7EQ 1244 Bearing (inner) 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

NEW ISSUE 



8 SECTION 11.2 1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

F d I r t' or mo e appllca Ion d I re er to t e mo e applicatIOn c arts In t IS section h h' 

PARTS LIST NO. 189 PARTS LIST NO. 193 
2 C9Tl 1109-C Hub 2 C9Tl 1109-0 Hub 
2 7EQH 1124 Washer 2 7EQH 1124 Washer 

2 C5Tl 1126-V Drum 2 CoTl 1126-G Drum 
AR C5Tl 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. ~ AR C5Tl 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and l.H. hub) 

2 DOHl 1175-D Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 2 DOHl 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

tlQe seals type seals 

2 OOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 2 DOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-wlo Stemco wet 

tlQ€ seals type seals 

2 7EQH 1239 CUQ (outer b~ 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 
2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 

2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) 2 7EQH 1243 Cu~ (inner bearing) 
2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 

2 C8Tl 4254-A Oil seal 2 C8Tl 4254-A Nut (RR WH L BRG OTR) 

AR 380853-S7-8 (M M-14-Bl-nut 3/4" - 10 Hex hd AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 190 PARTS LIST NO. 195 

2 C9Tl 1109-C Hub 2 C9Tl 1109-C Hub --
2 7EQH 1124 Washer 2 7EQH 1124 Washer 

2 CoTl 1126-G Drum 2 C5TZ 1126-W Drum 

AR C5Tl 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) AR C5Tl 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and l.H. hub) 

2 OOHl 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 2 DOHl 1175-D Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 
type seals type seals 

2 DOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 2 DOTZ 1175-D Kit (grease retainer}-wlo Stem co wet 

t~Qe seals type seals 

2 7EQH 1239 CUQ (outer bearing) 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 

2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (out~ 2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 

2 7EQH 1243 Cut' (inner bearing) 2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) 

2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 

AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 2 C8Tl 4254-A Nut (RR WHL BRG OTR) 

PARTS LIST NO. 192 AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

2 C9Tl 1109-0 Hub PARTS LIST NO. 196 

2 7EQH 1124 Washer 2 C9Tl 1109-M Hub 

2 C5Tl 1126-V Drum 2 7EQH 1124 Washer 

AR C5Tl 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub} 2 C5Tl 1126-W Drum 

2 DOHl 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w / Stemco wet AR C5Tl 1151-A BoltLR.H. and L.H. hub) 

tlQe seals 2 OOHl 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 

2 DOTZ 1175-D Kit (grease retainer}-w / 0 Stemco wet type seals 

type seals 2 OOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-wlo Stemco wet 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) type seals 

2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 2 7EQH 1239 CUD (outer bearing) 

2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) 2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 

2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) 

2 C8Tl 4254-A Nut (RR WH L BRG OTR) 2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 

AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 2 C8Tl 4254-A Nut (RR WH L BRG OTR) 

AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 



1973/79 
TRUCK SERIES 600/900 

SECTION 11.2 9 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
REAR HUB and ORUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

For model application refer to the model application charts in this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 197 PARTS LIST NO. 204 
2 C9TZ 1109--0 Hub 2 C9TZ 1109-M Hub 
2 7EQH 1124 Washer 2 7EQH 1124 Washer 
2 C5TZ 1126-W Drum 2 C5TZ 1126-AC Drum 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
2 OOHZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 2 OOHZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 

type seals type seals 
2 OOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 0 Stemco wet 2 OOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals type seals 
2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 
2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 

2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) 2 7EQH 1243 CUQ (inner bearing) 
2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 
2 C8TZ 4254-A Nut (rr whl brg otr) 2 C8TZ 4254-A Nut (rr whl brg otr) 

AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd AR 380853-S7-8 !MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 
PARTS LIST NO. 201 PARTS LIST NO. 205 

2 C9TZ 1109-0 Hub 2 C9TZ 1109-0 Hub 
2 7EQH 1124 Washer 2 7EQH 1124 Washer 
2 C5TZ 1126-AB Drum 2 C5TZ 1126-AC Drum 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
2 OOHZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 2 OOHZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 

type seals type seals 

2 OOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 0 Stemco wet 2 OOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 
type seals type seals 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 

2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 

2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) 2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) 

2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 

2 C8TZ 4254-A Nut (rr whl brg otr) 2 C8TZ 4254-A Nut Crr whl brg otr) 
AR 380853-S7-8 !MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hexhd AR 380853-S7-8 !MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 203 PARTS LIST NO. 208 
2 C9TZ 1109-C Hub 2 C9TZ 1109-E Hub 

2 7EQH 1124 Washer 2 7EQH 1124 Washer 

2 C5TZ 1126-AC Drum 2 C7TZ 1126-B Drum 
AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
2 OOHZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 2 OOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer) 

type seals 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 

2 OOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 

type seals 2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 

2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) PARTS LIST NO. 209 
2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 2 C9TZ 1109-F Hub 

2 C8TZ 4254-A Nut (rr whl brg otr) 2 7EQH 1124 Washer 

AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 2 CHZ 1126-B Drum 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 

2 OOTZ 1175-0 Kit (grease retainer) 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 

2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 

2 7EQH 1243 Cup (inner bearing) 

2 7EQH 1244 Bearing (inner) 

OCTOBER. 19BO COPYRIGHT © 1980- FORD MOTOR -DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

COMPANY CHANGE 1 



10 SECTION 11.2 1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

F or model application h re er to t e model application charts In this section 
PARTS LIST NO. 212 PARTS LIST NO. 221 

2 DOTZ 1109-E Hub 2 C9TZ 1109-H Hub 

AR 7EQH 1118 Bolt (R.H. hub) 2 BSQH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 

AR 7EQH 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub) 2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 

2 C5TZ 1126-AN Drum 2 C5TZ 1126-AB Drum 

AR BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"long (Inner) AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 

AR BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2"long (Inner) 2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 0 Stemco wet 

AR BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) type seals-22M and 38M axles 

AR BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

2 DOHZ 1175-C Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet type seals-22M and 38M axles 

type seals 2 C9HZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 

2 DOTZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco type seals-23 Maxie 

wet type seals 2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

2 B9T 1181-A Oil seal type seals-23 Maxie 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer) 

2 B6Q 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 7Ea 1244 Bearing (inner) 2 *TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-r/b DSHZ 1244-A 

PARTS LIST NO. 217 AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl--nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

2 DOTZ 1109-E Hub PARTS LIST NO. 222 

AR 7EQH 1118 Bolt (R.H. hub) 2 C9TZ 1109-K Hub 

AR 7EQH 1119 Bolt (L. H. hub) 2 BSQH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 

2 7EQ 1124 Washer 2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 

2 C5TZ 1126-AP Drum 2 C5TZ 1126-AC Drum 
AR BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"long (Inner) AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
AR BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-19 x 2 1/2"long (Inner) 2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 0 Stemco wet 
AR BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) type seal-22M and 38M axles 

AR BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8-16 Hex hd (Outer) 2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 

2 7EQ 1174 Wiper type seals-22M and 38M axles 

2 DOHZ 1175-C Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 2 C9HZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 a Stemco wet 

type seals type seals-23 Maxie 

2 DOTZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 

type seals type seals-23 Maxie 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer) 

2 B6Q 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 7EQ 1244 Bearing (inner) 2 *TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-r Ib DSHZ 1244-A 

2 C8TZ 4254-A Nut (rr whl brg otr) AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl--nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 
PARTS LIST NO. 220 PARTS LIST NO. 223 

2 DOTZ 1109-A Hub 2 C9TZ 1109-G Hub 

2 7EQ 1124 Washer 2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-22M axle 

2 C5TZ 1126-Z Drum 2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 2 C5TZ 1126-AC Drum 

2 DOHZ 1175-C Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 

type seals 2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 0 Stemco wet 

2 DOTZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 0 Stemco wet type seals-22M and 38M axles 

type seals 2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) type seals-22M and 38M axles 

2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 2 C9HZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 0 Stemco wet 

2 B6Q 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) type seals-23 Maxie 

2 7EQ 1244 Bearing (inner) 2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w 1 Stemco wet 

AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd tyQe seals-23 Maxie 

2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer) 

2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 *TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-r/b DSHZ 1244-A 

AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl--nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 



QTY. PART NUMBER 

2 DOTZ 1109-B 
2 7EQ 1124 
2 C6Tl 1126-F 

AR C5Tl 1151-A 
2 DOHl 1175-C 

2 DOTl 1175-E 

2 7EQH 1239 
2 7EQH 1240 
2 B6Q 1243-A 
2 7EQ 1244 

AR 380853-S7-8 

2 C9Tl 1109-H 
2 B8QH 1124-A 
2 TUAA 1124-A 
2 C5Tl 1126-AC 

AR C5Tl 1151-A 
2 C9Hl 1175-A 

2 DOHl 1175-E 

2 C9Hl 1175-B 

2 DOHl 1175-F 

2 TUAA 1239-A 
2 TUAA 1240-A 
2 * TUAA 1244-A 

AR 380853-S7-8 

2 DOTZ 1109-A 
2 7EQ 1124 
2 C6Tl 1126-D 

AR C5Tl 1151-A 
10 *C9Tl 1151-A 
2 DOTZ 1175-E 

2 DOHl 1175-C 

OCTOBER, 1980 

1973179 SECTION 11.2 11 

TRUCK SERIES 6001900 
DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
For model application refer to the model application charts in this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 224 
Hub 
Washer 
Drum 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
Kit (grease retainer)-w/Stemco wet 
type seals 
Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 0 Stemco wet 
type seals 
Cup (outer bearing) 
Bearing (outer) 
CuP (inner bearinq) 
Bearirl!Llinner) 
(MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 225 
Hub 
Washer-23 Maxie 
Washer-22M and 38M axles 
Drum 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 0 Stemco wet 
type seals-22M and 38M axles 
Kit (grease retainer)-w/Stemco wet 
type seals-22M and 38M axles 
Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 0 Stemco wet 
type seals-23 Maxie 
Kit (grease retainer)-w/Stemco wet 
type seals-23 Maxie 
Cup (outer bearing) 
Bearing (outer) 
Bearing (inner}-r Ib D5Hl 1244-A 
(MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 228 
Hub 
Washer 
Drum 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
Stud (rim}-r Ib D5HZ 1151-B(10179) 
Kit (grease retainer)-w/o Stemco wet 
type seals 
Kit (grease retainer)-w/Stemco wet 
type seals 

COPYRIGHT 0 1980-

2 
2 
2 
2 

AR 

2 
2 
2 

AR 
AR 
2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 

AR 

AR 
AR 
2 
2 
2 

AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
2 
2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 

FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

PARTS LIST NO. 228 - Cont'd 
7EQH 1239 CuP (outer bearinQ) 
7EQH 1240 Beari~(outer) 

B6Q 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 
7EQ 1244 Bearing (inner) 
380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 231 
DOTl 1109-B Hub 
7EQ 1124 Washer 
C5Tl 1126-l Drum 
C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
D5Hl 1151-B Stud (rim) 
DOHl 1175-C Kit (grease retainer)-w/Stemco wet 

type seals 
DOTl 1175-E Kit (grease retainer)-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals 
7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 
7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 
B6Q 1243-A Cup (inner bearinq) 
7EQ 1244 Bearing 
380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4" 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 233 
C4TZ 1107-E Bolt (R.H. hub) 
C4Tl 1107-F Bolt (L.H. hub) 
DOTZ 1109-C Hub 
C3Tl 1126-F Drum 
7EQ 1124 Washer 
BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"Long (Inner) 
BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2"Long (Inner) 
BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"- 16 Hex hd (Outer) 
BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
7EQ 1174 Wiper 
DOHl 1175-C Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 Stemco wet 

type seals 
DOTZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer)-w 1 0 Stemco wet 

type seals 
7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearinq) 
7EQH 1240 Bearinq (outer) 
B6Q 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 
7EQ 1244 Bearing (inner) 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

CHANGE 1 



12 SECTION 11.2 1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
For model aoo[ication refer to the model aoo[ication charts in this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 237 PARTS LIST NO. 239 

2 C5TZ 1109-M Hub (a[uminum) 2 C9TZ 1109-K Hub 

AR C5TZ 1118-D Bo[t (R.H. hub) 2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 

AR C5TZ 1119-D Bo[t (L. H. hub) 2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 

2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 2 C5TZ 1126-J Drum 

2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle AR C5TZ 1151-A Bo[t (R.H. and L.H. hub) 

2 C5TZ 1126-AK Drum 2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stem co wet 

AR BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"LonQ (Inner) type sea[s-22M and 38M axles 

AR BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2"Long (lnner) 2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

AR BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) type seals-22M and 38M axles 

AR BB 1135 Nut R.H. thread 1 118"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 2 C9HZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet 

2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet type sea[s-23 Maxie 

type sea[s-22M axles 2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet type seals-23 Maxie 

type sea[s-22M and 38M axles 2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 C9HZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet 2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer}-22M and 38M axles 
type sea[s-23 M axle 2 B8QH 1240-B Bearing (outer}-23M axle 

2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 
type sea[s-23 M axle 2 *TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-22M and 38M axles-

2 TUAA 1181-A Oil sea[-22M and 38M axles rib D5HZ 1244-A 

2 B8QH 1181-A Oil sea[-23 Maxie 2 D7HZ 1244-A Bearing (inner}-23M axle 

2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer}-22 M and 38M axles PARTS LIST NO. 240 

2 B8QH 1240-B Bearing (outer}-23 Maxie AR C4TZ 1107-E Bolt (R.H. hub}-pi[ot-mounted wheels 

2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) AR C4TZ 1107-F Bolt (L.H. hub}-pilot-mounted wheels 

2 * TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-22M and 38M axles- 2 DOTZ 1109-( Hub 
rib D5HZ 1244-A AR C3TZ 1118-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub}-ball seat 

2 D7HZ 1244-A Bearing (inner}-23M axle mounted wheels 
PARTS LIST NO. 238 2 7EQ 1124 Washer 

2 C9TZ 1109-G Hub 2 C5TZ 1126-C Drum 

2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle AR BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8"Long (lnner) 

2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles AR BB 1133 Nut th. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 112"Long (Inner) 

2 C5TZ 1126-W Drum AR BB 1134 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bo[t (R.H. and L.H. hub] AR BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 

2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 2 7EQ 1174 Wiper 

type sea[s-22M and 38M axles 2 DOHZ 1175-C Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet type seals 
type sea[s-22M and 38M axles 2 DOTZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet 

2 C9HZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet type seals 

type sea[s-23 M axle 2 7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 

2 DOHZ 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 2 7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 

type seals-23 Maxie 2 B6Q 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 2 7EQ 1244 Bearing (inner) 

2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer}-22M and 38M axles 

2 B8QH 1240-B Bearing (outer}-23 Maxie 

2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 *TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-22M and 38M ax[es-
rib D5HZ 1244-A 

2 D7HZ 1244-A Bearing (inner}-23M axle 

AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 



QTY. PART NUMBER 

2 C9TZ 1109-H 
2 B8QH 1124-A 
2 TUAA 1124-A 
2 C5TZ 1126--W 

AR C5TZ 1151-A 

2 C9HZ 1175-A 

2 DOHZ 1175-E 

2 C9HZ 1175-B 

2 DOHZ 1175-F 

2 TUAA 1239-A 
2 TUAA 1240-A 
2 B8QH 1240-B 
2 TUAA 1243-A 
2 *TUAA 1244-A 

2 D7HZ 1244-A 
AR 380853-S7-8 

2 C9TZ 1109-K 
2 S8QH 1124-A 
2 TUAA 1124-A 
2 C6TZ 1126--H 

AR C5TZ 1151-A 
2 C9HZ 1175-A 

2 DOHZ 1175-E 

2 TUAA 1239-A 
2 TUAA 1240-A 

2 TUAA 1243-A 
2 *TUAA 1244-A 

AR 380853-S7-8 

2 C9TZ 1109-G 
2 S8QH 1124-A 

2 TUAA 1124-A 

2 C6TZ 1126--H 
AR C5TZ 1151-A 

2 C9HZ 1175-A 

2 DOHZ 1175-E 

2 TUAA 1239-A 
2 TUAA 1240-A 
2 TUAA 1243-A 
2 * TUAA 1244-A 

AR 380853-S7-8 

OCTOBER, 1980 

1973179 SECTION 11.2 13 

TRUCK SERIES 6001900 
DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 
For model aoolieation refer to the model aoolieation charts in this section 

PARTS LIST NO. 241 
Hub 
Washer-23M axle 
Washer-22M and 38M axles 
Drum 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemeo wet 
type seals-22M and 38M axles 

Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemeo wet 
type seals-22M and 38M axles 

Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemeo wet 
type seals-23 M axles 
Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemeo wet 
type seals-23 Maxie 

Cup (outer bearing) 
Bearing (outer}-22M and 38M axles 
Bearinq (outer}-23M axles 

Cup (inner bearing) 
Bearing (inner}-22M and 38M axles-
rib DSHZ 1244-A 
Bearing (inner}-23 Maxie 
(MM-14-B)....nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 242 
Hub 
Washer-23M axle 
Washer-22M and 38M axles 
Drum 
Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 

Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemeo wet 
type seals 
Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemeo wet 

type seals 
Cup (outer bearing) 
Bearing (outer) 

Cup ~nner bearing) 
Bearing (inner}-r Ib DSHZ 1244-A 
(MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 243 

Hub 
Washer-23M axle 
Washer-22M and 38M axles 
Drum 
BoltiR. H. and L. H. hub} 
Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemeo wet 
type seals 
Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemeo wet 

type seals 
Cup (outer bearing) 
Bearing (outer) 
Cup (inner bearing) 
Bearing (inner)....r Ib DSHZ 1244-A 

(MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

COPYRIGHT e 1980-

IAR 
AR 
2 

AR 

2 
2 
2 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 

2 
2 

AR 

2 
2 
2 
2 

AR 
2 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 

AR 

2 

AR 
AR 
2 
2 
2 

AR 
AR 

AR 
AR 
2 

2 

2 
2 

2 
2 

2 

2 

FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

PARTS LIST NO. 244 
C4TZ 1107-E Bolt (R.H. hUb}-pilot-mounted wheels 
C4TZ 1107-F Bolt (L.H. hub}-pilot-mounted wheels 
DOTZ 1109-C Hub 
C3TZ 1118-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub}-ball seat-

mounted wheels 
7EO 1124 Washer 
C3TZ 1126--E Drum 
7EQ 1174 Wiper 

DOHZ 1175-C Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemeo wet 
type seals 

DOTZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemeo wet 
type seals 

B9T 1181-A Oil seal 
7EQH 1239 Cup (outer bearing) 
7EQH 1240 Bearing (outer) 

B6Q 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

7EQ 1244 Bearinq (inner) 
380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 245 
C9TZ 1109-H Hub 
S8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 
TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 
C6TZ 1126--H Drum 
C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 
C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemeo wet 

type seals 
DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemeo wet 

type seals 
TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer) 
TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

*TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-r/b DSHZ 1244-A 
380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 246 
C5TZ 1109-F Hub 
TUAA 1118-A Bolt (R.H. hub) 
TUAA 1119-A Bolt (L.H. hub) 
S8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 
TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 
C6TZ 1126--J Drum 
SS 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1i8"Long (Inner) 
SS 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1I2"Long (Inner) 
SS 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
SS 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (Outer) 
C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemeo wet 

type seals 

DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemeo wet 
type seals 

TUAA 1181-A Oil seal-22M and 38M axles 

S8QH 1181-A Oil seal-23M axles 

TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer) 

TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

*TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-r/b DSHZ 1244-A 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

CHANGE 1 



14 SECTION 11.2 1973179 
TRUCK SERIES 6001900 

QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

F or mo e appllca Ion d I I l' f t th re er 0 d I e mo e h app; IcatlOn c arts In t IS section 
PARTS LiST NO. 247 PARTS LIST NO. 250 

2 C9TZ 1l09-G Hub 2 C9TZ 1l09-K Hub 

2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-23 Maxie 2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 

2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 3SM axles 2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 3SM axles 

2 C5TZ 1126-AS Drum 2 C5TZ 1126-V Drum 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 

2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 
type seals type seals 

2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

t~Ee seals type seals 

2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 
2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer) 2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer) 

2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 TUAA I243-A CuP (inner bearing) 

2 *TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}--r/b D5HZ 1244-A 2 .TUAA I244-A BearinlLJinner}--r/b D5HZ 1244-A 
AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B'f-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-B'f-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LiST NO. 248 PARTS LIST NO. 252 

2 C9TZ 1l09-K Hub 2 C9TZ 1109-H Hub 

2 S8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 

2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 3SM axles 2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 3SM axles 

2 C5TZ 1126-K Drum 2 C5TZ 1126-V Drum 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) AR C5TZ 115I-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 

2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet 2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet 
type seals type seals 

2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

tlP_e seals type seals 

2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 TUAA I239-A CUE (outer bearinq) 2 TUAA I240-A Bearinq (outer) 

2 *TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}--r/b D5HZ 1244-A 2 TUAA I243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer) 2 *TUAA I244-A Bearing (inner}-r/b D5HZ 1244-A 
AR 380853-57-8 (MM-14-B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd AR 380853-S7-8 (MM-14-Bl-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LiST NO. 249 . PARTS LIST NO. 253 
2 C9TZ 1l09-G Hub 2 C5TZ 1l09-L Hub 
2 B8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle AR 7EQH 1118 Bolt (R.H. hub) 
2 TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 3SM axles AR 7EQH 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub) 

2 C5TZ 1126-V Drum 2 TUAA 1124-A Washer 

AR C5TZ 1151-A Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 2 C5TZ 1126-AJ Drum 

2 C9HZ 1175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet AR SS 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 liS" long (inner) 
type seals AR SS 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2" long (inner) 

2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet AR BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (outer) 

tyge seals AR SS 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (outer) 

2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 2 C9HZ l175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet 

2 TUAA 1240-A Bearinq (outer) type seals 

2 TUAA 1243-A CUQjinner bearinq) 2 DOHZ 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w I Stemco wet 

2 *TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner'f-r/b D5HZ 1244-A tYQe seals 

AR 380853-57-8 (MM-14--B}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 2 TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

2 TUAA I240-A Bearing (outer) 

2 TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 

2 *TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-r/b D5HZ 1244-A 



QTY. PART NUMBER 

2 *C9TZ 1109-R 

2 B4T 1124-A 

2 C8Tl 1126-J 
AR C9Tl 1151-H 

2 DOHl 1175-B 

2 DOTZ 1175-B 

2 B6T 1240-A 

2 B4Q 1243-A 

2 B6T 1243-A 

2 B6T 1244-C 
AR 380853-S7~ 

2 D3TZ 1109-A 

2 B4T 1124-A 

2 C8TZ 1126-J 
AR C5TZ 1151-A 

2 DOHZ 1175-B 

2 DOTZ 1175-B 

2 B6T 1240-A 

2 B4Q 1243-A 

2 B6T 1243-A 

2 B6T 1244-C 

AR 380853-S7~ 

AR C8TZ 1107-A 

AR C8TZ 1107-B 

2 C4Tl 1109--B 

2 B4T 1124-A 

2 C8Tl 1126-E 

AR BB 1132 

AE BB 1133 

AR BB 1134 

AR BB 1135 

2 DOHl 1175-B 

2 DOTZ 1175-B 

2 B6T 1240-A 

2 B4Q 1243-A 

2 B6T 1243-A 

2 B6T 1244-C 

APRIL, 1980 

1973179 SECTION 11.2 15 

TRUCK SERIES 6001900 
DESCRIPTION bTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

REAR HUB and DRUM PARTS LISTS - Cont'd 

For model aoolication refer to the model aoolication charts in this section 
PARTS LIST NO. 255 

Hub-r Ib D8Hl 1l09-W (0179) AR 

Washer AR 

Drum 2 

Bolt (R.H. and L.H. hub) 2 

Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 2 

type seals AR 

Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet AR 

type seals AR 

Bearing (outer) AR 

Cup (inner bearing) 2 

Cu~ (outer bearing) 
Bearing (inner) 2 

(MM-14-El}-nut 3/4"-10 Hex hd 

PARTS LIST NO. 256 2 

Hub 2 

Washer 2 

Drum 2 
Bolt (R. H. and L. H. hub) 

Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 2 

type seals AR 
Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet AR 

type seals 2 
Bearinq (outer) 2 

Cup (inner bearing) 2 

Cup (outer bearing) AR 

Bearing (inner) AR 
(MM-14-B}-nu.t""JM"-10 Hex hd AR 

PARTS LIST Ng' 259 AR 

Bolt (R.H. ~ 2 

Bolt (L.H. hub) 

Hub 2 

Washer 

Drum 2 

Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8" long (inner) 

Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 112" long (inner) 2 

Nut R.H. thread 1 118"-16 Hex hd (outer) 

Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (outer,l 

Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

type seals 
Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals 
Bearing (outer) 

Cup (inner bearing) 

CUjJ(outer bearing) 

Bearing (inner) 

COPYRIGHT <C 1980-

2 
2 

2 
2 

2 

2 

FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 

PARTS LIST NO. 260 

C8Tl 1107-A Bolt (R.H. hub) 

C8Tl 1107-B Bolt (L.H. hub) 

C4Tl 1109-B Hub 

B4T 1124-A Washer 

C8Tl 1126-H Drum 

BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 118" 10nQ (inner,l 

BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 112" long (inner) 

BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (outer) 

BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (outer) 

DOHl 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 
type seals 

DOTZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-w I 0 Stemco wet 

type seals 

B6T 1240-A Bearing (outer) 

B4Q 1243-A CUQjinner bearing) 

86T 1243-A Cup (outer bearing) 

86T 1244-C BearinQ (inner) 

PARTS LIST NO. 267 

C5Tl 1109-L Hub 

7E~H 1118 BoltjR.H. hubl 

7EQH 1119 Bolt (L.H. hub) 

TUAA 1124-A Washer-22M and 38M axles 

B8QH 1124-A Washer-23M axle 

C5TZ 1126-AH Drum 

BB 1132 Nut R.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/8" long (inner) 

BB 1133 Nut L.H. thread 3/4"-16 x 2 1/2" long (inner) 

BB 1134 Nut R.H. thread 1 118"-16 Hex hd (outer) 

BB 1135 Nut L.H. thread 1 1/8"-16 Hex hd (outer) 

C9Hl l175-A Kit (grease retainer}-w/o Stemco wet 

type seals-22M and 38M axles 

DOHl 1175-E Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

type seals-22M and 38M axles 

C9HZ 1175-B Kit (grease retainer}-wlo Stemco wet 

type seals-23 Maxie 

DOHl 1175-F Kit (grease retainer}-w/Stemco wet 

type seals-23 Maxie 

TUAA 1243-A Cup (inner bearing) 
TUAA 1239-A Cup (outer bearing) 

TUAA 1244-A Bearing (inner}-22M and 38M axles 

B8QH 1240-B Bearing (inner}-23 Maxie 

TUAA 1240-A Bearing (outer}-22M and 38M axles 

B8QH 1240-B Bearing (outer}-23M axle 

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

NEW ISSUE 



"1J/l' 
TRIICK SERIES f"/ '" 

GENERAL 
INFORMATION 

MASTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES ILLUSTRATION CATALOG 
FORM FPS 8097-B 

FORD PARTS and SERVICE DIVISION 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 

This Ford Truck Master Parts Catalog contains parts illustrations for truck series B600/750, 
C-CT600/900, CL-CLT900, F600/750, L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS600/900 and W-WT900 for model years 
1973/ for U.S. and Canadian built vehicles. 

Use this illustration catalog in conjunction with the text catalog, form FPS 8097-A. 

For greater convenience this catalog is ·divided into specific sections, such as brakes, front suspension, 
engine, transmission, etc. For example, FRONT SUSPENSION appears in Section 30, STEERING in 
Section 35, REAR AXLE in Section 40, etc. 

A separate catalog which contains the text or descriptive information for the same model year is 
available as form FPS 8097-A. The text catalog is divided into sections also and like parts are shown 
under similar section numbers in both the text and illustration catalogs. 

A listing of Ford group numbers and their related section numbers appears in the General Information 
Section of the text catalog, form FPS 8097-A. 

illustrations contain group numbers only, therefore, it is necessary to refer to the group within the 
text catalog listing for complete applicable part number. 

The driver's side is the left hand side of the vehicle and determines whether such parts as fenders, 
lamps, etc. are right or left hand. 

Model year application is indicated by showing the first year followed by a diagonal line to indicate 
continued usage in all subsequent years until the insertion of the last year of usage, which is shown 
after the diagonal line. If no diagonal line is shown the part is applicable only to the year shown. 

Example. 
73/ 
73/74 
73 

indicates part used 1973 through subsequent models. 
indicates part used 1973 through 1974 model years. 
indicates part used 1973 model year only. 

For Warranty Plate Data, Catalog Model Codes and Body Type Codes refer to the General 
Information Section of the text catalog, form FPS 8097 -A. 

SYMBOLS COMMONLY USED IN THIS CATALOG 

* identifies Motorcraft Sales Number. 
# indicates some form of identification. 
* indicates Not Serviced-must be improvised or procured locally. 

MODEL CODES 

Truck models are listed throughout this catalog by truck series. A listing of series codes shown on 
Warranty Plates is included in the General Information Section of the text catalog, Form FPS 8097 -A. 
Refer to these codes to determine the series listed in this catalog. Model application is often 
consolidated as shown below: 

April, 1980 

Example: 
LN600/900 means LN600 through LN900 or LN600, LN700, LN800 and LN900. 

and: L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS900 means L900, LN900, LNT900, LT900 and LTS900. 

COPYRIGHT C 1980' -FORD MOTOR-OEAUORN, MICHIGAN 
COMPANY 

NEW ISSUE 

1 



2 GENERAL 
INFORMATION 

",31,' 
TRIICN SERIES HlI H' 

DIESEL ENGINE MODELS 

THE FOLLOWING LIST INDICATES THE MERCHANDISED SERIES, THE YEAR RANGE AND 

THE CORRESPONDING SERIES SHOWN IN THE CATALOG. 

SERIES YEAR o CATALOGEDAS SERIES YEAR o CATALOGED AS 
B7000 73/ B700--diesel LN8000 73/ LN800--diesel 

LN9000 73/ LN900--diesel 
C6000 73/ C600--diesel 
C7000 73/ C700--diesel LNT8000 73/ LNT800--diesel 
CSOOO 73/ C800--diesel LNT9000 73/ LNT900--diesel 
CTSOOO 73/ CT800--diesel 

LT8000 73/ LTSOO--diesel 
CL9000 78 CL900--diesel LT9000 73/ LT900--diesel 
CLT9000 78 CLT900--diesel 

LTS8000 73/ LTS800--diesel 
F6000 73/ F600--diesel LTS9000 73/ LTS900--diesel 
F7000 73/ F700--diesel 

W9000 73/77 W900 
LSOOO 73/ LSOO--diesel 
L9000 73/ L900--diesel WT9000 73/77 WT900 

--1---' -------

LN6000 73/ LN600--diesel 
LN7000 73/ LN700--diesel 

-------- ----------

--------

~-----~----+-------+----------------

--------1--------+-----------------

--------I------------+---- ------~~-

--- - ----- ---------------- ~- ------~ 

-~---+_----~---- -~--------- - --- 1------+---------1------------
------~--- -------- ------

---~---+------ ----- --------------- -~-----~-+-------------------- ------

------1----------- ---+--- - ------------ ---------+------~-+---~---- -- ---~ -------

-----~- ---------+-------- -- ----------- ------+------------------~ 

-------+-----~--+------~-- -------1--------+---------------
-------l------------t-----------~ -- ---~~ ----+-----~---~--------------

-----+- ------+-------- -- --- ---+--------+------_.- ~-------
--~----I------ --- -1-------- -----

- - ----- I-------~---- -------+----------~I------~-

----~---- ------ --------------~ 

~-------- -- -------+----------
------/------ ----- ----- ---- -------------- --_.- ----~- ~----

-------- - ------------/---

o The designation "--gas" or "--diesel" will be shown only when necessary to clarify differences in application on similar 
items for which unique part numbers are required. 
For example unique to gas -LN900--gas 

unique to diesel -LN900--diesel 
common to gas and diesel-LN900 

not available with gas 
not available with diesel 

-W900 
-B750 



"1311' 
TRlJtN SERIES 611/1" 

GENERAL 
INFORMATION 

CHASSIS PARTS ILLUSTRATION INDEX 

Following is a general index of the major groups shown in the Chassis and Body Parts illustration 
Sections. For more specific information refer to the Index appearing in front of the Section number 
listed below. 

MAJOR GROUP 

Accelerator Linkage 
Accessories 

Air Cleaner 
Air Conditioner 

Alternator 
Automatic Transmission 
Axle (Front) 
Axle (Rear) 
Battery 
Battery Carriers 
Brake System 
Bumpers 

Camshaft 
Carburetor 
Carrier (Wheel) 
Clutch 
C old Start Aid 
Cooling System 
Coupling Shaft 
Crankcase vent System 
Cylinder Block 
Cylinder Head and Valves 
Distributor 
Driveshaft 

Electrical 
Electrical 
Emission Control (Thermactor) 
Engine 
Engine Supports 
Engine Warning System 
Exhaust System 

Fan 
Fenders 
Frame 
Front Axle 
Front Springs 
Front Suspension 
Fuel Filter 
Fuel Pump 
Fuel System 
Fuel Tank 

Gearshift Lever 
Governors 

Grille 

• Applicable to Loose Leaf Catalogs only. 

• TABBED DIVIDER TITlE 

Fuel 
Listed in their appropriate groups as 
identified in this index 
Fuel 
Air Conditioner Governors, Heaters, Radios, 
Shock Absorbers 
Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Automatic Transmission 
Front Axle-Steering 
Rear Axle 
Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Wheel-Brakes 
Bumpers, Mirrors, Speedometer and 
Tachometer Cables, Splash Guards, Tow Hooks, 
Washers, Wipers 
Engine 
Fuel 
Wheel-Brakes 
Transmission-Clutch 
Fuel 
Cooling-Grille 
Driveshaft-Coupling Shaft 
Engine 
Engine 
Engine 
Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Driveshaft-Coupling Shaft 

Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Lamps-Wiring 
Engine 
Engine 
Engine 
Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Frames-Mufflers-Exhaust 

Cooling-Grille 
Fender-Hood 
Frame-Muffler-Exhaust 
Front Axle-Steering 
Springs-Rear Suspension 
Front Axle-Steering 
Fuel 
Fuel 
Fuel 
Fuel 

Transmission-Clutch 
Air Conditioner Governors, Heaters, Radios, 
Shock Absorbers 
Cooling-Grille 

INDEX 

90 

90 
180 

103 
A70 
30 
40 
103 
103 
10 
175 

60 
90 
10 
70 
90 
80 
40 
60 
60 
60 
103 
40 

103 
130 
60 
60 
60 
103 
50 

80 
160 
50 
30 
50 
30 
90 
90 
90 
90 

70 
180 

80 

April, 1980 COPYRIGHT C 1980- -FORD MOTOR-DEAUORN, MICHIGAN NEW ISSUE COMPANY 

3 

SECTION 



4 "1311' GENERAL 
INFORMATION TRlltN SERIES HIlI" 

CHASSIS PARTS ILLUSTRATION INDEX cont'd. 

MAJOR GROUP 

Heater 

Hood 
Horn 
Hubs 
Ignition System 
Instrument Cluster 
Lamps 
Lever (Gearshift) 
Manifolds 
Mirrors 

Muffler 
Oil Pump 
Piston and Connecting Rod 
Pump (Fuel) 
Pump (Oil) 
Pump (Water) 
Radiator 
Radios 

Rear Axle 
Rear Springs 
Shaft (Coupling) 
Shock Absorbers 

Shutters 
Spare Wheel Carrier 
Speedometer and Tachometer Cables 

Splash Guards 

Springs 
Stabilizer (Front) 
Starter 
Steering 
Suspension (Front) 
Suspension (Rear) 
Tank (Fuel) 
Thermostatic Choke Control 
Tow Hooks 

Transfer Case 
Transmission (Automatic) 
Transmission (Manual) 
Transmission (Transmatic) 
Valves, Push Rods and Covers 
Voltage Regulator 
Water Pump 
Wheels 
Windshield Washer, Wiper 

Wiring 

-TABBED DIVIDER TiTlE 

Air Conditioner Governors, Heaters, Radios, 
Shock Absorbers 
Fender-Hood 
Lamps-Wiring 
Wheel-Brake 
Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Lamps-Wiring 
Transmission-Clutch 
Fuel 
Bumpers, Mirrors, Speedometer and 
Tachometer Cables, Splash Guards, Tow Hooks, 
Washers, Wipers 
Frame-Muffler-Exhaust 
Engine 
Engine 
Fuel 
Engine 
Cooling - Grill e 
Cooling-Grille 
Air Conditioner Governors, Heaters, Radios, 
Shock Absorbers 
Rear Axle 
Springs-Rear Suspension 
Driveshaft-Coupling Shaft 
Air Conditioner Governors, Heaters, Radios, 
Shock Absorbers 
Cooling-Grille 
Wheel-Brake 
Bumpers, Mirrors, Speedometer and 
Tachometer Cables, Splash Guards, Tow 
Hooks, Washers, Wipers 
Bumpers, Mirrors, Speedometer and 
Tachometer Cables, Splash Guards, Tow 
Hooks, Washers, Wipers 
Springs-Rear Suspension 
Front Axle-Steering 
Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Front Axle-Steering 
Front Axle-Steering 
Springs-Rear Suspension 
Fuel 
Fuel 
Bumpers, Mirrors, Speedometer and 
Tachometer Cables, Splash Guards, Tow 
Hooks, Washers, Wipers 
Transmission-Clutch 
Automatic Transmission 
Standard Transmission-Clutch 
Transmatic Transmission 
Engine 
Generator-Alternator-Starter-Distributor 
Cooling-Grille 
Wheels-Brakes 
Bumpers, Mirrors, Speedometer and 
Tachometer Cables, Splash Guards, Tow 
Hooks, Washers, Wipers 
Lamps-Wiring 

• Applicable to Loose Leaf Catalogs only. 

INDEX SECTION 

180 

160 
130 
10 
103 
103 
130 
70 
90 
175 

50 
60 
60 
90 
60 
80 
80 
180 

40 
50 
40 
180 

80 
10 
175 

175 

50 
30 
103 
30 
30 
50 
90 
90 
175 

70 
A70 
70 
T70 
60 
103 
80 
10 
175 

130 



"13/1' 
TROtl( IERIEI 611/111 

BODY PARTS ILLUSTRATION INDEX 

GENERAL 
INFORMATION 

5 

MAJOR GROUP • TABBED DIVIDER TITlE INDEX SECTION 

Door Parts 
Exterior Trim 
Interior Trim 
Ladders and Steps 
Platform and Racks 
Seats 

Body Parts 
Sheet Metal-Exterior Mldg.-Interior Trim 
Sheet Metal-Exterior Mldg.-Interior Trim 
Body Parts 
Body Parts 
Body Parts 

Sheet Metal 
Window Parts 
Windshield 

Sheet Metal-Exterior Mldg.-Interior Trim 
Body Parts 
Body Parts 

HOW TO USE THIS CATALOG 

There are three ways of finding part numbers if the group number is not known. 
1. By Part Name 
2. By illustration 
3. By Identification 

Should an inquiry be received for a chrome radiator grille for a 1973 F700: 

BY PART NAME -
~-~ReferTo the Chassis Parts Alphabetical Index in the text catalog, form FPS 8097-A. 

B. Refer to the alphabetical nomenclature and find the part name "Grille (radiator)". 
The group number listed is 8200. 

C. Refer to group number 8200 and locate 1975 in the "YEAR" column. Find the series 
F600/750 in the "MODEL/RESTRICTIONS" column. 

D. The part number shown is D5HZ 8200-A. 

BY ILLUSTRATION -
--- -_.- -------

A. Refer to the tabbed divider marked "COOLING-GRILLE" in this catalog. 
B. Refer to the index immediately behind the divider and find the illustration titles for the 

F Series. 
C. Under the heading "RADIATOR GRILLE and RELATED PARTS" find the ."Grille" 

illustration for the 1975 F700. 
D. Refer to the illustration designated (on page 1 of illustration Section 82) and find the 

group number for the grille to be 8200. 
E. Refer to group number 8200 in the text catalog and locate 1975 in the "YEAR" column. 

Find the series F600/750 in the "MODEL/RESTRICTIONS" column. 
F. The part number shown is D5HZ 8200-A. 

BY IDENTIFICATION -
Certain parts and most major assemblies are identified with a part number shown on an 
attached tag or plate or on the part itself. Reference to identification numbers is made 
throughout the catalog and cross reference charts are included in some sections to 
provide immediate knowledge of the service part number when the identification number 
is known. All identification information other than charts will be preceded by the symbol (#). 

IMPORTANT - Identification tags and plates must be retained with the part or assembly 
with which they are originally supplied. 

• Applicable to Loose Leaf Catalogs only. 
A Refer to Index Section in front of Body illustrations. 

April, 1980 COPYRIGHT C 1980' -FORD MOTOR-DfAUORN, MICHIGAN 
COMPANY NEW ISSUE 



6 GENERAL 
INFORMATION 

II1Jll1 
TRllt/( SERIES HIlI" 

HOW TO ORDER PARTS 

When ordering parts, always give the complete part number. 
In the event the part number is not known, the following information should be included. 

A. Complete description of part. 
B. Model year and body type. 
C. Dimension,number of teeth,size,etc.,ll possible rough sketch of part. 
D. If applicable to engine , transmission, axle, steering, etc. ,specify type such as 477 

cubic inch, Transmatic Transmission,Power Steering,etc. 
E. Advise how shipment is to be made - Freight,Express,Air,Parcel Post. 

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOL * 
*Symbol indicates part is not supplied for service due to the following: 

a. Part is superseded and replaced as indicated in the description column of the text catalog. 
b. Part can be improvised as indicated in the description column of text catalog. 
c. Due to its function there would be little or no demand. 

NOTE· ALWAYS REFER TO THE DESCRIPTION COLUMN OF THE TEXT FOR POSSIBLE SUBSTITUTION, OR FOR MATERIAL 

SPECIFICATIONS AND DIMENSIONS WHICH MAY BE HELPFUL IN OBTAINING THE NON-SERVICED PART LOCALLY. 



"'J/" TRIICIt SIIIIIS 6'1'1/1''1 ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

INDEX 

THIS INDEX SECTION INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING MAJOR GROUPS: 

BRAKE AIR CHAMBER 
BRAKE BOOSTER INSTALLATION 
BRAKE BOOSTER PARTS 
BRAKE and CLUTCH PEDALS 
BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS 
BRAKE SYSTEMS 

BRAKE WHEEL CYLINDERS 
DIESEL BRAKE VACUUM PUMPS 
FRONT and REAR BRAKES 
PARKING BRAKES 

YEAR 
i9 

• BRAKE AIR CHAMBER 

TIT L E 

BRAKE BOOSTER INSTALLATION 

B SERIES 

SPARE WHEEL CARRIERS 
SUPPORTS 
WHEELS, HUBS aIXl DRUMS 

MO DEL 

-~Brake booster (hydraulic vacuum--dual frame mounted)--w/-- B6o6)'750----

75· 
reservoir tanks 
Brake booster (hydraulic vacuum-dual frame mounted)--w/ 
reservoir tanks 
Brake booster (vacuum-dasti mounted)-w/reservoir tanks 
Brake booster (vacuum-dash mounted)-w/reservoir -tanks 

• BHAKE BOOSTER P RTS -73Tt--.. --BrakelJooster(auolhydraulic vaculim)~-BendiX 
--.. 737- ---Brak-e-Looster (vacuum-12 3/4" Ben.CliX diaphragm type) -
-73/- - Bl'ake booster(vacuum-ll" BendixdTaphragm typej------
-731'-- Brake booster (vacuum-dash mountedFMidiand-=ROss-------
~ _. __ ._- --

B600/750 

B606/750----­

B600/750 

SEem,N PAGE 

A 

ILLUS. 
NO. 

II- B~KEandCLUTCH~EDALS __ _ 

73/'l=_~_an_d_cl_u_tc_h--'-p_ed_al __ S __ "_ __________ ~ __ -+I_B_6_00...:77_7_5_0_-____ -_tl-~~-F io1~_-:5~4~9 __ =~~ 

._ ~~l\._l':!'IASTER:S..YLIN~~R __ ~ _______ ~ ___ _ 

.2.3L+ Brake master cylinder (Wagner)-typical _ - B~_0lf50-=~___ 21 

• BRAKE SYSTEMS 
P-6763 

"Before Ser. V80,001" 
73/75 ---Airbrakecompressor-illstatiatlon--S cyC-Gas:.----- 13700/750 -- - - - --- 22. 1 I 4 

75Xs--Air brake compressor installation--8 cyl. Gas -~13700/750---------- -22.1T29--- P-1229-3--
"From Ser. VSO,001" 

797-~ --- -Ai-r-brakecomp~ssorinSt';Tiilio~~-:8-CVi:-370and429~-~ 8600'/700- --- ~~2.,1j=-61_=- --=-1'513'0-­
-73775-- --ATr-brake-compressor, vacuum pump and .iJ.ternator--8 cyl. B700 --------~---~-- -- 22.1 I 6 p-639r---

Cat. Diesel-"Before Ser. W40,001" -------- - -- I-=-B~7--00----------------- -2-2-.-1- 1

4
-
S
----- -P-=-1-2575--

Air bral£coiiipressor-':--acYl'.-Cai:Dlesel-· - - t_ 
73/- Airori!kesysTem -(low iiI' pressure buzzer) B700j750 22.1 1 20- ·jJ··P-~T0202 

'7';3J Air brake system (frame tubing) --~'B7(6)15()-~--~----22-:-f 126 P::{l3-66-A-
73175 . -- ~~:f~~~~e~~s~,:;; ,~~~::axretuhlngF-cambrake-s-:----- --- B'fo6j750----- ~-2.rl----W- -P=8~042· -

73 h i5 ---Air-brake systemTrearaxletubi.iig)==wedgehrakes.:------ B70()/750------------ -2Z:rtZT- -P-8043 ..... 

"Before Ser. W40,00l" ~ 
Air brake system (rear axle tubing)--Jounce hoses w /cam B700/750 --~T I 30 P=12217---
brakes-"From Ser. W40,001" I 

75/ Air brake system (rear axle tubing)-cam and wedge brakes- B700/750 22.1 I 31 
__________ '_'Fr ___ o_m. __ S_e __ r_._W_4_0~,_0_0_1 __ " ________________________________ ~----------------_+----~---

75/ 

75/ 

P-12218 

-------- ---~------~~-~---------+---------+---+---+----~------
- -------------------~-------~-------- ------------ - --- -----1~~-- ---~---

April. 1980 
-~----------------------~~~~~~--_C~h7.~~-----~~~~~~~~~-~---L-----j------------

COPYRIGHT © 1980 FORD MOTOR -OEARBORN, MICHIGAN 
COMPANY NEW ISSUE 



B 

YEAR 
19 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

r IT L E 

"1J/l' 
TRUCI( SERIES 6IJIJ / 9IJIJ 

INDEX 

B SERIES 

MO DEL SECTION PAGE ILLUS. 
NO. 

1!;=--~I{~~-S~~;eE~isie~lO~?~~dSkidc(}ntrOl) __ front axle sensor B700/750 ~~.1 32 -1'~12403-
75T . --- Air tii~akesy-stem(l;rake-sid.dcontrol)--front section (Page A) B700/750 22.1 33 -- -P:12404 
-75F- -~AIr-brake-syStE~mO:;rakeski(fc(}ntrol)--front section (Page B) B700/750 22.1 34- --P-1240B 
-i5/- Aii-brai<.e systen1 (brake skidcolltrclF-=front se-cHon (Page C) B700/750 22.1 35-- I-p::I24o(i----
75T""" -- Air brake-sysfem(biakeskklcontrol)--froJrtsection (Page D) B700/750 22.1 36 P-1240{--
-'15/ Air brake system (brake skid control)--frolltbrake- Youi-icehoses 13700/750------- -22.1--42 - -P:':12429--
75T - --- -AIrTrake-systeln(brake skidc-ontroi~-siilgrerear---axlesensor- 137007750---- 22.1 43- 1-1'::'12446 
---I---------'------------..c;...--------I-----------'f-------t----- --~-----.---

-i3/- - Hyih~allnC brake- sys-te 111 -(ie-ar section) -- - -------------- 'B600l'f50--------1-"22-r-r--P~65I9 
73/"- ----Hydia-Ulic va-cuumiirake-systein (duaJ.F-::----------------- 136oci7760------ -22-~-- --P--l0872::'_~ 

w/ dash mounted booster 
-737" - -. -Hydl''lll.li:C vacllunl-iiriike-s~·sten;(ollarF=---------------13600/70~0;-------+'2"2,--t- 3 P-10872-B 

w/dash mounted booster 
73774 -- - liydrau1ic- vacllunl-brake-sysfem-(splifF------------ 136()O/i56 --- -- ---- f--Z2 20 P-10880-A 

w/frame mounted booster 
-73774 Hydraulic- vaciiumbrak"e--systerri (spEfF--------------- B60-0!i50--------- -22--f-2T-- f-P=i08S0-B--

w/frame mounted booster 
-'ITS;'. ----HydraulIc· vacutln1brakesys"fem(split) --

75/ 

w/frarne mounted booster 
Hydraulic vacuum brake system (split)-­
w/frame mounted booster 

B600/750 

B600/750 

22 22 P-1l674-A 

22 23 P-1l674-B 

--+-------------------------t--------f----j------- ------... --.. 
---- --r--------'---

73T - - -Afr parking brake- ii1stalliJ.fioll-ancnractorTraller-errlergency·-- B700j750 -------- ... 22.1- -T--- --P-=4550 .-
air supply-Maxi 

-73/ . -. Air p,irkin", brake-h,be-iristaIlatTOn-Maxl---------- B7001750 -- 22:1 2"-- --P-=4553 
73T '.- - - --A'll' par'kii1g5i'ii1,esystem-\sprlrii;operatedr-~- ----~- B70(imo--- ---r---n-r --5--- -P-5933 - - .-
----. -.---.-.- ---------.------------- -------------- ----t----t-.-

• BRAKE WHEEL CYLINDERS 

~L~::{:::';f:,~';\~~~~~;;,I[~ .......:::..~=--::=== =q;.g:==:::--c~=~ ~1l; 

• FRONT and REAR BHAKEts 
-737 - r ---- Front all' briKE: TslngTe WecTi'el---15"x 3"-andT5" x 3 1/2" Bendix B700j750 2T 4 ~i'--5272-
-737 1- -Front cam air-brakes~Eiton- -.- ---------- B70<2L.750------ 2r- -3-- ]5'::-2002 
"""73r -"--FronroiaKeTs"crraaftlS1rng~llyOraiinc)--15" x 3" Wagner --lrnlU7750 ~l ~ . P:o~-----

73T- - "--Fro-;lITi"ake (single-,llichorseuaifjusting-nyaraullc'------13tlOO;'750 ~l f-o--- -"I'-B3T4"---
--14" x 2 1/2" Kelsey Hayes 

-73r" ---Frontcai11a[r·brakei~Rockwerr\TIiUken,-------------- B7OO~ 2C-c-g-- . P:::S3S9 

YaT ..-- --Rear all' bl'ake (\V-eage ':acTuateiFfwinplex)--15" x S...,-T5" x 6" 
and 15" x 7" Bendix 

B700j750 

737- -----RearbraKes-(self-ail]usting-=hyarauHCj"=15·' x-5" Kelsey Hayes B600/750 
73T ---Reai;-lirakes\self adjustin-g-hydratllic)--15" x 6" and 15" x 7" B600/750 

Wagner 

21 

<11 

~1 

7 P-526ff' 

6-----p-m7·-

5 P-6446 

73/- ----Rearcamai"rbr-ikes-=RockWeTfl"Tirnken) B70~{750 21 8 P-8350------
737- ------R'ear c-a:nlaTi-brakes=Eaton----- -'-------·----t:B=-7=-O=-OO/750 21 3 -P-20-62· 
----t-------------------------!----------~-__1c--- f-----.-

.- -.----------------.. -.----.-f------------.j---l-----j -------.-



YEAR I 
19, ,_ I 

• SPARE WHEEL CARRIERS 

TIT L E 

'9'3/'9 
TRIJCK SERIES filII / "II 

INDEX 

B SERIES 

MOD [L 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

: SEC] i','~ PAGE' 

c 

ILLUS. 
NO. 

_-7_-3_1_-+-_-_-_-._s_p_-a_T_e_w_n_€_e_;r_C_a_i_i'_ie_--r_' _Cf_ra_m_€_in_' '_oli_'--n,_t_-e_dJ_'_-_-_-__ '-_--_--_-'_-_-_-_--_-_-_--_-_'--+--_B_-O_Di_017_5_0 _____ -+-_==r 7 ~~=H9~2 = 

C-CT SERIES 

• BRAKE BOOSTER INSTALLATION 

• BRAKE and CL UTCH PEDALS 

~73L~ihlliiS\;'lht~;'i>f" '","",j , ,- ----"~CT600~ ~¥f ['t~~@~-= 

April, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980 -FO~gM~~~~R _DEARBORN, MICHIGAN NEW ISSUE 



D 
ILLUSTRATION 

SECTION 10 

1913/19 
TRUCI( SERIES flJlJ / IIJIJ 

INDEX 
YEAR I TITLE MODEL I SECliON PAGE i ILLUS. 
19 ... : ! I NO. 

• BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS _.. .._._ _ ____ .____ _.__ _ __ .__ _ .. __ .. __ .. _. ___ .... _ .. 
73T----BrakenlasteiEyluider.:typiCiiI---- . -1C:'cT60oygoo -- 21 1 10 '-]:>-2331 
-73T··j-- Brake masrercylInCier ·(Wa:gnerT.:fyplcar---···------rc600~·---· 2T 1 10 1'-=-7019---+ I I --1----.-... 

• . . BRAKE SYSTEMS . . . _ ....... _._ . ___ ._. ____ .... _._. ____ ._. __ _ 
-73;7f> I· .... Air·briike-compr·essor·installation:-~S cyl. Gas- C-CT600/S00 22.1 9 P-6765 

·'f5"l7S- -Air britke-ccilrlpressor-iilsTarlation--S-cyl. Gas C-CT600/S00 22.1 29 P-I2293--· I 
"Before Sel". VSO,OOI" 

·'From 8er. VSO,OOl" 
_79 --= ___ . _ A.ir_.I~ral<~ conln.r:.~ss<:>I'.i.}1§..talla!i,Qll--S~yJ._~70 !l,Ilcl.1~.!l Ga§. __ S:-C'I'700L~0-____ ~.J.... .. S<L_t-,~-=li111_._ 
73!_.. Ai~_bral<e.compl~s_sori~lstal:t.ati.?ll-_-Jl_.cJ:h.jl'r~_d_~~!.G~_s __ .. C-CT900 .__.22.1 1_}7 P-11201 
73/75 Air brake compressor installation--Cat. diesel- CSOO/80O,CTSOO- 22.l"" 8 P-1151S 

"Before 8er. V60,OOl" 
Au: br:lkecompnissormstailation--CaCDiesel- ----- <:;-=C1'700/S00-·--·· ··-2-2T55-:P~12576 

73! ---~~r[-~7~~r~y~f2iil~~}~~llnl1Hngc()ntr01-valve)--------- C-CT600/900 22.1 _~-P:806r.::·-.-
73T·· -··Air ['i'akesvstem\foi'warcfTrame·tubingj:::99" and 111"W /B C600/S00 22.1 15 P-8005 
737-··· - ·Alr brake s~stem \fur\varQli;ame-hI5Tng}---~------ fc9oo---·---- ---U-;T-17 -- -p.:soojl -.-. 
73T ··Alrbiake systern·Tfol;waratlibingi::::135" ,153" and lSI" W /B CT800/900 .------ ·-22.1 ""18- -:P-=S008~==. 
-73/70- Air-brake sysTeu1-(rearaxletul:>1!igF::C9:m·brakes- .-----.---.. c6ool150----· -.- 22.1 20 P-S042 

"Before Ser. W40,001" 
Air··bi'ake systeiil\r-ear-axrerUbmg) __ wedgebrakes=------·-hC--6~0~O~/=90=0~·------+~2~2--.·1+"""2C":1·- f--P:'8043-·· 

"Before 8er. W40,001" 
757- -.-. t:\1I brakesys"iem\rear -iXietuhing)-~.founce hoses-W·-/'c-am----+C""'60""'0'""/"'90-0--·-----1-22 .1 30 P-122f'l-·-

brakes-"From Ser. W40,001" 
757--j\lrlJraI<ebyStem (reara:xI€tublllg)--cam and wedge brakes . Cll(f079"OO 

"From 8er. W40,001" 
73T-- --·-·-AIrlJrake-s-ystenl(re-aTaX"retilblng )--Eaton axre-and wedge 22.1 22 P-8044 

brakes 
73r---·--Al.r'brilke system-(fearme tubiIlg!=Rockviell (Timken) axle CT8007900 22.1 23 P-8045 

and wedge brakes 
·737 - ·-·-Alror-iKe-iys·tenlTreaTaXfeTubing):-cam brakes CTSOO/900 22.1 24 P-R046 
73/ --Air:1)rakesystem(i'earframe-tubing)-_135":i53"-and 175"W IB C600/90:;0~ ____ -1-~2~2;':"..;.....1l-.:1..:.7_ P':S007-·· -
73T ··---Alrbiakes-ystenl-(rea-rframe·ti.lbin~5ii~allifT6Iiiw)B CTso07900 22.1 19 -- -P-S009--
73775- -. - Ali tll'akesysfem\fi'"uckan"d.rractor trailer-back of cab --'':'''...:=-hC~-~C~T=6;'0=0~!9=00~----I-2=2'':.~1-+-·..::.cfl- -P-SOOO-="B--

section)-"Before 8er. W40,001" 
·'i37'r5 i- -·--Aii;-·brakesystem\tl~uckand traCtoiTrailer-frontof cab C-CT600/900 22."1 10 

section)-"Before Ser. W40, 001" 
W-- -·-Air b-rakesystem (trU-c·"C"k-and~''':t':''r-ac-'t;-o-r-Ct-r·ail-"''"· -er---'f'""r-o-nt:--of=--cab...,.----+C=---CccT=-=-60""'0::-/"9-=0-=O----- 22.1 45 P-i2~ 

section)-Page A - "From 8er. W40'...,0:..0:~1:..'~' -.~_--:-_----Icc-_____ ----_I_ __ -I-_--I_---_.-
75j--t-·--Afr-brakesysfe-m·(iruck-anct tracTor trailer-back of cab C-CT600/900 22.1 46 P-12449 

section)-Page B (non-sleeper cab)-"From 8er. W40,001" 
-75/- ----Aii·brake·syste-m(iruck anaTr-aa(;rTr-"ail~' c;.e·r'=--·";b~acc-7k20·~f2.c~ab~---+:C~--:C"'T=60""'0""/7;;9"'0"O----+ .... 22"....1-+-4"7--+-oP"--:1"'2·.4·"5"O-···-

section)-page C (sleeper cab)-"From Ser. W40,OOl" 
-'757- ··-Air br·ake system-(brake Skilf"controI):'--fr-ont brake-;;ensor C-CT600/900 22.1 32 . -P-124-03 
75T· ·---XrrbfaKe· sysiem(brike skid comrolj:"-:-frontseCtion lPage-A)- C-CT600/900 .- _n_ ""22".r· -37- p::ff41 8" 
75/ . Air-brake systenl (brake skklconfroIT="{rcinTsecfioll(p·age·Bj-·-C:::cT6007§OO------- -22".:"[-1-38.--. P-=12419 

75T __ t--_ '~:.Ilr_a!:~~..s.t..~ln (bra.l{€ skid c<?ntrol):~.c.ab section (Page A) C-CTSOO/900 22.1 51 p~12559---
75/ Air brake system (brake skid control)--eab section (Page B) C-CTSOO".79OO" 22.1 52 P-12560 
75/ . Air-brake system (brakeskiifcontrof)~::-rearSeCtion -------- CTsOO!900·--------- 2rr~9- P~[2420 
751 t--~ake system (brake skid contrOD=rear secilOn CSOO/900"2"2.1 40 -p·-ili~-
75C-=~. Air brake system (brake skid control) --front brake Jounce hoses C-CT600/900 22.1 42 p-12429 
75/ Air /Hydraulic brake system (brake sldd control}--front brake CT800/900 22.1 41 P-1242S----
75/ ____ Ai£~!ak~.sjl.s~~~::...(br~e~.l(~ __ c..ontro.!2--single rear axle sensor C600/900 22.1 43 P-1244S-
75/ Air brake system (brake skid control)--single rear axle C600/900 22.1 49 P-12550 
~-I---AIrbrike-system (brake skid control)--tandem rear axle sensor ~T80079()()"------'"22T -~ -p:::ffi4f--
75/ AiT-srakesystEiffi\biakeskidcontrol}--tandemrear axle w/cam CTSOO/900 22.1 56 P-12551 

brakes (Page A) 
75T" ·--·Ali·Srake·-systeffilbrake skid control)--tandem rear axle CTSOO/900 22.1 57 P-12552 

I w /cam brakes (Page B) 

--±---------------+-------+-+--+-----



YEAR I 
19--- I 

TIT L E 

"13/1' 
TROCK SERIES 6IJIJ / I'IJ 

INDEX 
MODEL 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

I SECTION! PAGE 

E 

ILLUS. 
NO. 

C-CT SERIES 
1I----B~R~ALKE~S~Y~S~T~E~Nffi~--~co~n~t~ill~u~ed~--------~·~~-------------------------------------------

-n7; -,..=..:...c:.c-A:;-:i.-::r--b::-:r:-:ak-2:-e--'s=y=,s"'te=-m.:....:.:(b,;=r::.;akC"e.=..-sk;--id"'· -c-o-n"7tr-o"""'l,)---""7t-r-a'c--'t-o-r-:"t-r-ail:-:-' -er----,..C..,....,T""""'8"""0CC"0-,/9'""'0,..,0----------""""""22.I" I 50--- P-12558 
w;hand control valve 

-----t--c~~~~~~~~---------------__ ~------------------- ---r------
-t5;-----Earon-mooulafor-(OrakesKidcoirtr·ol'----- - ·-----C~cT6oo7900·------22:1 58 'p':""isTf4--' 

-7_5_?_-_'_'--t--_-_-_K_e_l_s-_ey_-::._H_a_Y_e_s_m_Jd_U_I_a_to_r--'-(b_r_ak_e_s_k_id_c_on_t_r_o..:.l) ___ -===~_-_ -_--_--+-.::c_~-.::C..:T...:6..:.0.:.0/~9:.:0:.::0~·_---_-~~~1~J2~2;:c~.'-;1~~r~~50".::.9"----~-.....":--"P'-'.::..::..!!."'3-'-=1~23:>.-. -. 

73r- ---=B5"(f~UIICl:;r.<:k~_~stem (rear section).. . C60<Ji900 22 1 --1--1'-65-19---­
"l3T ~.. Hydraulic brake systemlSplHF-W/'frame-mounted booster----- C600/900---------22----.-T8---Cp-11(5H~ 
73/ - Hyctraulic-brake-system(SpiIfF -w!framemounfedbooster--- C600/900----- -_~_''':'' "J~~=-~~Tlo~I:_li= 
73/-'-HydraUlTc-brake system (sillgfe"F-w/frame mounted booster C600/900 22 16 P-8526-A 
737 - -- H~'-araullcbrakesystem-Tsrn.gJ.er--=w7frame mounted booster C600/900 22 -17-- --1'--8526-13---

-t---------------------------+-----------I~----------.-.----

73/ . 
7:3r 

---ATi,uiiarkingbrake tube installation-Maxi --"C600/750 ---------- 2"2-.-[ --2- --P-=-4553 ----
- ----Aiiparklng-braKeTube~ill·~stL-al'Tl.-a"Lt·icocn---·M"axc=Ti------------------cso07goo------ -22~Y -,'1--- c- P :-4554 ---

._------ ------------

73175 --SprIng operated park[ngalTbrake system \In-cab instalIation)- c-cT600790o-~---- 22~125-- c--p-800:r---­
"Before Ser. W40,001" 

75/ . Springoperafectparking air brake system (iil'::-c ab illstallation)- C-CT600/900 - 22.1- 53 P-12561 
Page A - "From Ser. W40,001" ± 

-75(---- Spring operated parking air brake system (ill-cab illstallationF- C-CT600/900 ---- 22-.-Y---54-- -P-=12~ 
Page Boo "From Ser. W40.001" 

73T'iiJ --Sprrngoperatedparking air brake system \rear- secTiOn)-=--- -- C--CT600/900 ____ nn I -22. [T4 P-8004 
"Before Ser. W40, 001" 

. 7 3r.'5----spi~ing -operateapC:-a-='rk;:CiC::n-=g-Ca"i-=r -.:b:-::r~ak:,-::-e-:--s~c:::y=st.-:e:-::mc:-7(u:-cn=-:d,-::e:-::rc-c::-:a:-cb:--=s-e'--cc"'t"?io::-:n")---- C-C T600/900------- -2];[" 13---P -8 003--

"Before Ser. W40,001" 
-----1----------------------+--------+---.-+--.- ------------

-----t------------------------------t----------t----.-.-~-I__-----------

• BRAKE WbEEL CYLINDERS 
ifl-------FrOrrt-brake cylinder-typical C600j900 ------ ---- 9 1>-1423--

C600/900 -'2"1-+--r:9--- 1>-1424--

--- -------------

---------_.--._----

73/ 
'/3/ 

Frontbrahes \se1Ca:djuslfng-=-1iydrauITcF::-r5""x-Fwagner- -- C600/900----- .-- --zrn -2u--u-P=64if5----·-
----yrOlif~·\sfiib1e anchor selradJustmg-hydrauhc)-- ctJuu --- --"21-- _m 6---- ·"P=1f3I.f---

14" x 2 1/2" Kelsey Hayes 
-2~F--r---Fronfdis-c-b-r-akesandrelafedparts-----------------c:cT800/900-------21 T6---p~I2390---

~-----

73/- Rear cam air brakes-Eaton - -- - -- -- -- C.:CT600/900---- ----- --21-1-:3"- -P.:2062----
737"- - -Rear cam air brakes-Rockwell- (Timkenj--------- - --rc.:CT600T900----- --21 8 -- P.:jj350·-
73/ - -- Rear-air brakes-(\Veage.:a:ctuateaTwlnpleXj-:I"5"x 5'"l.5" x6'-' C:CT600/900-- - - - 2I -7-- 1'-5269 ---

and 15" x 7" Bendix 
------ -- - ---

73/ Re-a-r:-brakes\seH iiaJusfing=hydraul icl=I5 "x 5" Kelsey Hayes -C6007'ffi0 - 21 6 - - P=-6437 --

::;--~~;~J;=~~_:::;::::::~~=== ::::=----:~ f~3-;-; 
April. 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980FO~gM~~~~R - DEARBORN, MICHIGAN NEW ISSUE 



F 

YEAR! 
19 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

.--PARKING BRAKES 

I IT L E 

"13/1' 
TRIJCI( SERIES 61111/1'11 

INDEX 
MOD E L SECTION PAGE ILLlJS. 

NO. 

C-CT SERIES 

.7:lr I· Control (brschelnlever)-::''From·ser.s(fo,o01~~ C600/750 

73T 1 Llnkage andbrake (trans. 1niernaI-shoefypeF:g·---x-3'~;----- -<5600/750----
10" x 3"-w/Clark 280,380 and Spicer 5000 trans. 

26 22 ±P~11035 .. 

.. ~- .-~- -~-. ~ --~. ~--. 

26 20 I P-l103:l-A 
1 

737

1 

"From Ser.SOO,OOl" 
Lllkage and brake (trans. internal'shoetYpe)~9'~x'3;-',-'~-'-- C600/750·------~~-2T-· P-11033-B 

J3~~ j 
73; I 

10" x 3" -wi Allison AT-540, Ford C6 and New Process 
435 trans. 

Parts' (trans. internaI sfio'e TypeF~1)·Tx-2" and 9" x 3" 
Pai·ls(il'aiis. friteriial' s11oe- typeF':-12"X--4" 

C600/800 26 1-1'=2848 
C 800/ 900 ----~~--+--OC2ti,..---t--.--~··p--.:lj88T 

73--"Sy5ten1 (tr;u1s~i;lternal shoe type)-w/Orscheln lever--9" x 2" C600/750 
Zti 
26 

3 
24 

P-3596 
P-11274 

73 -t . -Syslelii (trans:l11fel'i1ar'shoeTypeT="Before Ser .SOO, 001" l:tiUUI 8uu 

w/Ncl\' Process 435 trans.-"Before Ser. SOO ,001" 
-. Systeln (trans.lnterriiJ.slioetyper--=-9"XST' w78cyl. gas--~~~~~---~--f-T2--p-858r-73" 

SYstemTb·-;'ll1s.internar shoe-fype)::w70rschE;InTever-~9"x 2'-'--;-'- (;6001900 
9" x 3", and 12" x 4" w/Allison MT-40, Clark 280,380 and 
Spicer 5000, 6000 trans. -"Before Ser .SOO, 001" 

engines and Allison (AT 540) trans. ~ "Before Ser.SOO,OOl" f: 
~:~~!~l-(tl"ans:lnternaJ. ~shoe rype}~·.:.-J.2"X4"W7AIEson (MT6.fOj C900 _____ . 226

ti
___ 1185- _:~:--~9:9~0:6: 

73T"1 - System(trans. internal shoe type)::wrOrschelnlever-9"x3",--' CT'SOO;900 - 26 18 

j and 12" x 4" w/Clark 280,380 and Spicer 5000,6000 trans. L 
73;- .. ~~~~~~f~':~38ig~:1;;~~~:;;:tl~~~~~~~~~~~~nlever~9"'x3"-e800 ----.--.-- ~6-- 18 I P-ll04S-" 

System (frans. internitl sf-loe l.ypeFwlOrscEelnIever-:::··C800/900----·--- -26-"- lS---IP-llMif-
__ .-+ __ 1_2_" x 4" , w/Spicer 5000,6000 trans.-"From Ser.SOO,OOl" f 

• SPARE WHEEL CARRIERS 
731·'- ····-Sparewheel c-airler-Ulccaine-n1ouril.ear-~~~--· I C600/700 -10-~-7-- -P-9922 
731-" .. ~ spare 'wheeLcarrTer (frame i11ounte-Q)---~--------·~--+-it"'"7F'50,<-/"9"'0"'0,---~ ---f---:.1-=-0 5 P-~:l~-' 

I 

731'- . Rear··wlleerhutJ;-bea-flngs C-CTtiUUjl!UU lU 6 P-8750 
-7V---RearwheefhUb grease-c'it-p-'("'S"t'e-m-co-s-e'e---t"hrough) and oil sc:ce-al,----+-;O;C,-_-;O;C""T;-;;6r;0r;0/-,;!9"0"'O.-----I:-'lnOc--~+-·P-11424--.~-

installation- typic al 
.-~-f-.~ .. -..:..-.~-..:..::..~~~-----~~--------+---------+--_t_~~f___--~---. 

CL-CLT SERIES 
BRAKE AIR CHAMBER 

Parking brakeand safety air chamber (rear wheel) -maxi brake CL-CLT900 P-11323 

BRAKE and CLUTCH PEDALS 
7~ --+- Brake and clutch pedals (mechanical) CL-CLT900 75 15 P-13862 

78T I Brake and clutch pedals (hydraulic) CL-CLT900 75 16 P-13863 
_.-

I 
I 
I 
I 



"13/1' G 
TRUCK SERIES 6f)f) / If)f) ILLUSTRATION 

SECTION 10 

YEAR 
19 

TIT L E 

INDEX 

CL-CLT SERIES 
• BRAKE SYSTEMS 
78r-r=~ Air brake compressor installation--6 cyl. 893 Cat. 3406 diesel 
78/ Air brake compressor installation--6 cyl, 1150 KT & KTA 

Cum. diesel 
781 Air brake compressor Midland Ross & Bendix-- 6 cyl, 552 Det. 

6V -92 and 8 cyl, 568 Det. 8V -71 and 736 Det. 8V -92 diesel 
-7sT- ~-Air brake-compressor &-related parts--8 cyl. 568 Det. 8V-71 

and 736 Det. 8V -92 diesel 
-78/' - ~. ----------

Air brake system (rear axle tubing)-exc. Hendrickson 60" 
walking beam axle w Icam brakes 

781 Air brake system (rear axle tubing)-w /Hendrickson 60" 
walking beam axle w Icam brakes 

-781 Air brake system (rear axle tubing)-w Icam brakes 
78T-i- Eaton modulator (brake skid control) 
-7-~l/ --1"- Kelsey-Hayes niodulator (brake skid controlj----·------
-;:i~-T - Air brake system (rear axle tubing)-w /Neway suspension --

- Page A t -P~'E -'78/ - --- --Air briikesystem(rear axle tubing}-WlHendrlCKson-Ol)"waIlillig 
beam suspension - Page A 

- Page B 
- Page C - .... _---

MOD E L ILLUS. 
NO. 

CL-CLT900 
-- ---_._-

-2T I-P':'-i3868 22.4 
CL-CLT900 22.4 23 p-13869 

;:~~J :;;;:~~-_ CL-CLT900 

- ----------~---.-.- - ------
CL-CLT900 

-------- ___________ 1_--____ - - -----_._------
CLT900 22.4 6 P-13881 

CLT900 22.4 7 P-13882 

CL900 22.4 8 P-13883 
CL-CLT900 

--2-2'T -----
p-13124 58 ._---------- - f -r-- ---------

CL-CLT900 22.1 59 P-13123 
-- -- ------- --------- - - -- --- ---

CLT900 22.4 9 P-13907 
CLT900 

-::~: - ~~ --

P-13908 
f----------~- -- - ---------

CLT900 P-13909 
CLT900 22.4 12 P-13910 
CLT900 22.4 13 P-13911 

78/ -Air-brake s-ystem (rearaxletubing)-w /Reyco suspension -- --- _._._------

- Page A 
- Page B 

-7Sr- Air brake system (rear axle tubing}-w /Neway suspension 
- Page A 

78/ 
__ _____ ___ - Page B._ 

Air brake system (rear axle tubing)-w /0 Neway suspension 
- Page A 
- Page B 

'f8;--~Air brake system (rear aXle tubing)-w/Heridrickson 52" 

I 
walking beam suspension - Page A 

- Page B 

"'1 Air brake system (front tubing) - Page A 
-~-

- Page B 
- Page C 
- Page D 

-78/ Air brake system (in-cab plumbing) - Page A 
------

1 - Page B I 
I - Page C 

- Page E 
- Page F 

~ - P>g' D 

78/ Air brake system (brake skid control) rear axle sensor 
• FRONT and REAR BRAKES 
7BT-:C--- Front cam air brakes (Wagner) 
-7BT--I-----Rear cam air bralces-Rockwell (Timken) 

----- -"-- ----"-- --_. -- ----- - - ---

CLT900 22.4 14 P-13912 
CLT900 22.4 15 P-13913 --_ ... ---- ----~~-

CL900 22.4 16 P-13914 
CL900 22.4 17 P-13915 
1------------- c------ 1--'- ------

CL900 22.4 I 18 P-13916 
CL900 

22'F 
p-13917 

--1----- -- ------

CLT900 22.4 20 P-13918 
CLT900 22.4 21 p-13919 
CL-CLT900 ~4-1-- P-14656 
CL-CLT900 22.4 I 2 P-14657 
CL-CLT900 22.4 . 3 P-14658 
CL-CLT900 22.4 I 4 p-14659 
CL~cLT96o----

---------

22.4 25---- P-~14!3lO---
CL-CLT900 22.4 

26 .1 P-14611 CL-CLT900 22.4 27 p-14612 
CL-CLT900 22.4 28 P-14613 
CL-CLT900 22.4 29 P-14614 
CL-CLT900 22.4 30 P-14615 

------
CL-CLT900 22.4 31 P-14616 

21 I 17 T P-140~ 
--- --2=-c1c----t---c J8:---+-I-1' -8350---

CL-CLT900 
CL-CLT900 

- ____ L I I ---
_ . __ .. ________ .. _____ -'-_______ -'-__ --L __ .L-_____ _ 

fjI SUPPORTS 
-_"1_8.:..,/_+-_' _"_"_B_r_ak_·_e_,-_c_.1u_f_c_h-_and_---_--_-s_--f_€_e_rl_·n-~g_s_u~p.:cp_o_rt_--_-_-_-_--_-_-=~_--_--_-===-_-_--_·-_--+-C---L--~-C-L-T-9-0-0--_-_" __ +"_",-5 --f_1_8 ~i~P:~3~~9___ 

----78/ 

'r8; 
78/ 

-7 / 

WHEELS .... HUBS and DRUMS ________________ __ _ ______ ____ _ __ 
--Front wheel hub grease cap (Stemco see-through) and o1ISeaJ. CL-CLT900 110 T I P-8I82 

installation-typical 
- Front wheel-typical - ---- - CL-CLT900------- --i-o--- --2~ -P-8718---

Rear wlleeTli"uo-1ypicaf - --- - CC-CLTgOO - 10 6 -P--S750 
(J-

-'---_ •.. -----
April, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980- FORD MOTOR 

COMPANY 
-- DEARBORN, MICHIGAN NEW ISSUE 



II 

YEAR 
19 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

• BRi'l.KE AIR CHAMBER 

TIT L E 

1113/11 
TRIJCK SERIES 6fJfJ / l()fJ 

INDEX 
MOD E L I S[CTION PAGE ILL US. 

NO. 

F SERIES 

-'-'--1-- -- ------.. -- .--.-.-------~-------.-. ---.-.---~ 
73/ Bendix-Westinghouse cam-type service brake air chamber . FOO0/750 ______ 21 ---2--1'-11203-
73/ [ Bendix-Westintiliotlse -w-eageTirake RofochanlI)er--~------ F 0 750 --rr- iT-- -P-:527T 
731' 1 MGM cam-type serviCe-bruke-alr-chamber---------------- F600/750 --------zT -f2---P:S90Z--
73TMGM shortstop alI' charlloer- - --------------~ F OOT7DO---~--- 2T 15 P-5270 
737 1 MGivCweClge-type service braKe air c-hamber--- F600l'f00------- 2T 12---P-890}"-' 

• 73/ Brakeooosle r(hyaraw ic vacutim~-duaJ.tramemotinfedF-w / F600/750 -2-3---3---1'-6523--
reservoir tanks 

73T 
-73!-

-- Brake booster (vacuum::.aasl1111Ollnfed}--Gas F60u . 2::1 1 r-t'---=5846-
-- i3iakebooster (va-cuulll::'-dash mounted}--w /reservoirTanks -.- F600/750 2::1 -2~--P:6527-

--Brakebooster \vacuCln;.:-rr:a-memc)unteay--------------+.F"ln'tiU..DU/1'i7"5U"·------------123-- -4-- -p--=852r----'i3! 
Braki;bo()sler (vacuun1-ana-aTr::riamemounTeCIJ-fYpical F750 2::1 5 ... -15:"5249--

----+------
73T 

• BRAKE BOOSTER PARTS 
-'is! -,- Brake booster (dual hydrauliC vacuum)-Bendix F60Clf'i:iO -- T -23 ---9 P-6985 
731 - -=- Br:.tke booster (\a~uum--n"~Be:"(]I~apnrag-ii11YPeJ-------- F70U/750 23 8' --p':-'f2Ir--
-73! ..Brakeboosler (vacuum~12 374.."~.:~~ix diaphragm t::'E~ --I F6.00('ffi"0"- ~-~·----·---\---;2"'3---+-;7""--- --P:IT52tl.--
-731" Brake booster (vacuum-dash mounted)-Mid1and-Ross F600/750 23 6-~ -P-4143---
1I--~nB~RA~KnE~a~n~d7C~L~T~JT~CTH<nP~E~D0nA.L~J~,---------------------________ L-__ ~ ____________ ~~ __ ~~ __ L-________ _ 

-737' 1 

II 
F600/750 

73T Brike-111asler cy[frlder(Wagnei.-.. Ftyp·,..,i-ccc-aI~----------------.-"F7f6"'00"/717"'5""0-----. 
-+--

.--~~~~MQ------------------------~----------~--~--L-------

"Before Ser. V80 .. 001" 
73/7, I Ahb ,""" ''''''p,,,~o,;"itmht;'"''8 ,yT~G,,----.-·-~ 

75/ 78 ----~\iIi)r a1<ec 0 mpres-s-o--r---.-in-s--ct-a1:-.-1-a-:--U:-o·-n-----=-8-c-y...,-1-. ·--:G-as---- --------+=F=7::-00""/--c7"'5:-.-0o----·---1--::2--=2-.1::-1--::2--=9-+-P---l:-:2:-:2:-:9---:3'---

, "From Se1'. V80 .. 00l" 
79~I'" Air brake-conlpressor--8cyl--:-370 and 429-Cas 
73/75 Air brake compressor, vacuum pump, alternator -'-8 cyl. 

F600/800 
F600/700 

22.1 -S-r--P-15130---
22.T 6- P-6394 

-75ji I i~:'b~~:e:~~~~::::6~~~~ ::l~ '~~rDles€l - '------rnoo--------u

-- " . ..J..2..f ~!3. __ '=f:}~~75 __ 
-74;'- -t Air-brake compressoriilstiffitlon --acyl. 475gfls-engtn-e-----'FS80 22.1 ' 28 __ ~-11673_ 
737751 Air-braKe systern-Tiess-comp-iessorr--~----- F750 22.2 1 P-3876 
-73/75 - . A-ll'--brike systern (r-eara..XIet.uhlrig-)--cam brakes- F600/750 22,1 20 P-8042 

I
, "Before Se.r. W40 .. 001" 

-73T75 ' - Airbritke sysfeln(rear axle fubllg)--wedge brakes- ---------1-;1""'6"'0"'0"""/7 .... 5"'0,--------+'2"2'.-.-It----;:2~1---~-8043---

'15;- t---~.'.~-~;'~~e.:;s~~~.'0.~-~!;-axl .. -e tuoln.-g) .. --J.ounce-noses w cam F600775-0----~ 22.1 30 - --p:::-r22l7--l brakes-"'From Ser. W40,OOl" 
75T-i- Air brake system(rearaxie1Ubi.llgF~cam and wedge brakes F600/750 

, "From Ser. W40,001" 
-7377"51 - ATr brake -System\trac:1orti'-ailer)-"Before Ser. W40,001" 
75;- t-----Afr Orikesystem (braKe sKia-contro1J--tractor trailer -t (Page A)~"Froril Ser. W40,001" 
7"5;-- i --AiroraKe-s}'stem(brakT:'-e"-s'''k'''id''-:cC-:occnTtrC-o''l')---'t=r-a---=-ct,.occrC-t"'r=-:a-'il'ecccr=-----

22.1 31 P-12218 

22.2 2--~P-593T----

22.2 34 p-~125'r2" 
F7UW7=1~=10~ _____ ~~~~_~ 
F700/880 

F700/880 22.2 35 P-12573 

F700/880 22.2 36 ---P-125i4-l
' (Page B)-"From Ser. W40,001" 

75; Air.brak. e.s.);-5.·tem .. (br.ake skid contro1)--tractor trailer-
(Page C)·"From Ser. W40,001" 

-n! - -1- -- AiToraKesys{em -\low -arr--preC-Cs-cs-:C:u-:C:re c-Tbccu-=-zz=-e=-=r"')---------- -------/"F""'tiUUn), /71'7 .... 10,.."-U-----h,.,,.-rlh~-+-
'T3r-l--Alrpa fKln--;:,I)raKe-lristaIIat lOnancnractor trailer emergency . f<·tiuUj·'::>u 

2<l.1 20 -P-=IM02-~ 

-- 22:T" 1- --~--

73r+ ~;r :;t-r-s~~;~im [ir-ametubllgY-----------~----- F6~0cc-0cc-/'-8'"'8'"'0c------+---.-..--..--t---.-"-22.1 26 -P-9366-A--' 
22.1 32 P-12403 -757--1~-- Air brake sysfeffi\brakeskid contro1)--front brake sensor FOO0/880 

7 5 /_~=r-~-AIrbrake sy ste m:-(tirake-;a{icfcontrofFfrOrifsection (Page A) +F=70""0~/-;'8;;-;8'"'0;---·----+----,;~rl---.=----;--.~",,--;; 
75/ ! Air brake systelll(brake skid control)--front section (Page B) F700/880 

22.1 33 P-12404--- " 

22.1 34 P-12405 
22.1 35 P-12406 75T---'t'~=~.~. Au--brake ~~tem (br. ake skid contro1)--front sect.ion (Page C) F700/880 

757 Air br ake sy ste m \fir ake skid c ontro1)----f"r-o-n·-;--t· -s-ec--t'"'i-on~7(P=---ag"--e-D~) -'""F""7"'0"'0-'-= /188"'0..------+ ........... +-=.---+----=-·· .... "';0-22.1 36 P-l2407 
'f5T--l- -- -Air'-tirake-system-(jJrake skid contro1)--front brake Jounce hoses F700/880 
75;---1 -~-Air brake system (briikeSkklcontro1)--=--sing1e rear axle sensor F700/880 

22.1 
22.1 

42 P-12429 
43 P-12446---



",3/" 
TIIIICI( SEIIIES 6"/9" 

INDEX 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

J 

YEAR 
19 

TIT L E MOD E L SlCT!n,; I PAGE_ ILLUS. 
NO. 

F SERIES 
• BRAKE SYSTEMS - continued 

75T---Eaton modulator('brake skid control) -~-2;2;-, __ 1
11 

~555-98l __ P~-_-=-----1153~'-~3i11;13_~_=-_-75T------Kelsey-Hayes modulator (brake skid control) 
73;-- ~-Alr-parl{li1gbrake system (spring operated) 
73/------Aii-parking brake tube installation-Maxi - -~ -22 1 2- - P4553~--

7y----FronT1)riike-alrrrmmngVa.IVes--~---- -_-~_--~~ -~22-22-: 1 -3
1 

--I PP~_-63~5~109~~--
731----· ---Hydraulic brake system (rear section) 
73/----"fiydraulic vacu-uffi-bi-ake sySte-mlQu-al)--wTclaSh mou -- -- ~ 2 - --,- P-I0872:A:--
731" --Hydraulic vacuum brii.K€SystemTdual)--w/ dash moli ---~---~~T __ 22- -3-~~rET08'7l:B= 
73/·--HYdraulic vacuum brake system \single)--w/frame -m 22 l 4 P 8527 

73;--· -- ~~~t::licvaci.iumbrakeSystem l.split)~-~-----~-· 22 201 P~10880-A·· 
w/frame mounted booster + 

TJ/----11yClRtUITc vacuum hrak·TCCCe""s=y=sTteC":m""'(s""'p"Ii"t)-- --·--22- --21-,-P=-i0880~B--

___ w_/_f_r_a_m_e_m_o_u_nt_e_d_b_o_o_s_te_r ____________ ---+--------+----+-----1----- _ 

---------+----+--- -=t--~: 
• BRAKE WHEEL CYLINDERS 
73/ - . Fron"fbraKe- cyn:nder--typTcal _un -- ---------- nm----'F"600/750-------- - r -21 --9----[ P-T423 
73/ --Re-ar-hi-ake-cyIinder-typical--- - -------- --.~-. --.--~ .. - 'F600/750----- --- -21 -9- ---! 15:'1'\"2-4-n 

-----------------------------+---------+-----f-------+----

--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~t----
• FRONT and REAR BRAKES 
-73/ -----~Fro~braJ<eTsrngreWedge)--15"x-3f' and 15iT")(:rIT2-"BenaiX~ F6oo1750~-----2r- -4~r---p:~-2ir2 
- F---- .--------~---------.. ----,- C=:~.----.--- ------- --.- - -----.-r------. -- --
~~r-~--~~~~~ ~~~~ts~~l~:t~;-::~~:j~~~~~g~~Y~r~~I~~~er - - --~ ~-:~~j~~~--~-- -·-H-- -}---+I ::~~1~·· - -.~ 

14" x 2 1/2" Kelsey Hayes 
n/---Froi1Cc-amalr- brake!,-.:-E:iton---~-~----- - -- ----------~oo,T'750---- -2T-r-3"- ,- P-2062--
73/ -- Front camair-braKes=ROcKweil\Timken) 'F6oo7750--------~ -zr- -S-+·P---=-8389u

--

-76 Front cam air brakes (Wagner) F700/880 21_1? __ +_ p-14046 

73;-- - Rear aiibrak-e\Weage~-aauared Twinplex)--15" x 5",15" x 6" F600j750 ----z-r-7-iu P-5269~-
and 15" x 7" Bendix I 

73 -- Rear brakes\serraajusting-hydrauITcFT5"x5" Kelsey Hayes-nroO/750--~--- r--tf--e--+P-6437---
73/~:;::akes- (self adjlisting--=hy-drauIic)-~15·~-x6;;and15" x7" F600/i50--·· .. ... -215 . t P~6446 
7'J/--Re-ar-cam ali- brakes~Eaton --------------- F600/750 21 3 -j -P-2062--
'73/ u---Rear-Camalr bra:Kes~ROcKweITTTI!llKei1)- ---- F600/750 --- r-zr -~-8 - L!=S350--

.~----~---I-~~-~~-f -
• PARKING BKAKES 
73/ ---Control (Orscheln lever)-w/AITfsc>Il AT-540 and F600/750 (81)--2/W!D 26 - -9-- . P=-i1034 

Ford C6 trans_-"From Ser_SOO,OOl" 
73/75 Control (Orscheln lever)-w/Allison AT-540 and Ford C6 trans_- F600/750 (84)--2/W;n--26--f--Tgf---P-12151-A 

"From Ser. SOO,OOl to Ser_ W40,001" 

75/ 

731 

73/-

Control (Orscheln lever)-w/Allison AT-540 and -Ford C6 trans.- F600/750 (84)--2/W;b 26 
"From Ser, W40,001" 

Linkage and brake (frans-:-lnternar-shoetype)~();'X3''-~-~--- ~600l750- --2lw /D 
10" x 3"-w/Allison AT-540 and Ford C-6 trans_-

26 21 P-ll033-B 

"From Ser.MO, 001" 
-Parfs(f rans, inte-rual-shoeTypej=9"x-2"x9"-X3"--- F600 /7 50- - 2 /W ;b 

._.- ..... -

--DEARBORN. MICHIGAN April. 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980 - FORD MOTOR 
COMPANY 

NEW ISSUE 



K 

YEAR 
19 

.~--73/ 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

PARKING BRAKES - continued 

r I T L E 

"'3/" 
TRUCK SERIES 6IJIJ / 9(JIJ 

INDEX 
MOD E L 

F SERIES 

System (spring--~s-('trc~~rwl1eelai-rparkingbrakesj":'reTerto~~0077-50--2/W /D 
BRAKE SYSTEMS and BRAKE AIR CHAMBEH 

i SlCTION PAGE ILLUS. 
NO. 

73/- --SYStem (trans. internal shoe type)-w/Orscheln lever-manual 
trans. - "Before Ser.SOO,OOl" 

F600/750 (84) --2/W /D 26 2 P-6998 .. 

Til 

73{ -

73 

System (trans. internal shoe typeFw/Orsc-hel;;-fever~manual ~-tpE'-OO/750(84)~~~27w7D­
trans.-"From 8er. SOO,OOl" 
System (trans. internal shoetype):'-w/Orscheln-iever-manu-ar--- F6001750 (81\ 
trans.-"From 8er. SOO,OOl" 
System (trans. interna1 shoe~tyiieFwTsianaarinever-miUiuar-- ~7'15U\8T;IT5)--~-
trans.-"Before Ser. SOO,OOl" 

~26 ~ -f7--~t-P=-1l032 -

2"0- -4- -f-p·:n"528 

73 ~ SySten1 (trans.l1lfeillaJ.-s"F;oe-EypeF~w/ standard lever-manual 
trans. -"Before Ser.SOO,OOl" 

F750 (81,85)--2/W/D 26 5 
--~ f---p.::-rI"529-

73 

73 ~ 

- System (trans. internal shoe-iypeFwTstandar-d -lever--m-aliual--­
trans.-"From Ser. 800,001" 

--~ Systen:;\frans.inle-rllal slioetype}:-:: 9" x 3" w /8 cyl.gas engine 
and Ford C6 tralls. -"Before Ser.SOO,OOl" 

F6007750 (81) --!-z6~ 

F600 (81)--~/W /D 26 

F600/750 (81)--2/W /D 26 
26 

~5-- -P-l1042 

10 P-8111 

13 P-8579 
11 P-8580 F600/750 (84)--2/W /D 

F600--4/W /D 7U 1 P-'illt>'i 

10 P-lUtHl() 

~~System\hans. internal SlloeTyj)ej-=9" x 3" Vi/8 cyl. gas 
engines and Allison (AT 540) trans. -"Before Ser.SOO,OOl" 

--Systen1(irails. mlernarSh~oetypel-=:rever anifIIill<ag-ec-,--:-c"'--~--~+=~r-......,-=-=-~~~-+...,.,..~-+"'-~+--.,...--c""",.".--
----System (irans.TnternaISl1OeTYp-e)"=-:WOx 3" w /8 cyl. gas allif F600 (84) ~6 

F600--4/W /D 7U ~ -p:.7gzg----Ford C6 tralls. -"Before Ser.SOO,OOl" 
--::;ysfelu(trans.lnternaIsnc)e type)=nr::"ak'-e-as~~s--ce-m:'b'l-y~~~--~+=-==--~C=-=--~~~+""""~+""--+-"'" 

• SPARE WHEEL CARRIEI{'s 
73T ~- Sl)are~wlieer car-iler(IrameinountedT- F600/750 10 7 P-9922 

• WHEELS, HUBS and DRUMS 
73/-~--'~f7ont wheef"(dIsc type-tl.be tires)-typical F600--2/W/D 10 

--
3 P-649 

~W-- Frontwheel (ifrscTYl£~Tube tlres)-typical F700/750 10 3 P-1390 
-73r- --~FronCW1leel(disc type-tube trres)-typical F750 10 4 P-1387 

~ 

73/ Front wheel--typical F600/ 750--2/W /D 10 2 P-8718 
73(- -~-Front wheel parts~--~---- --~---~~-~~--~-- F600--2/W /D 10 

.~ ---

1 P-2005 
73/ -~~Fronrwheel parts --

F6UO--4/W /D 30 7 P-7985 
73r~ ---FronCwheeITspoke type-tube tires)-typical F700/750 10 4 P-1185 
737-~ -~-Front wheel Tspoke-fyiie=-iube tires)-typical F750 10 5 P-1388 
73T-~ 1--~~--Rear wheel hubs, bearings F6UO/750 10 6 P-8750 

--"--"----

--~-1--- --.-

----

--.-

~~-

- --



YEAR 
19 _ 

",3/,' 
TRIJCK SERIES 6"/'" 

INDEX 
TIT L E 

L-LN-LNT -L T -L TS' SERIES 

MOD E L 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

SleTICN PAGE 

L 

ILLUS. 
NO. 

-73' -7--- BRAKE AIR CHAMBER 
----Bendix-Westinghouse cam-type service brake air cham--cbc-e-r----"-L'N"'T~-~L~T~-~L~T=S=S~O'~O-7900i""2T-~-:-P-11~ 

73!- Bendix-Westinghouse wedge brake Rotochamber L-LN-LNT-LT- il--2T---II-Tll-P-527I---
LTS600/900 

-73/- MGM cam-type service brake air chamber - ------'Z~!:~T-:----~t~ !~~ --p-S1iOZ---

73/ --~GM low prOfile wedge brake spring-set air chamber _ ~NT-LT-LT~06799.o.. I ~~ -+ J.:l.-i-P:~~OS--
73/ MGM-Shortstopair chamber --------------- L-LN-LNT-LT- i 21-1 15 P-5270 

'131 -> --,""MWedii'-t~''''',"'''''''''''''-- -- - ~~~~~LT--- -I 2[ t'2- I-N901 -= BRAKE BOOSTER INSTALLATION - refer to BRAKE SYSTEMS I --,--- .----.-------.-.------_. 

• 73/ 

73! 

• 

BRAKE BOOSTER PARTS 
·t ---Brake ooosterfc!tlaCfiydraulic vacuuffi}-Bendix 

"---Brake-l5oosterT3Trlglenyaralllic-vacllllm)-Bendix 

BRAKE and CLUTCH PED L 
--- --Br'akEi-and cl utc h pedals "(F"'o"'r-d'cc-;l.,--u.,-tc·h--,-ho-using)--Gas-------

--B'rake and clutch pedals--Gas 

Brak:eandcI'utch pedals (SAE clutch-housing)--Gas 

BHAKE SYSTEMS 

L-LN-LT600/900 
L-LNTSOO, LT900, 
LTSSOO/900 

L-LN-LNT=I.T­
LTS8S0/900 
L-LT-LTS800-;LN'=­
LNT600/S00 
L-LN-LNT~r::T~ 

LTSSSO/900 

. I;; 
I 

,-------:---'------
I 

10 P-S459 
! 9 \' P-69S5 

1---75 -1-4---"[--]5-7770-­

l '75 1-5--~' P-7'7'lT­

-t"75 -iT -P-'7769 

7:l]f5 - --Air brakecompressor-insT31Tafion.:~6cyT-=-4-26-i5etloiE -6~7r - L-LN-LNT-LT900 i 22.21-19- -1-P-7899-
Diesel- "Before Ser. W40,001" I I 

75/" - - .. --~~s~~ake-compressor mstaIIati6n~:6 cYl.426i:5etr6IT'6=--71-T.:r:N-'LNT-1..1'900----1 22 'Z-'P7-l-P=W571--

73! - - --~~::~~ake compressor installation-=-=8cyl. 56S Detroit SV-71 L-LT900 ---I2.-2~ ~~7=:P-1lJ~--
73/75 .. Air Erakecompr-essor instiIIaflOri:-=-Cat. Diesel- L-LN-LNT-LT- 1:2. 2 161 P-1l120 

"Before Ser. W40,001" LTS600/S00 ____ _ 
-7E;,;--- Air brake compressor installation--Cat. Diesel- L-LN-LNT-LT- 22~i---if- P-12281.---

"From Ser. W40,001" LTS600/S00 
73/ - Air brakecompressclr installatlOn--6 cyl. S55 Cum. Diesel L-LN-LNT-LT::---- ,"22-;-2-- -i5-- --P-790i---

73/75 .. - Airhrakecompressor-illstaIla:Iion=-=-Scyl. aas::--------- -~!~~~~o/Soo;-U:rt-=- I -"22~ 2- T4-+-P=7897----
"Before Ser. VSO,OOl" LT-LTS800 

15,/78- ---Arrbr-ake compressor installation--S cyl. Gas- L-LN600/S00,LNT- -- ~J-1-29-- - --],>,:1"2293--
2:'om Ser. VSO,OOl"_ LT-LTSSOO ______ . _____ . ___ _ 
Air brake compressor installation-8 cyl. 370 and 429 Gas L-LN-LNT-LT- 22.1 61 P-15130 

~~~ __ ~_~~~~ _____________ ~~S600/S00 
73l '---Alrl5rakecompressor-instaIlation--S cyl. Gas L-LN-LNT-LT-

LTSSO/900 
73/7S Air brake compressor installation--S cy1.903 Cum. V-903 Diesel L-LN -LNT-LT900 22.2 18 P-S533 
73/7-5- Air- brake system {CabTliGIrlg'}-"Before Ser. W40 ,OOF----------T~LN-LNT-LT- 22.2 4 P-74S5 ---

LTS600/900 
73!---Air brakes~'-ste-m (frame tUbing) L-LNSOO/900---j-l-2:t 2-5-- -P-=-14S7--- -
73/75- - -- Air brake Systeffiller-a-m-e~tu~b~in":g::';)C--~"B~ef~o-r-e~S~e-r-.=W=4~O~,~0~0·107"----hL,-N"'6~0=0~/7'';'5~0------ -22;2' f-i-----P-:7489--

75/ - Air:-i:)iakesyStem(frame tubing)-"From Ser. W40,001"---- LLN-L60NO-/L7N5T-OT---L--T--- ----~222~· .. :2-2-21·2(-= ~--:-PP-_-7124-39]o:I=--= 
73;----- .-- Air brake system \front air brake limiting valv~-

73/7:; - ----Air brake systeffi1h-iiiiiFcolitrol valve)-"Before Ser. W40,001" 

75:--1--" Air brake system (non-tractor)-hand control valve 
"From Ser. W40,001" 

Apnl, 19S0 COPYRIGHT © 1980" FORD MOTOR 
COMPANY 

LTS600/900 
L-LN-LNT-LT­
LTSSOO/900 
L-LN-LNT-LT 
LTSSOO/900 
LNT-LT-LTSSOO/900 -22,2 -39---p~T2563--

-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN NEW ISSUE 



YEAR i 
19--·- I 

.-
73/ 

1913/19 
ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 TRUC/( SERIES 6(J(J / 9fJ(J 

INDEX 
TIT L E 

L-LN-LNT -L T -L T8 SERIES 
BRAKE SYSTEMS - continued-

Air brake system (rear-axle-]:uhlng)--=-EatonaXIe-------­
and wedge brakes 
Ail' brake systern(rear-axletuT,Ingi-=--cambrakes--­
"Before Ser. W40.001" 

MODEL 

LNT-LT-LTS800/900 

LN600/750 

I SECTION I PAGE I ILLUS. 
NO. 

22.1 22 

22.1 

7iT" ------- -Air brake system (i'ear-aXle tu5illg\~~cam-br-ikes -------- LNT-LT-LTS800/900 22.1 24 -P---8046 
-7fF - - Air braJzesystem {rear axre-Iublngf~.::RockweifTTIlnkei1)-----f-y;-NT-LT-LTS8007°90=0---!~2~2oc--.·1-+-:f3-- -P-8045 

axle and wedge brakes 
-73T15--Alr -Gi:;ike syslell1 (i-e~u:axre iiiiJini;¢=-=-wedge brake-s:.------- LBOO/900, LN600/900 22.1 

"Before Ser. W40,001" 
75/ --- -- Au-lJ-rake systerii\re-ar----axl~e~t-u~b~in-g~)--Jounce hoses --'L:LN600/900 22.1 

I w/cambrakes 
75/ l--- Alrl)l-ike--systenl-(rear axle tubing)-=c-a-m-and------c--w-e-=d-g-e-'-=b--r--ak:--e-s----jf-:L:---::-L"C"N-:6~0~0/~9c-c0-:0------ -- 22.C --31---- p-12218 

i 
"From SCI'. W40,OOl" 

~--- -----:;;-!;:::t:!:~~i~:!;;;::~:-~:;~:r---:wa: suspension_---+-~;-N-.:l";.~=~;::.t:;~:;~;,:::~;-.oT~S~8~0-0_/-? __ 00 __ ~;;;'~~--=-------t~~:;:;:";--
7317"5 Air brake systel'n(tr-aCtor--frauer}-"BeforeSer. W40,55Ii' L-LN-LNT-LT-

22.2 6 P-7488 
22.2 22 P-9884 
22.2 11 P-7491 

73175 

737 

73/ 

- .. -Air hrake systEm; (brake skia-eontrolT-=fractor traller­
"From 8er. W40,001"-(Page A) 

---- All-br'akc-sy-steii115rake skid controiT~-tractor trailer-
"From Ser. W40,001" (Page B) -
Air brake system (rear section tubing)--cam brakes­
"Before Ser. W40, 001" 
Air brake system (rear section tubing)--w/cam brakes and 
w/o Neway suspension 

LTS600/900 
L-LN-LNT-LT­
LTS700/900 
L-LN-LNT-LT­
LTS700/900 
L-LN600/900 

LNT- L T-L TS8067900 

Air brake system (rear axle tubing)--cam brakes and LNT-LT900 
l'J~way_ suspension _______ . ____________________ ~_ 
Air brake syslem (rear section tubing)--wedge brakes- L-LN600!900 
"Before Ser. W40, 001" 

22"~2" 40 r-p=-12564 

22.2 41 -P:125tf5----

22.2 8 P-7493 

e..---
22.2 9 P-7495 

22.2 20 P-9886 

22.2 8 -P-7494-

7-31-- --- Air-brake sysfenl(rear-secHon -tubingy:.:"w7wedgelirakes LNT-LT-LTS800!900 22.2 10 P-7496 

73/ 

757-

7-5/ 
75/ 
75/-- -

75/ 

75/ 

and w/o Neway suspension 
Air brake system (re31' axle tubing)--wedge brakes and 
Neway suspension 
Br<'ike skid control (confrol warnrng monifor-anctwIiulg)------

LNT-LT900 

L-LN-LNT-LT 
LTS600/900 

22.2 21 P-9885 

22:2 2"3--I-p-T172f---

Brake-sHd controf(controi wrrmgonframe -andfroncenay-- - LN600/750 ----- 22.2--24--P-1234Cf­
i3-rake-skldcontrol (control wiiIiigon-rear -axler' --- --- - 'LN"600/750---- ~-:2-25--- -P-1234f 
AFbrakesystem (imike skidcoritrolT-=-~onibrake-sensor----fr~CN-LNT:i}t ----- 22.C ---s2--I--P:'T240S-

Air/hydraulic brake system (brake skid control)-disc brake-­
froni section (Page A) 
Air/hydraulic brake system (brake skid control)-disc brake-­
front section (Page B) 

LTS600/900 
L-LN-LNT-LT­
LTS600/900 
L-LN-LNT-LT­
LTS600/900 

22.2 42 p-12566 

22.2 43 P-12567 

----Air brake -sySfelll\brake skid control)--cab tubing (Page A) L-LN-LNT-LT­
LTS600/900 

22.2 44 P-12568 

- Air braKe system \brake skid controI)--cab tubing (Page B) L-LN-LNT-LT- 22.2 45 --I--P=I2569 

75/ 
LTS600/900 

Air brake system\brakeSkllrc-ontroTF~-ca5tubmg\PageC)---"L-=LN-LNT-LT:' ---- t--22T ~6-t-P-12570-
LTS600/900 

757 Arrbrake system (br<tke sklrlconfr-ofr::rearseCtion------- t-L~LN80079-60 ----- 1--22 :2- ~8 --P--:'124To-
'75r Aiibrakesystenl (brake-skidcoIifroD-=-=-rears-ecfion (PageAj- ~LT-LTS8007900 22.2 29 P-12411· 
-75T Tii-br-ake system\brake skidcontroI)--rearsecHon\page1l)-fr:NT-LT-LTS800/900 22.2 30"--+-P=---1~2~4~1~2-
-75r- t ·· Air brake system (brake skid-control)--rearsec{{on-Neway LNT-LT900 22.2 31 P-12424 

suspension (Page A) 
757--t----- Air brake system(pr8.k:e skid control)--rear section-Neway LNT-LT900 P-12425 22.2 32 

suspension (Page B) 
-t--------------------=c----------------------l---------+---~-__I'-------



,',J/,' 
TRIJCK SERIES 6110/"11 

INDEX 
T I TL E 

L-LN-LNT -L T -L TS SERIES 

MOD EL 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

SECTION i PAGE ILLUS. 
NO. 

II_~~B~RA~K~E~S~Y~S~T~E~M~S~-~c~o~n~t~in~u~e~d~~~~~~~~ 
75/ AU, b,,",, ",rem ~n"" ,kld ,_ol)--"'~-"'tio"-R'Y'o LNT-LT'OO - ,--,,,, ~33-1 p-124"--

suspenslOn t 
75; I Air brake system (brake skid control)--front brake Jounce L-LN-LNT-LT 22~r 42 P-124W-

. hoses L TS600 /900 

75, AIT b"k, ",rem (lin"" ,kkl w"',ol)--,Iogl, "'~ ,,", ""'" L-LN600/900 I 'U 43 P-I244; 
75/ Air brake system (brake skid control)--tandem rear axle LNT-LT-LTS800/900 22.1 44 P-12447 

sensor 

75/ +-----Aic b,,"," 'y"'m (lin,'" ,ldd '"""'ol)--tMd'm "~ rod, -tNT-LT-LTSSOO/960 22.'-56'''''2551--­
w Icam brakes (Page A) 

-75/ I Air brake system (brake skid control)--tandem rear axle LNT-LT-LTS800/900 22:-C 57~-+--P-12552--
w Icam brakes (Page B) , 

75/ Alr_;hYdraiilicbr-ake system (br-ake skid control)--tandem rear I LTS900 22.2 37 
axle-203" W /B with 50M suspension (Page A) 

75-;--- -Air7fiydraulic brake system (brake skid control)--tandem rear LTS900 -------- 22.2 38 
axle-203" W /B with 50M suspension (Page B) 

P-12553 

P-12554 

7-Sr- Eaton modulator (brake skid control) ---------~--~L:y:N=-:CNf·:I,-f~----

_ ___ --.---,------c~-_,_-=_----- ___ ~ ~I,. TSGOO /9:)0 _~ __ 
Kelsey-Hayes modulator (brake skid control) L-LN-LNT-LT-

73/ 
73/ 

73/ 

73/ 

Hydraulic brake -system (dash-mounted booster -installation) 
Hydraulic-brake system front end and frame tubing installation 
(frame-mounted booster w/dual system and dash-mounted 
booster w/single system) 
Hydraulic brake system front end tubing and frame-mounted 
booster installation 

~ Hydraulic brake system fronf-end tubing and frame-mounted 
booster installation 

73/ Hydraulic brake system front end tubing and frame-mounted 
booster installation (dual system)--w /50/50 split-12 3/4" 
diaphragm type 

73/ -Hydraulic brake system front end tubing and frame-mounted 
booster installation (single system) 

73/ Hydraulic brake system front end tubing and frame-mounted 
booster installation (single system) 

73/ Hydraulic brake system front end tubing installation (dual 
system)--w / 40/60 split 

73/ Hydraulic brake -system (rear section) 
73/ Hyd-rauHc brake system (rear section) 

73/ Hydraulic brake system (rear frame tubing) 

73/ Hydraulic brake system vacuum tank installation (dash-mounted 
booster) 

73/ Hydraulic brake system vacuum tank installation (frame­

LTS600/900 

LN600/750 
LN600/750 

LN600/750 

LN600/750 

L800/900, LN-LNT800, 
LT-LTS800/900 

L800/900,LN-LNT800, 
LT-LTS800/900 

L800/900, LN-LNT800, 
LT-LTS800/900 
L-LN80b 

L-LN600/900 
LNT8()0,LT-
LTS800/900 
L800/900,LN-LNT800, 
LT-LTS800/900 
LN600/750 

L-LN-LNT-LT-
LTS800/900 

-- 22~C58~ --P~I3T24--

22.1 

22 
22 

22 

22 

22 

22 

22 

22 

22 
22 

22 

22 

22 

------ -~-- -------- ------

59 I P-13123 

5 
8 

6 

7 

15 

12 

--

13 

11 

1 
9 

14 

1 

10 

I P-7885 
! P-7887 

P-7886-A 

P-7886-B 

I 
P-8522 

P-7892-A 

f--- ------~- -----

P-7892-B 

P-7891 

P-6519 
P-7889 

1'-7893 

P-7884 

P-7888 
mounted booster) 

--~-+~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~+-~~~----~-4~~4-~-+--~----

--------+-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~_t_~~~~~~~~-+~----- ----I- ---------

April, 1980 



p 

• 731 

75;~-

737 

731 

"13/1' 
ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 TRUCK SERIES 61111/ 'IJII 

INDEX 
TIT L E MODEL 

l-lN-lNT -l T -l TS SERIES 
FRONT and REAR BRAKES - continued 

Front cam airbrakes-E-aFon- L-LN-LNT-LT-
LTS600/900 
L-LN-LNT-LT-
LTS600/900 

L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS 
600/900 
LNT-LT-LTs8007900 
L-LN-LNT-LT-

- F'r-olitdisc-bi:ake.,,--anci related parts--
,,--~~=-~~~-.~~..---~~~~=-~~ --Fr-onfoY-rear aiT-tiraxe\weage-actuated Twinplex)--15"x 5", 

15" x 6", and 15" x 7" BendL'i: 
--Ile-arbrakes (self adJus-tiilg~-hydraUllcF=15" x 5"KeTsey Hayes 

Rear brakes (self adjustlng-hyd.raulicF:r5'"-x6"and 
15" x 7" Wagner 

LTS600/900 
L-LN-LNT600/800, 
LT-LTS800/900 
L800, LN600/900, 
LNT800,LT-
LTS800/900 
L800l900, LN800 
L-LN-LNT-LT-
LTS600/900 
L-LN-LNT-LT 
LTS600/900 

• PARKING BRAKES 
Control {Or scheIn lever)-';FromSeI'-~so6, 001"--- -- ----'f3r 

73/ 

73/ 

731--

73/ 

73/-

73/ 

73/ 

73 

73/ 

-----

Linkage and brake (trans. internal shoe typeHl" x 3'; 
10" x 3"-w/Clark 280,380 and Spicer 5000 trans.-
"From Ser.SOO,OOl" 

-

Linkage-and brake (fr-ans:inte-rnal-shoe type ):9;;;(-3-"-, -----
10" x 3"-w/Allison AT-540, Ford C-6 and New Process 
435 trans.-"From Ser.SOO,OOl" 
Systenl (spring-set rear- wheei-aIrparking brakes)-refer to 
BRAKE SYSTEMS and BRAKE AIR CHAMBER 
System (trans. internal shoe type)--9" x 2" and. 9" x 3"-Clark, 
New Process, Dana (Spicer) or Warner main trans. 
System (trans. internal shoe type)--9" x 3"~AIlison 
MT40 main trans. 
System (trans. internal shoe type)--12-"x4"-Clark,New Process, 
Dana (Spicer) or AIlison Main trans. 
System (trans.internal shoe type)--f2"x4'I-Fuller or Dina 
(Spicer) auxiliary trans. 
System (trans. internal shoe type )--9" x :3" w /!fcyl. gas 
engines and Allison (AT 540) trans. -"Before Ser.SOO,OOl" 

SPARE WHEEL CARRIER 
-·Spare -wheel carrier (frame mounted} - -.--

WHEELS, HUB;:, an DRUM 
- F'ront wheel hub-grease cap (Stemc(;see~tlir()uihf;u;d­
oil seal installation-typical 
FronCw heel-- typic al 

LN600/750 
LN600/750 

~--------

LN600/750 

L-LN-LNT-LT-
LTS600/900 
L80d;LN600Tsoo; Ur-
LTS800 
L-LN:Ll'~T-LT-

--- ---

LTS800 
L~LNt~LT-

---- ---

LTS800/900 
L-LT~L'fS80dI9()0---

LN6001150-
~-~----

L~LN':-L}rr::'LT, 
LTS600/900 
L-LNT-I..T-LTS-­
LN600/900 

SECTION I PAGE ! 

:IT 3 

21 8 

21 17 

21 16 
2T 7 

21 6 

21 5 

21 
21 3 

21 8 

26 22 
26 -20-

26 21 

26- --~,-

6 

--:f6-- 9 

--26-- 7 
----

1--
26

-- ------

8 

26----14 
--

10 

-To---- i 

-TO-~--

-737 Rear wheel hubs, bearingsL~i:N-LNT~t:f~--~----1O---6 

ILLUS. 
NO. 

P-2062 

P-8389 

P-14046 

P-=12390 
P-5269 

P-6437 

P-6446 

P-8227 
P-2062 

-1'-8350 --

--~~---

P-ll036 
P-ll033-A 

P-ll033-B 

p-7714 

P-7749 

p-7-112 

P-7713 

P-8582 

---

P-8182 

P-8718 

P-8750 
LTS600/900 

73T-+-----;R~e--a...:.r-w--,h-e--e-,I'h-u·-;-b-g-I-·e--a-s-e-··-c-·a-p-c('""So-te-m--co--s-e-e--Ct-:-h-r-o-u-g-:-h-c)-an----;dc-o--:i-:-l-s-e-al;---+L:;--L=-:-:N:---~L-:cN:::T:---;:L-::T=--------+-.1-:;;0--+---:;-8----+-cP=--:-11;-4c2;4 

_____ _ installation -_trp~ al _______ . __________________________ -t-=L:..::TS600 /900 

----+------~.-------------.--.-------.-----------+--------+---+----J-------



"1J/l' 
TIIIJCI( SEIIIES 61111/1''1 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

Q 

YEAR 
19 _ 

T' T L E 

INDEX 

P SERIES 

MODEL SECTION I PAGE ILLUS. 
NO. 

._,_~KE BOOSTE R INSTALLATION _______________ _ 
78 / Brake booster (vacuum-frame _"-'m,,,o'---u_n--'--tec-d"') ____________ ~~.o _____________ -~il..~1-=-1_3_-_-;=il::-15239_= 

I 

• __ B~~ I390STER PAR~ __ ~ ______ ~___ ______ __ _ 
78T Brake booster (vacuum-dash mounted)-Midland-Ross p600 ~3 14--rp:'4-f43 
78/ Brake booster (vacuum diaphragm-frame mounted)-Hy Power C- p600 23 -t-1:-C2-+---P-_-::8-=7-=-3-:-1--

462-C 
--~--~-----------~ ~----- 1-----

BRAKE and CLUTCH PEDALS 
. -78/------ Brake and clutchp -e-d-=-a--ol-s--'--"------

--+----------------------------------+---------+----+----+--------
BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER 

-78/ ----Brake master cylinder--Bc:-en--d7.i-x----------- P60021---20-

t
P-::-6999---

--~4-----------~------------------_+------------+------~ --------
--------------------------------------c---------------- - -- - -~~=- ___ =~-== 

BRAKE WHEEL CYLINDERS 
78/ - ---Yrontbrakecylinder (dualpistorl)-typlcal--------------
78/ ---Frontbrakecylinder-(sillgle piston) -typical----------
78F------Rear brake cylinder (dual piston) -typical-------- --

-78/-
78[-

FRONT and REAR BRAKES 
Front brake -typic al 
Rear brake-typical 

- -- --- ----"----------------- - -----

------------ -----------

--- ------------------------------------

P RKING BRAKES 

~~~-- - -------

P600 
-- --

P600 ------
P60.o 

P600 
P6.o.o 

78/ 
78/ 
78/ 

r-- ------------:---;----,----c---;---;---~c____;o:::_-__;_~c-____c~ ------ ----------- - ---- -------- - -----
__ xarts (trans. internal_shoe type)~-9'~ )(_2."~~':x.~"--_____ P6.o~ ____________ _ 

System (trans. external band type) _____ ____ _ _______ ___ P~~O _____________ _ 
---siste ill -(trans~TnternaCshoetypeT P 6.0.0 

-- -- ------- ----.----------------------------------- ---- -------------- SPARE WHEEL CARRIERS 
78/ Spare wheel carrier (frame mounted) 

21 
21 
2r 

21 
21 

18 P-1423 
20 P-11586 
18- P::i424 

19_~P---73=71~8~-
19 P-3719 

---+------------
-+------------------------------+----------------- ------~-- ---I-- --------

--+------------------------------+---------+---+~r_---------

~/ ---WHE~~~t~~~~i<l~0~~71,o-p(ec~_\V_heel) - - -------~-~~-----~~~L__ ___ 1---1~~ ~~~;~4 
-}~>--=~::~ __ ~_lt_d:_:_~_:_I~_e_e_l_p_a_r_ts_(d_i_sc_ty_p_e_-_tu_b_l_e_s_s_t_ir_e_S_l-__ ty_p_i_c_a-l_-_-_-_-__ .":o __ ~==r~~IL------t------~--=--~-4-~-~4-:-~----_ 

------ r----------------------------~----. --=-~--=-~ -~= -=~ --~~--~-~.~~.~----
--

April, 198.0 COPYRIGHT © 1980 - FORD MOTOR 
COMPANY 

_DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 
NEW ISSUE 



H 

YEAR 
19_ 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

TIT L E 

'913/19 
TRUCK SERIES 6DD / 9'D 

INDEX 
MO 0 EL SECTION PAGE ILLUS. 

NO. 

W -WTSERIES 

• BRAKE AIR CHA:VlBER 

73/'77 

73/77 

73/77 

73/771 
73/77 

73/n j 
---j -

Anchorlok cam-type spring-set air brake- chamber 
----------------------- ---------

Bendix-Westinghouse wedge brake Rotochamber 

MGM cam-type service brake air chamber 
MGl\! Slopgard cam-type spring-set air brake chamber 
MGM Shortstop air chamber 
l\1GM wedge-type service brake air chamber 

. --- ---- ------------_.---------_.-

W-W1'900 21 
----------

W-WT900 21 

\\,-W1'90021 
W-WT900 21 
W-WT900 21 

11 

11 

12 
14 
15 

P-8316 

P-5271 

P-8902 
P-8821 
P-5270 

W-WT900 21 12 P-8901 
------------+---+----r---- -----

--- -------------- -- --------------------r------r------
-------------+----f---- L- -- -- -

------ -------------- ----f------ - --

• BRAKE SYSTEMS 

73/
77

/ 

73/75 

75/77 

Air brake compressor installation--8 cyl. 568 Detroit 8V -71 W-WT900 
Diesel-"Bcfore Ser. W40,001" 

-AiThrake (" olllpressori.JlsfiiilaIion-': ~ cYf.568Deir(;if8V-~-7T- W=-WT900-------­
Diesel-"Fr<,m Ser. W40.001" 

- - --- -------------- ---- -------f----------------

Air brake compl'cssor inslallation--6 cyl. 855 Cum. and 6 cyl. 
426 Detroit 6-71 Dlesd-"Before Ser. W40,001" 
Air brake compressor il1stallation--6 cy1.426 Detroit 6-71 
DieseJ-"Frol1l Ser. W40,001" 

W~WT906 

W-WT900 

22.3 

-22.3 

----

22.3 

22.3 

12 P-8530-A 

-27- P-12578 

---

IS P-8530-B 

9 P-12577 

- ---- ---- -------------- ------ ----------- ---------- --- --r-----

-'1'5/77 - Airl)rake cumprcssor iJlstallatioil-~o cyl:rf55 Cunnni11sDlesel-=-W-W1'900---- - -- --22.3- f-zs--p:::T2580 

73/75 
75/77 

73/77 
73/17 

73/77 

73(77 
73/77 

73/77 

73/77 

73/77 
-73777 

73)77 

"From Ser. W40.001" 
- -------------------- -------- -------+---1----1-----

Air brake c0mpressor installation -"Before Ser. W40,001" 
Air brake conlpressor-TnstaIfaTIon:::-':-S-cYl. 90:fCum~ -V -903 
Diesel-"From Se1'. W40.001" 

W-WT900 

W-WT900 

---- ------ ----------- --------- ---------------/-----+------ f----------

Air brake system (cab tubing) 
Air brake system (cab .!llbing) 

Air brake system (front frame iubing)--except 
Neway suspension 
Air brake system (front frame tubing)--Neway suspension 
Air brake system (front frame section)--8 cyl. 903 Cum. V-903 
Diesel 

W-WT900 -
W-WT900 

W-W1.'900 

WT900 
W-WT900 

Air brake system (rear a.xle illbing)--Eaton axle and WT900 
wedge brakes 
Air brake system (rear axle tllbing)--Rockwell (Timken) WT90-0 --
axle and wedge brakes 

22.3- 3 
22.34 

-----

22.3 

22.3 
22.3 

----1--------

10 
8-

-22.1- 22 

- 22. I 23 

P-7905-A 
P-7905-B 

P-7906 

P-9883-A 
P-8699 

P-8044 

P-8045 

Air brake system (rear axle tubing)--cam brakes WT900 -22; i 24 P-8046 
-A;"rbr~"1ke· svs(f.nl(rear -axletl;bingy:::.wedgebrakesarur----'WT9oc-o,-----------I~2~2'~.2-~-- - P-98if5 
Newa'! suspension 

Air brake system (rear axle tubing)--cam brakes and 
Neway suspension 

WT900 22.2 20 P-9886 

--------

73/77 Air brake system (rear frame tubing) WT9QO 22.3 6 P-7908 
-73/77 Air brake system (rear frame tubing) \\'900 22.3 9 P~7907 
7
7
3
37
/;';' 1 Air br~.e _svst~_m_(rear_fE'.ll:le tubingj--Neway suspension WT900 22.3 1i- P-9883-B 
"I Air brake system (rear sectlOnj- - W-WT900 1 f--P-5433 --

73/75

1 

__ Ahb"',, oj"e<" {"",'o, ',"ile,,-'''"'o", S"~~~,W,:,':90~~:.:.:-= ~i ,, __ . P-7904 

--~-- -t ----------- -------------------.4I------------+----f----+ ___ _ 



1913/19 
TROCK SERIES 61J1J / 9fJIJ 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

s 

INDEX 
YEAR 
19 

TIT L E MOD EL srCfl~JN ! PAGE !LLUS. 
NO. 

W-WT SERIES 
• BRAKE SYSTEMS - contInued 

~~~}~r_ ~ ~~~~:::~:!:-i::e:~::!~~~~!e:l:Ss~~t~br~~~~;900~--~- ~_~ r-g~~ ~- ~}_ -r_~~~!_~~_-__ 
75,77 Air brake system (brake skid control)-front section (Page A) W-WT900 _ I 21}'3624 l P-12555 
75/77 Air brake system (brake skid control)-front section (Page B) W-WT900 22,3 25 P-12556 

'Yo' 7'1 r "'" b,,,w ",tom ~,,,,, ,kid <='<oJ)-"", ,,,t!oo (p"" <:) ~."""'.!9{JO . -= . ::. -r22'Y "~ I P, "-'57-== 
75/77 Air brake system (brake skid control)-rear section-Reyco WT900 22,3 J 14 I P-12409 

suspension (Page A) 
75/7'1 ~-Air brake system (brake skid control)-rear section-Reyco--- WT900---------- -22,3 -15- fp=I2408 ---

suspenSlOn (Page B) 
75/77 --A11' oiaKe- systenl(Orakesl{id controlFfrontsec!ion -(Page -AI_ W=WT900 __ ~2 ,3 16.

1 
P-12-413 

_75~72.I- __ ._.-Air brake Sy. stem _(brake skid control)-front SeC~i()l1j!'.<::'.~. I32_._ ;!!.-:"WT~.QQ. ___ .____ 22.3 ._.J? --i--P.-.. 12~-14.-------
75/77 Air brake system (brake skid control)-rear section W900 22.3 I 18 p-12415 
'1:J!72.+ __ _ :AIr brake _~Steill.\Orake skid control)-rear section \pal':' _~ _ ~'!'.~02 ____ ~ - ~_"2~:3 -}g-.:.- -=-p~12~16 __ n 

75 77 Air brake system (brake skid control)-rear section (Page B) WT900 22.31 20 p-12417 
75'77 Air brake system (brake skid control)-rearseCl:Ion-Neway WT900 22.3 ,21 p-12421 

suspension (Page A) J 
75/77 - Air brake system-(biiikesKiacontron~rear-searon=Neway-- - - WTmllJ 22,3 1-' 22 - - p--12422 

suspension (Page B) , i 
-7577'1 ----- ATr1iI'aKe-system \DraKe skid control)-rear sechon-Newa:y--- WT900---------n-::r-+

1 

-n- -tL12423 
suspension (Page C) , 

Air brake system (bi~.ike skid controi)~-fronr-l.Jra.ke .Jounce W-WT900 22.1_ I 42 r P-12429 
hoses 

75 T77- Air- brake system. (OraK€SkldCOntI'oTJ=smgre--re-ar-aife 5e'1so1' W900 22.1 l' 43 P~12446-

75 77 

-75.'-"(1 c- ---A:irbrake system (brake skid control)--tandem rear-axie-sensol WT900- -------- --2222·~,11~·· . 4.f-f-p~I2X4-7-
7S en Afr- Drake -system (braKe skid contro~T--tandem rear axle WT900 I G6 P-12551 

-757 77- --~U~~~Jr{;~e(~a~r~e-skid control)--tancle-ffii:ear--':-l:de -- "wf90()--~-------2211-57-- P-125-52 _ _1 ____ \\IjcamtrakesJ!'ageB) _____ ~ __________ - ~ __ I_---- - ________ _ __ ._ 1.----
7 J 72. _£~tO'1 mxlulat~:...(brake s~id....c:.oJ'l!rol) _ ____ _ __ _ ___ W~T}_QQ__ -_~222'·,._11 tf-_---55---~.--- .. - P-13124 
75 177 __ I<:~~s~-=-~~~i_l1l-'J(blatoE....(b.!_<lk~ ~kid c<li1troD____ _ __ _ __ __ \Y-_\\l'r.9~3 __ _ _ ,,_ P-13123 1--

- - - - - - - - -- - -- --- - - - --., 
73: 77 

73/77 
73/77 

73/77 

FRONT and REAR BRAKES 
Front air brake (single wedge)--15"x3"and 15"x3 1/2"Bendix W-WT900 
Front cam air brakes-Eaton 
Front cam air brakes-Rockwell (Timken) 

Rear air brake (wedge-actuated Twinplex)--15" x 5",15" x6" 
and 15" x 7" Bendix 

W-WT900 
W-WT900 

W-WT900 

73/77 Rear cam air brakes-Eaton W -WT900 

73/77 ____ ~ear cam air brakes-Rockwell (Timken) ___________________ 1~-:T900 

21 
21 
21 

21 

21 
21 

II:'-;--c- ''.'I-l~ELS, HUBt> and DRUM::> _____________________ .. _._ 
73/77 Front wheel hub grease cap (Stemco see-through) and oil seal I W-WT900 10 

installation- typical 
73/77 Front wheel--typical W-WT900 10 
73/77 Rear wheel hubs, bearings W-WT900 ____ 10 
-f3!7ii- Rear wheet"hub grease cap (S~mco see-through) and oil seai.-- 'vI':-WT900-- 10 

installation-typical 

-.---1-----

April, 1980 

----- -- -----------f----~-------.--

COPYRIGHT © 1980 FORD MOTOR 
COMPANY 

DEARBORN. MICHIGAN 

4 
3 
8 

7 

3 
8 

--f' ~=~~~! 
P-52G9 

I 
i p-2062 I P-8350 

+ 

1'-8182 

2 P-8718 
6 P-8750 
8-- p-11424 

---- j----

NEW ISSUE 



1015 

1913119 
TRUCK SERIES 6f}IJ I 9IJIJ 

1104 

1202 

72~::-~(.'''1 Q~ 
~i \ '1216 

1195 

351152-5 
(MM-98) 

FRONT WHEEL PARTS 
1973/ 8-F600--2/W/D 

1153 1131 

~---.-~---
lA131 

~ ~o 
~~~~ WINDOV.! 

WINDOW WINDOW ~~: 
RING GASKET *-----PlUG 

.1 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

15M FRONT AXLE 

51505-5 

\1 
357594·5 
(66-401) 

P_2005 

1190 

""~~~-

t 
Oil 

SEAL 
WIPER 

P·818 " 

1 

FRONT WHEEL HUB GREASE CAP (STEMCO SEE-THROUGH) and OIL SEAL INSTALLATION-TYPICAL 
1973/ CL-CLT-C-CT-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS-W-WT600/900 

April, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980 FO~gM~~~~R -OEARBORN. MICHIGAN NEW ISSUE 



1913/19 
2 ILLUSTRATION 

SECTION 10 TRIJCK SERIES 61JIJIIIJIJ 

1120-R.H 17 
1121-l.H (6 

ST~~r' ~'il 
W,,-~\~ 

'- :;....00-._______72089-5 
351163-5 (MM821~ !~ IN-551 

1131-~ \.. , 1195 

4M 5M & 6M r~i",.11 ~./ ./ 
, A X L ES - ~I'~ tjr----- - ------

351163-5 r 72089-5 , 

1153 ~ IMM-821 I IN-555'~ 
1131'~~,,~ f. 1195 

5M ~~LE~ 7M '~()iD ~{-
2031O·S IB-481 _ .... l.'" \'~'.-'::-'34806-5 IX-641 I 

1131--
1 

1153 1195 , 

1104 

1107-R.H. 
1l08-l.H 

t USED WITH 15M 
FRONT ,A)(IF ONlY 

%AISO AVAILABLE WITH *t 26483S;2 },~ .f 3276,/ /-3293 

9M 12M & 15M (-"- ,~\ 1 ~ t (1)(4) ,,;;.\_ -< 6M THRU ISM FRONT AXLES 

~Lt:s ~'\.j ~\ \.' -'h-.. 3294 

20310-5 (8-481.7 \"-34'806-S IX-641 

11 31 - 1153- \ 3 29 5 3295 ' 
~, \ 1195 / 1195 I .-,-,1 2o.!.:M-,-,-A=X.=L E"",s;; -""'J ') t ,/ I 

(WITH CENTER ( ~ f." ~f£\~f£\--< 
POINT \ ~"- V!2/V:!JJW~ 

STEERING) ~~_34806.5 (X·641 

\ * 72171.5_1! 1195 

'?;IA131 20310 S IB 481 I I ' 
:6M ~ (tr\0~.r~\I"q ~0---< ~.E~ c~\;:)tjq~ /' ~) 

\ ~/ \ -3104 

! \ -% 1153 

I 
% 1131 

1014 

\ 

1151 

\ 
1202 

OR 
4222 

FRONT \mEEL PARTS-4M THRU 20M FRONT AXLES-TYPICAL 
1973/ B-CL-CLT-C-CT-F-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS-W-WT600j900 

1125 

T 
20453-5 

IB-2001 

\ 

\ 

P-8718 



April, 1980 

"13/1' 
TRIJCK SERIES 6IJIJ / IIJIJ 

1125 

1190 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

120212~~ 
~~ 

1104 

3 

P-649 

FRONT WHEEL PARTS (DISC TYPE-TUBE TIRES)-TYPICAL 
1973/ B-C-F60u 

1099 

1195t}\ 72089_S~ 
tN-55\ 

'~,i:S~i I 

tMM-W : 

:;:~~ ~r-
OR 33846-S 34809-S 
1202 tM-69\ tX-68\ 

1104 

34806-S (X-64\ 
20311-S/;1 

::'~/ .. flI ~~, 
-1 1 1191 1193 

2241 
20453-5 tB-200\ 

OR 
1125 358688-5 (UU-118\ 

P-1390 

FRONT WHEEL PARTS (DISC TYPE-TUBE TIRES)-TYPICAL 
1973/ B-F700/750 

COPYRIGHT © 1980 - -FORD MOTOR-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN NEW ISSUE 
COMPANY 



4 
ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

\\\\\---1021 

356085-S IMM-14) \ 1/42 

1021 I 

~ 

1113111 
TROCI( SERIES 6(J(JII(J(J 

72089-5 11 
(N-55) 

1201 

• 
l/!~1216 

1202 

I W
1217 

1153 

34806-S (X-64) 

20310-5 (B-48) 

: OR ?@', 4222 

/ 34809-S (X-68) 

33846-S (M-69) 

FRONT WHEEL PARTS (DISC TYPE-TUBE TIRES) 
1973/ C-F750/900 

1020 

FRONT WHEEL PARTS (SPOKE TYPE-TUBE TIRES)-TYPICAL 
1973/ B-F700/750 

P-1387 

P -1185 

358688-S 
(UU-118) 
34809-S 

(X-68) 



1021 

1042 

356085-~ 
IMM-14) 

~e 

1113/19 
TROCK SERIES 6IJII /11111 

1014 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

FRONT WHEEL PARTS-SPOKE TYPE (TUBE TIRES)-TYPICAL 
1973/ C-F750/900 

351385-5 

........ · .. ·· ... ······ .. ··r\··· ..... 
. :~::.~::~~';--- ~!.. ")r~d# 

.~.-.---

\ '.. 

1471 --,----1443-DI5C WHEEl5 

April, 1980 

72035-5 
(N-51l 

~--1476 

SPARE WHEEL CARRIER (FRAME MOUNTED) 
1973/ C750/900 

COPYRIGHT © 1980 - -FORD MOTOR-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 
COMPANY 

P-9923 

NEW ISSUE 

5 

P-ll88 



6 ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

1120-R.H 
1121-l.H.· 

---- ----

"1311' 
TRIJCK SERIES 611IJIIIJIJ 

1109 1109 

DUAL STA 
(OTHERWISE SA

MPED 
(DISC) WHEE ME AS S L 

34811-S POKE TYPE) 

(X-711 1020 

\ 

4252 OR 
1124 4255 

4254 
1001 -1020 

SINGLE SP OKE WHEEL 

1044 

DUAL CAS T (SPOKE) WHEEL 

% ALSO SERVICED IN ASSY. - GROUP 11109 

1109 

P-8750 

197R3EjAR WHEEL HUbS uE _____ . B-CL-CL T _' U ARIf~GS and R 
_____ .=..:~C-~C~T-~F~-~L --LLN ELATE 

0 
PARTS _-_LN_T_-_LT_-_L_TS_-~W~-W~T~60~O~j~90~O~ ___ __ 



'913/19 
TROCK SERIES 6IJII /11111 

58635-5 351385-5 34987-5 
(B-82-A) (XX-158) (M-89-CF) 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

~~~;::c::;:t>--- S005 g _________ 58635-5 
tJ (B-B2-A) 

'1~-= 

II 
Ii --
L~,- -

1496 .}/ .••........... 
5005 

1443 
1476---"'~ 

I 

® 
! 

SPARE WHEEL CARRIER (FRAME MOUNTED) 
1973/ ~-F600/750. C600/700 

351385-5 
(XX-158) 

\J~~-
~-)---- ,.~~ 

• --------------~ _____ 1443 -------------
J ~ _____ DISC WHEELS ~ 

1476 -~ 1476 

1443 _____________ -
CAST (SPOKE) WHEELS 

SPARE WHEEL CARRIER (FRAME MOUNTED) 
1973/ L-LNBOO/900 

April, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980 -FORD MOTOR-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 
COMPANY 

351385-5 
(XX-158) 

"l 
~/ 34987-5 ®' . (M-89-CF) 

1471 

-~, 
72035_57-
(N-51) 

*73937-5 

P-9922 

1471 

P-9924 

NEW ISSUE 

7 



8 
ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 

"1311' 
TRIJCK SERIES 6(J(JII(J(J 

11M, 13M, 
& 15M AXLES 

P-11424 

REAR WHEEL HUB GREASE CAP (STEMCO SEE-THROUGH) and DIL SEAL INSTALLATION-TYPICAL 

"20-'.H.' f 
1121-L.H.y 

1973/ CL-CLT-C-CT-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS-W-WT600/900 

1015 

1125 

1202 

1190 

4221 'k\ 
/1104-"1202 ~f1J) 

/~ .. ~ 
72053-5(N.52) ~ 
1131~ ~~ 

~i~\ 1216 

1195 

351152-5 
(MM.98) 

<f r1107._R.H. 
ll10S-L.H. 

FRONT WHEEL PARTS (ONE PIECE WHEEL) 
1978/ P600 

357594·5 
(8B·401) 

P·2004 



1134-R.H. 

April, 1980 

"1311' 
TROCK SERIES 6(JIIIIIIII 

1109 

1239 

1132-R.H. 

338465 1124 ~t 
(M-69) 1151 01001

. ~ ~~ . 
\ l ~~~'~ \\@1o?~a .' '\ 1240 

\ 

\ 4252 

. 1142 1181 

34809-5 
(X-68) 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 10 9 

1118-R.H·h 

1119-L.H. \~ 

1180 Q Q 

1243 \ . I"~: 

'. '~'o\ h"~~~" '. Y '1165 . ~I 1175 
1244 

P-2474 

REAR DUAL WHEEL PARTS (DISC TYPE TUBELESS TIRES)-TYPICAL 
1978/ P600 

1007 

I 

1125 

1190 
1201 ~ 

'20~,,&~ 

FRONT WHEEL PARTS (TWO PIECE WHEEL)-TYPICAL 
1978/ P600 

COPYR1GHT © 1980 ·FORD MOTOR-DEARBORN. MICHIGAN 
COMPANY 

357594.$ 
(88.401} 

1104 

P-649 

NEW ISSUE 



10 
ILLUSTRATION 

SECTION 10 

1443 

SOOS 
1443 

SOOS 
I 

1113119 
TRUCK SERIES 6(J(JII(J(J 

Ip3so1 
SINGLE REAR WHEELS 

~--- 4473S-S IX-32) 

Jk--3S373S-S IBB-199-FG) 

3S4S81-S~ 
IMM_284-E~ 

I 

-',' 

~ 4473S-S IX-32) 
~ 3S373S-S IBB-199-FG) 

Ip3S0/4001 
DUAL REAR WHEELS 

Ipsool 
~1476 

SPARE WHEEL CARRIER (FRAME MOUNTED) 
1978/ P600 

~ 

1443 

1443 

1471 

P-9921 



t6' 
I-i 
1-" 
I-' 

I-' 
\.0 
ex:> 
o 

8 
"0 

::E: 
)::> 
G) 
:z 
rn 
:;:0 

:;:0 
rn 
)::> 
:;:0 

~ --' OJ 

~ ~s;; 
... WA 
© 'rn 
:0 __ 
co 
o --' 

I 
(')0 
0'" ~o 
,,~ 
»0 z ... 
-<0 

I n 0'1 
I = 
r-
(X) X 
o 
00'1 , = 
\.0 I 
o Ul 
Orn 

r­
o OJ." 
m :::s 
~ 0..)::> 

'" I 

'" 0 ~ r- c... 
,z :z c 
~ (X) Ul 
() O-l 
'!. 0 >-< 
G) :z 
~ G) 

:z .,.. 
~ -en 
en c: .,.. 

I 
:r: 
-< 
o 
:;:0 
)::> 
c 
r-
>-< 
n 

2218 

20326-S (B-49) 

358875-S (BB-655) 

2286 ""' 

2A183 

34395-S 
(M-99-A) 354261-S (QQ.34) 

55914-S (U-254-F) ~ 
2055 

%ALSO SUPPLIED IN 2211/12 BACKING PLATE ASSEMBLY 
t SUPPLIED IN 2007 LINING KIT ONLY 

2297 

372505-S 
(XX-146-C) 

2A183 I 55914-S 

~~~54F1 

r~* 
34395-S (M-99-A) 

2A175 A 
/"-----2296 

2129 

P-8227 

;; 
::: :.t 

~~ 
~~ 
c:~ 
~'O 

~ 
~ 
~ 

III;: 
ml"" 
n C 
-till 
--t 
O~ 
z!: 
10,)­
.. 0 z 

I-' 



2 
191.J119 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 TRIJCK SERIES 6IJIJ191J1J 

'l'oALSO SUPPLIED IN 2007 LINING KIT 
• ALSO SUPPLIED IN 2221 WHEEL CYLINDER REPAIR KIT 

2018 

WAGNER FRONT BRAKE (15" x 3"-SELF ADJUSTING-HYDRAULI C) 

P-6445 

1973/ B-C-F-L-LN-LT-LTS600/900 and LNT800 
--------------------~-----------~-" .. -.~~ 

2A469 
! 

34670-5 (M-54) 

3480,.5 1X-671~ 

2A463 

2A470 

AL50 SUPPLIED IN 2025 AND 2225 AIR CHAMBER ASSEMBLIES 

BENDIX-vJESTINGHOUSE CAM-TYPE SERVICE ;BRAKE !AIR ,CHAMBER 
1973/ B-C-CT-F-LNT-LT-LTS600/900 

r~ 

J q 
/ 

33846-5 
(M-69) 

P-11203 



191.J119 
IU "~RIES 6(J1I191111 TROC" "~4 

72035-5 (N-51) 

2099 
33943-5 (M-36) 

2225 

2025 

IN 31-0) 73966-5 - IN-51) 
72035-5 

33943-5 If, /*'-----11~ 
~I i 'L c>, /'" 

G '--.,., -- -., 34809-5IX-68) 
2099 -- . -: ::- 33943-5 IM-36) 

* 97537-5 

00_ 
22/ / 

2330 
OR' 

2A311 

2214 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

2021

1 

3 

2218 

2218 

% 2090 KIT AL50 5ERVICED IN 

P-2062 

IR BRAKES 0 
and REAR CAM \ -LTS-\W~-~W~T6~O~O!.../9~O~::~;;;~E_ EATON FRONT T F-L-LN-LNT -L ~ NEW ISSUE B C

-CL-CT-CL - RBORN,MICHIGAN 
973

/ - FORO MOTOR DEA -----;-:;--198'0--- C<..uOIPYRIGHT © 1980 COMPANY 1980 April, 



OJ 
rn 
:z: 
o ....... 
>< 
til 

--' ....... 
lD:Z: 
-....J GJ 
W" ....... rn 
~ 
rn 
o 
GJ 

0:; rn 
I 

n ., 
I ;0 
no 
~:z: 
I ~ ., 
I )::> 

I ....... 
I ;0 

I 
:z: OJ 
I ;0 
I)::> 
:Z::;r;: 
~rn 
I 
1.--. 
~ --' 
I U1 

I = 
~ 
til X 
I 
::E:w 
I = 

::E: 
~O.> 
(J):::s 
00. 
o 
....... --' 
lD U1 
o = o 

x 
w 

....... 
N 

2046 

2019 

t 2035'-.... 

r... -->- t 2066 

t 2042_~ 
hB008---@ 
t2B212-n 

20411 
,--t 2B009---~ 

t2B208~~ 

-fj 2047 

L-t2A041-~ 
2B004_fG!j 

2A176--~ t,lJ 
t2049-.t. I 

20346·5 
(B.50) 

34956·5 I 
(X.82) t 

V 
./ 

c:~ 

'A 176 ---~ t1J- 28':' / 

2018 

O. t2A041 

~ o--t2B208 

~. 2047---' 

~. t2B009 

JII;' 2041 

.0' hB212 
©. t2B008 
~. t2042- I 

2046 

t ALSO SUPPLIED IN 2B209 ACTIVATING WEDGE REPAIR KIT 
%ALSO SUPPLIED IN 2007 BRAKE SHOE LINING KIT P·5272 

~ 

III;:: 
ml'"' 
n C 
... 111 - ... o lID 

~~ 
.. 0 

Z 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~~ 
~. 
!i;(: "i" ~. 

~ ........ 

~ 
~ 



~ 
I""'i 
1-'" 
I--' :E: 

)::> 
(j) 

I--' 2 
W rrl 

,..,0 
0'" 
3:

0 
.,,3: 
>0 
~o 

'" I 
o 
'; 
'" '" o 
'" .z 
~ 
() 

::c 
Ci 
» 
z 

(J) ;0 
o 

;0 
rrl 
)::> 

\.0 ;0 
'-oJ 
W OJ 

......... ;0 
)::> 
;:<:: 

11 rrl 
o OJ 
." I .......... 
~ ()-I 
- I U1 
~ ." = 
... I 
© r x _ 2 

~ ~ ~ 
-I 
I QJ 

r :::s 
-I 0.. 
Vl 
O"l 
o U1 
o = 

......... 
\.OX 
o 
o '-oJ 

I 
rVl 
COrrl 
or 
o ." 
QJ )::> 
:::s CJ 
o..c.... 

c:: 
r Vl 
2 -I 
-I ....... 
CO2 
o (j) 
o I 

:r:: 
-< 
CJ 

::z: ;0 
)::> 
c:: 
r "' ::IE 

in 
'" c: 
"' 

....... 
n 

372503-5 
(MM-104)~' 

372503-5 ~ 
(MM-104) 

20326-5 (8-49) , i 34806-5 (X-64) , , ' 

"!,~~~;r 
@ , 

~ 
""",,,,, 

, " , ;' 

358875-5 
(88-6551 

2211-R.H. 
2212-L.H. 

2218 

2261 

2296 

~ 
(XX-131) 2261 2297 

" , I r 34395·5 (MM.99.AJ 

'@ ~ !-72016-S (N-44) 

% ALSO SUPPLIED IN 2211112 
BACKING PLATE ASSEM8L Y 

t SUPPLIED IN 2007 LINING KIT ONLY 

2A183 

* 

P-6446 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~--­~~ !t';w 
"',­
~~ 

~ 
'" ~ o 

III;:: 
m'" n C 
-1111 
--I 
0:111 
zJ> 
~:::! 
... 0 

Z 

~ 



6 ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

2012-R.H. 

2092 

1913119 
TROCK SERIES 61J(J19(J(J 

---2028 

~_ 2042 

2018 
t 2021----J 

t SUPPLIED IN 2007 L1NI NG KIT 

2019 

P-8314 

KELSEY HAYES FRONT BRAKE (14 11 X 2 1/2 11 -SINGLE ANCHOR SELF ADJUSTING-HYDRAULI C) 
1973/ 8-F-L-LN600/800 and C600 

---------------------------------~ .. ~---.-.~-.-

2211-R H 
2212-L H. 

2261 '------

2296 >i0. 2055 . .' , ' 
(BLACK) ----..:::. 
~(-~ 2049-

y ~r T~~~ 
/,.; '.~, .)0,L" • 

f
! ;' ;" •. Plo~~I) , 

/ ;/ .,- ";;';:/ '--'" c;;jl7rT
J
T7m '" 

I I, ~--0V' OlL 4Jl~ 
Ii :'!,'~-\' ,,~ \ 
r~~ . .~ \ -UJul 
~ ~Ti 
\ '~}~~J~I 

221 B 

\~~/fi._~" 2296 (GREY) 
~ ~-2261 2296 P-6437 

2049 .. REFER TO ILLUSTRATION P-1424 IN THIS SECTION FOR DETAILS 
2055 REPAIR KIT (2128) ALSO AVAILABLE. 

oNOT REQUIRED WITH SPLIT HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM 
-r SUPPLIED IN 2007 LINING KIT ONLY 

KELSEY HAYES REAR BRAKE (15 11 x 511 -SELF ADJUSTING-HYDRAULIC) 
1973/ 8-C-F-L-LN-LNT600/800 and LT-LTS800/900 



>8' 
M 
1-'­
I--' 

I--' 
\D 
OJ 
o 

8 

-' 
\.0 
'-J 
W ........ 

Q:) 

rr1 
::2: 
CJ 
........ 
>< 
:s 
rr1 
CJ 
GJ 
rr1 
I 

:J::o 
CJ 
-j 
c 
:J::o 
-j 
rr1 
CJ 

-j 
:s 
........ 
::2: 
-0 ... 

-< 
~ 0:: 
c;l I 

r 
rr1 
>< 

=i « 
liS CJ "T1 _ -j :;0 

;ll I a 
o "T1 ::2: 
-n I -j 

83i r;- a 
~o r :;0 

~6 z z.., I :;0 
-<0 r rr1 

:0 ::2: :J::o 
~ -j ;;0 
l> I 
iii r :J::o 
o -j ........ 
:0 I ;;0 
.z r 
~ -j OJ 
2 (/) :;0 
_ I :J::o 
i: :s 7' 
z I rrl 

2: 
'" == -VI 
VI c: 
'" 

:s 
-j 
(j) 
aUl 
a 
........ 
\.0 X 
a c: Ul 

Ul 
= 

x 
(j) 

= 
nJ 
~ 
0. 

(Jl 

x 
'-J 

2218 

t 

2218 

2B206 

%28211 -:D"'--% 374035 , 

~ 
% 28202 A~ IXX"II3"'OI 

% 2B213 ~<--%2B205 
• 2042~:-:;:- 2B024 O~~~--- 2B203 
%2B008- ~ 2B210 • • 2B204 

.2B212~ J:~' n:-
2314 

2041-,,-. 2B207 ~ :3 "" ....J 

%2B009 .. 

%2B208::;8 
2047~ 

%2A041~ 
~~~~ 

2A214 

f\ ~76 
28004%2049 % 374035"' '" (XX-l13-C) 

%R~ %28205 / 

~ / 2214 % 2B202 ~~rl 
2BO~ 

%2049Ji'~ 

2A176 ~ ~%2B208 
~-- 2047 
~%2B009 
1---2041-

u-.2B212 

~%2BOO~ 
~.2042 

2B211-~ 

! % 28213 "'"" ~\ 
! "~i;1 OR ~@',,,~ 

/ .~O~~ " ~ 2B206 
L~ '" 2B203 

2B204 

2B004 

~----% 28009 

- 2314 

2B207 

• SUPPLIED ONLY IN 2042l.iNK REPAIR KIT 
AND 2B214 ACTUAT!NG WEDGE KIT 

% ALSO SUPPLIED IN 2B214 ACTUATING WEDGE 
t ALSO SUPPLIED IN 2007 BRAKE SHOE LINING 

KIT 
KIT P-5269 

;; 
~ 

~ 
~~ 
~. 
~~ 
"''' ~. 

~ 
'0 

~ 

",;: 
m'" n C 
-I'" --I 
0l1l:I 
z:l> 
...,:::! _0 

z 

--l 



8 
ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

353800-5 

3163g1~:1~~ 202' 

374464-5~ 
(XX-281-Bl 

34808-5 
(X-67) 

34670-5 
(M-54) 

1913119 
TRIJCK IERIEI 6'IJI9IJIJ 

2018 

2236 

* 87042-5 I 
OR 

87046-5 I 

2018 
N;==~~~~~_OR 

2019 

t FOR 5ERVICE U5E 352618-S(XX-13) (T-2-D)' (88-270) 

2318~Qi-, ' 

371453,5 
(XX,2821 

2214---,1;/ 

*34942-5 

-rl 
/ 

20312-5 
(B-751 

1973/ 

ROCKWELL (.TIMKEN) FRONT CAM AIR BRAKES 
1973/ B-C-CT-F-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS-W-WT600/900 

2138 

*371575-5 

ROCKWELL (TIMKEN) REAR CAM AIR BRAKES 

2007 

8-C600/750 and CL-CT-CLT-F-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS-W-WT600/900 

1'-8389 



"'31" TRUCK SERIES 6fJ1II'1I1I ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 9 

------------------_d ;~~i-R,~ ____________ _ 
/ , 

/ ., 

/ 
/ 

BOOT 

2206 
2207 

2206 
2207 

PISTON 

2194 
2196 
2197 
2198 

PISTON 

2194 
2196 
2197 
2198 

April, 1980 

CUP 

2201 

2202 
2203 

CUP 

2201 
2202 
2203 

BLEEDER 

2208 

I­
I 
I 

SPRING 

2204 
2205 

FRONT BRAKE CYLINDER-TYPICAL 
1973/ B-C-F600/900 

BLEEDER SPRING 

2208 2204 
2205 

REAR BRAKE CYLINDER-TYPICAL 
1973/ B-C-F600/900 

CUP 

2201 
2202 

2203 

CUP 

2201 
2202 
2203 

COPYRIGHT © 1980 
-FORD MOTOR-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

COMPANY 

PISTON BOOT 

2194 2206 
2196 2207 
2197 
2198 

P - 1423 

PISTON BOOT 

2194 2206 
2196 2207 
2197 
2198 

P-1424 

NEW ISSUE 



10 
ILLUSTRATION 

SECTION 21 

~ 

ALL EXCEPT C SERIES 

'913119 
TRIJCK SERIES 61J()19()() 

C SERIES 

~@ f~2A51l 
i i 

356184-S (XX-113) 

% ALSO SUPPLIED IN 2004 REPAIR KIT 
t SUPPLIED IN 2140 ASSEMBLY 

WAGNER BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER-TYPICAL 
1973/ B-C-F600/800 

9101508 

t 

I 
I 
~ 

t SERVICED ONLY IN 2004 KIT 

BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER-TYPICAL 
1973/ C-CT600/900 

P-7019 



1113111 
TRIJCK SERIES 6()(JII(J(J 

2025 OR 2225 

2321 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

BENDIX-WESTINGHOUSE WEDGE BRAKE ROTO CHAMBER 
1973/ b-C-CT-F-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS-W-WT600/900 

33849-5 1M-59) 

34811-5 IX-711 2325 

n':,~" 
~~«1 "" 

(LJ; '\ 2Am 

v ~ 2C478 
'---L,----' 

2A470 2321 

2A472 

20225 ~ 

) ~''''',~ ," 

/ .~)I 
"1@' e1

1

", *383745-5 

" '- 2A470 

2A466 
2A475 

P-8316 

ANCHORLOK CAM-TYPE SPRING-SET AIR BRAKE CHAMBER 
1973/ C-CT-W-WT600/900 

P-5271 

April, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980 ~FO~M~~~~R-DEARBORN. MICHIGAN 

NEW ISSUE 

11 



12 ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

1113111 
TROCI( SERIES 6(J(JII(J(J 

r~ 
2B021 

2225 

<iF? 

2A470 1 
20521-S 
(B-162) 

MGM WEDGE-TYPE SERVICE BRAKE AIR CHAMBER 
1973/ B-C600/900, CT900 and F-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS-W800/900 

2A475 

P-8901 

33871-S (M-71) 

2A475 

3""S:~ 
2A465 

2A470 

(5) 
2325 

t SUPPLIED IN 2225 CHAMBER ASSEMBLY ONLY 

-------~ ~ 
33947-S U 

IM~ 

34810-5 
(X-69) 

MGM CAM-TYPE SERVICE BRAKE AIR CHAMBER 
1973/ ~-C-CT-F-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS-W-WT600/900 

44722-5 
(X-42) 

P-8902 

--------------------------------------------------------------------



2A488 

2C488 

2A470 

r 
! /// 

~OOl 

·b~~ 

"1311' 
TRUCK SERIES 6IJII/IIIII 

2A481 

\ 

r2C472 

~' 

~;;}-+--33982-S {M-16-EI 

/ 
2B028 ~ 
~ 2C475 

2A465 

2A463 

IL,LU5TRATION 
SECTION 21 

• SUPPLIED ONLY IN 2225 CHAMBER ASSEMBLY 

MGM LOW PROFILE WEDGE BRAKE SPRING-SET AIR CHAMBER 
1973/ LNT-LT-LTS800/900 

13 

P-9308 

April, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980 
- FORD MOTOR - DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

COMPANY NEW ISSUE 



3: 

~ 
V> 
--l o 
""'0 
G"l » 

--' :;c:J 
\.00 
........ w("") ......... » 

3: 

CO 
(""):;c:J 
I» 
~~ 
1 

:::E:V> 
1""'0 

:::E::;c:J 
-I ........ 
0):2 
oG"l 
0 1 
......... V> 
\.Orr! 
o-l 
o » 

........ 
:;c:J 

("") 
::c 
~ 
CO 
rr1 
:;c:J 

2B031 

\ 

2C488 2F472 

2b~~ ) 
C])~ i 

2A463 
2C472 

t 

I 
2A753 

KIT 

2A470 

2C464 

~b 

tSUPPLIED ONLY IN 2225 CHAMBER ASSEMBLY ONLY 

2321 

2C475 

2325 
~ 

~3871-S~"",,-

2A465 ;/~ "<\ 

A~I~)..!J / ~ t 

n 

33947 -S (M-73) 
I 

34810-S (X-69) 

P-8821 

~ 
~ 

Ill;:: 
mr-
n C 
::!~ 
O;IIJ 
Z~ ...,-_0 

Z 

;; 
c::::= 

~ 
~~ 
~~ 
~"" '-',-
~~ 

~ ........ 

~ 
~ 



1113119 
TItIJCI( SEItIES 6()(JII(J(J 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

t 2A469 
tmM"~t'W 

t 2A464 t 28021 ~I ~~ 
t 28028 t2A463 ~~ 1~ t28028r \ t 2A463 

t 34443-5 t \ t 20521-5 IM-791 

1973/ 

t 2A465 18-1621 
t2325 

%SUPPLIEDONLYIN 2B209 & 28214 ACTUATING WEDGE REPAIR KITS 
t SUPPLIED ONLY IN 2225 AIR CHAMBER ASSEMBLY P-5270 

MGM SHORTSTOP AIR CHAMBER 
B-C-CT-F-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS-W-WT600/900 

.~ ,wo 

2A469~ ~.~ 1 .r------- --------
2325~ 

2A465 ~~~r--2A464 

2A753 

359605-5 
IBB-590) 

2A463 

L
' 34811-5 

IX-71) 
1-----~~~1;J 

-- 33850-5 L-___ ~__t_""'~ I 

IM-72) 

33871-5IM-71) 
33947-5 IM-73)--n~ P1l323 

MAXI BRAKE PARKING BRAKE and REAR WHEEL SAFETY AIR CHAMBER 
1973/ B-C-CT600/900 

April, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980 _-FO~gM~~~~R-DEARBORN. MICHIGAN NEW ISSUE 

15 



16 
ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

11 02 

1913119 
TROCK SERIES 6(}Of 900 

1104 

! 1~' 7 
380853-5 
IMM-14-B) 

1107 

44882-5 
(X-34) 58633-5 

3104 

*' _ c 

*72171-5 

1190 

1153 

1131 

FRONT DISC BRAKE and RELATED PARTS 
1975/ C-CT-LNT-LT-LTS800/900 

1201 

P-12390 



1/)-,« - ' oo'<t ,,­
MN 
" ' M~ 

:i:i 
-ic:i , , 
0-00 
00 
M M 
NN 

00 -o 
N 

.. 
II 
-ic:i , , 
0_ 
MM 
NN 
NN 

"1311' 
TRUCI( SERIES 6IJIJIIIJIJ 

I/):? , , 
-'<t 
00..-"N M, 
"X 
M~ 

ILLUSTRATION' 17 
SECTION 21 

1/)­,« 

ex:> 

o 
N 

M 

10 
al 
N 

.­, 
0.. 

" ' 
~--______ " 0-

... , " '? 
0.. 
::> 
o 

I/) 

, -ON 
-'<t o , __ 
MO 
"0 M_ 
~ 

-i~ , , ___ '<t 10 

00 
M M 
NN 

WAGNER FRONT CAM AIR BRAKES 
1976/ B-C-CT-F-L-LN-LNT-LT-LTS600/900 and 1978/ 

April, 1980 COPYRIGHT © 1980FO~gM~~~~R-DEARBORN MICHIGAN 

IO:E 10_ ~ 

o , 
I-

~ 

Z 

o 
w 
U 

> 
~ 
w 
I/) 

~ 

CL-CLT900 
NEW ISSUE 



18 ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

1913/19 
TRUCK SERIES 61J1I/91111 

___________________ rJ;~1i~~ ____________ , 
/ / -<''''!,z.. ,,/"'.. " 

/ 
/ 

= f 
BOOT PISTON CUP 

2206 2194 2201 

2207 2196 2202 
2197 2203 
2198 

BLEEDER 

2208 

I­
I 
I 

SPRING 

2204 
2205 

CUP PISTON 

2201 2194 
2202 2196 
2203 2197 

2198 

FRONT BRAKE CYLINDER (DUAL PISTON)-TYPICAL 

---------

~ ~r 
BO 0 1 PIS TON CUP 

2206 2194 2201 
2207 2196 2202 

2197 2203 
2198 

1978/ P600 

BLEEDER 

2208 

SPRING 

2204 
2205: 

CUP PISTON 

2201 2194 
2202 2196 
2203 2197 

2198 

REAR BRAKE CYLINDER (DUAL PISTON)-TYPICAL 
1978/ P600 

BOOl 

2206 
2207 

P-1423 

BOOT 

2206 
2207 

P-1424 



UNI-SERVO 
SINGLE ANCHOR 

233:> 

1963/ 
(KElSEY HA YES) 

2069 

2012-R_H. 
2013-l.H. 

1',31,' 
TRIJCK SERIES 6lJfJI'fJfJ 

\""C-=~~~~~ 
~~ 2035 
\ 0 

\ 

FRONT BRAKE-TYPICAL 
1978/ P600 

2049 

2296 (4) 

1957 /(BENDIX) iA 
1961/(KELSEY HAYES) 

1957/60'(KElSEY HAYES) 

2296 f 
2041 2333 

1957/ (BENDIX) 
1960/62 (KELSEY HAYES) 

TWO CYLINDER EQUAL 
LENGTH SPRINGS 

April, 1980 

221 
2284 

< 
2066~fl; 

*33965-S-
72016-S {N-44)-If 

REAR BRAKE-TYPICAL 
1978/ P600 

COPYRIGHT © 1980 FORD MOTOR DEARBORN. MICHIGAN 
COMPANY 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

2261-R.H. 
2262-l.H. 

P-3718 

2218 

19 

P-3719 

NEW ISSUE 



20 ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 21 

'913119 
TROCK SERIES 6011191111 

MANUAL BRAKES ONLY 
2162 

t 

t SUPPLIED IN 2140 ASSEMBLY 

.2206 

BENDIX BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER 
1978/ P600 

2061-R.H. 

2062-L.H. 

2196 "'2201 2204 

• ALSO SERVICED IN WHEEL CYLINDER REPAIR KIT-2221 

t 

2208 

FRONT BRAKE CYLINDER (SINGLE PISTON)-TYPICAL 
1978/ P600 

P-6999 

P-11586 



2261 

2208 

1113111 
TROCK SERIES 6IJIJIIIJIJ 

382367-5 (GG-295) CLIP 

34807-S (X-66) 

2262 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 22 

'------ \ 

/ 

;9 

INSTALLATION FOR SINGLE BRAKE 

~ 

t IMPROVI5E FROM BULK TUBING (2269) 

INSTALLATION FOR DUAL BRAKE SYSTEM P-6519 

HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM (REAR SECTION) 
1973/ B-C-F-L-LN600/900 

*372131-5 
,.~:~./ ... :.::~ ...... . 

/ ..... . 
/ .... 

~ 
Ii *57461-5 

2B217 

" \ ::y 
~1'~48.1 -------'J. 

~ ~4090 
. "-...33770-5 (M-89-K) 

I ( 

~~\ '- '\ r( , 

*45268-5-.......~ ~i\" '" I 

~ 1/ 

April, 1980 

* 383923-5 
NIPPLE 56121-5 (B-319-K) P-7884 

HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM VACUUM TANK INSTALLATION 
1973/ LN600/750--w/DASH MOUNTED BOOSTER 

COPYRIGHT © 1980 -FO~gM~~~~R-DEARBORN. MICHIGAN NEW ISSUE 

1 



2 
',131', ILLUSTRA nON 

SECTION 22 TRUCK SERIES "'ll" 

j,
382464_S (1I-190-C) 

353476-S 8287 

111-173) / ~*2B522 

~ 
~ 2140 

IF500/600! 

\

t3 30M /O, ~ 
~ 330H/O, 361) 

*2B522 ~ 

34987 -S IM-89-CF) 

2140 FOR BRAKE PEOAL INSTALLATION_ 
REFER TO IllUSTRATION 

P-5849, SECTION 75 

33771-S (M-89-L) 

58635-S (B-82-A) 

2269 

FOR CONTINUATION 
OF TUBING 

REFER TO ILLUSTRATION 
P-l0872-B 

FACING PAGE 

P-l0872-A 

DUAL HYDRAULIC VACUUM BRAKE SYSTEM 
(FOR REAR AXLE TUBING INSTALLATION, REFER TO PAGE 1; 

FOR BOOSTER RESERVOIR TANKS, REFER TO SECTION 231PAGE 2 and 11) 
1973/ B-F600/700--w/DASH MOUNTED BOOSTER 



*56103-5 

2082 

- € I 

34913-5 (X-107) / 

1913119 
TRIJCI( SERIES 1(J1I191111 

3(~6_~~i5~ 
/_ , 2149 

* 2B223,,-=, 't'&'~ ____ -~'~383956-5 (11-40-B) 

33769-5 (M-89-J) -""""WHEEl CYLINDER 
34913-5 (X-107) 2269 

33770-5 (M-89-K) 34692-5 (M-74) 

DUAL HYDRAULIC VACUUM BRAKE SYSTEM 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 22 

2282 

2073 

P-10872-B 

(FOR REAR AXLE TUBING INSTALLATION, REFER TO PAGE 1; 
FOR BOOSTER RESERVOIR TANKS, REFER TO SECTION 23 PAGE 2 and 11) 

April, 1980 

1973/ B-F600/70Q--w/DASH MOUNTED BOOSTER 
COPYRIGHT © 1980 -FORD MOTOR·-DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 

COMPANY NEW ISSUE 

3 



4 

*374989-5 

ILLUSTRATION 
SECTION 22 

1973/ 

1113111 
TRUCI( SERIES 6(}(JII(J(J 

SINGLE HYDRA F600/750 __ ~;~~A~RAKE SYSTEM E MOUNTED BOOSTER 

357645-S 
(11-122) 

8287 

2005 

P-8527 



t6' 
I-i 
1-" 
I-' 

I-' 
~ 
OJ 
0 

I .......... 
--' -" 
~O 
-...J :;;0 
W 

n 
_ :;;0 

0 rn 
." , 
-< 
'" )::> 
Q '-l 
:r z rn ... 0"1 Cl 
© o :r: 

:0 
0 ...... -< .. _ZCl 

0 -...J(/):;;O 

.;, 
<.n-l)::> 
O)::>C: 

,,0 I,' 
0" I , ...... 
3:0 
..,3: ::E:)::>(} 
»0 --l z-; 
<0 Cl ...... CO 
" )::>0:;;0 

" tJ)Z)::> 
m :r:tJ)A 
» 

" 
rn 

OJ :s: 0 O:;;otJ) :0 
.Z c:rn-< 
;;: Z-"tJ) 
i'i -lrn-l 
I rn:;;orn 
Ci Cl :s: 
» -l z CPO 

0 
0-0 
tJ)::> 
-lGJ 
rn rn 
:;;0 

--' ........ 

:c: 
Itt 
=IE -en en c: 
Itt 

I 
.,::';";;,.:.,,,.'.." 
i I 
II I 
Ii 

." .. ":,,,::,:'" 

351385-S IXX -1581 ... ' 
*34987-S "-'-'UI \' fUr=-2455 

~-J/,~, 2005 

~ 
1',,,'3932 2A309 :'~d·~·68~S 

II:/. -5 (BB-444-EBI I" i 
.• _", I . *5 ,," I I" 6322-S • ' 
',-C' ."," . ',.:.- j 

.. -",'I"' . ...:: .... ". ?-.... , 351385-S IX ::JJt ::' , \' ' ,. X-1581 ,. " ' 

1,\',1' \. ~"98 •• ' • ,\,1
1
\\\,' \ _ II. 7-S 2B 57 't. .. 

I !}''l'' t., • ..... I 

~~~\ I \_7519
1
,/ I 

II '\7"\\\ \ II I 
I . ~ II I" " I TO V ,I I : "ti ~ \.::):~\\ \ ACU1UM TANK 

'~ff1'" .. Ii ,.. ~ I J~:X(\II~ )~". \'~:~"'" II ~III 1· .. ········\\1 
~ 'H" ............ ,~.' 

\ 1\ 

\ \.~ 
" ',~\\, 

2005 
2A399 

.. ..... ..... .~ 4; .. :.,:'/ I: I \\ ,0..,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,'"'''''''''''''''''' .... ~ 

5005 ":"1/' i / ,Y'-Z U!~~E~~~~~~~F,i~;O~~;U7'~~7Gr£ , 1, \ "" . ...- I' 
INSTALLATIO~ FOR SINGLE BRAKE SYSTEM ........ " \ 5005 \ -II \. 

*34987-5 
*58634-5 

351385-5 
IXX-1581 

~377965-S~ 
i CLIP .... ..,;v ~'1( 
4090~{/("~ 

382191-5111-23-51 
CONNECTOR 2005 

'1. ..... 

~8287 
I 
I 

I 
, I /\ 

8 CYL. 336,361' L:i;l G;s'" 

\. \1 [~':"A.I"rYJ.ft{1 . 
"- , ..... . 

INSTALLATION FOR DUAL BRAKE SYSTEM 

2005 "j. 
'~l"'" 

2140 

"'",. -",."--

CATERPILLAR 8 CYL. 522 & 573 
(MID-RANGEl DIESE~" 

/':::':.,." ",1 / rr .. ···· ',i~ / 
I -"jl-', I 

*2A155 

.........• -.. 

;; 
~ 
~ 

~~ 
~t:: 
u:~ 
O\~ 

~ 
~ c::. 

;: 
III,.. 
"'e nlll ::!;a 
0,. 
Zoot 

""0 ...,Z 

~ 



6 
ILLUSTRATION 

SECTION 22 

"1311' 
TROCK SERIES 6IJ()II()() 

* 34948·S 382367·S 380771.S (MM~38.FA) 2455 2140, 2A309 287 

t!s:::a1}.f.I' .• . (GG~'2. 9.5)2082, . 33770:S (M.89.K) 47Th. t .~383932.S ' 
j 

",?,~78 /' /J\ ~I . . (BB.444.EB) 

./ //~I 1/ \ * 34987.S--f~+q;1 4090-' 

.:"",./ .. I ,'I 1:\ \" 351385-5 (XX.158)/ '1\ J ~ ~. 

\
1\~~~1:1,:9,_,( 9 " '" /{' * 3498;~S , ~ 

'{ ... ' ,- r;;}' 351385.S (XX.158)! 2005 

, '~~~1~~~ f! ~(, 58637·S (BB.86 .. AIl 
'\ 2269 2140 1 * 372131 .S 

34692·S (M.74) '" .]a ~), (11.53) 

~~~~=-=== ~ .1\- ~ 2455 
11<:,:\:1. /" 

~, ff I '/ 
.... , ' ""'::.. I \ " 

.,2B223 

2082 
*56103·S 

* 3~:~~~~~j 
34692.S1 /, 

'~~~l~'","",,("C"<:J'''' 
/" ,/ 

6000 and 7000 lB AXLE 

2269 

9000 lB,AXlE 

4090\ \~ 

'/: '-'-,~ I 

44735.StZ--_~XT 

(X.32) 

351385·S (XX.158~~ 

* 34987.S~:@ 

2005 
351385·S 
(XX.158) 

4090 

351795·S 
(11.53) 

'~ 
. rI 

II 

. II 

J 

2032 

351385·S 
* 34987·S (XX·158) 

P·7886·A 

HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM FRONT END TUBING and FRAME MOUNTED BOOSTER INSTALLATION 
(FOR RELATED INSTALLATIONS, REFER TO PAGES 1 and 7) 

1973/ LN600/750 




	1973/79 Truck Master Parts and Accessories Catalog (TEXT)
	General Information
	Index

	Symbols Commonly Used

	General Instructions

	How to Use this Catalog

	Motorcraft Sales Part Numbers

	Formats

	Explanation of the Ford Part Numbering System

	Body Parts Group Numbering System

	Part Name Index

	Chassis Parts

	Body and Soft Trim Parts


	Group Numbers and Related Part Names and Catalog Sections

	Chassis Parts

	Body and Soft Trim Parts 

	Model Year Application

	Model Codes

	Soft Trim

	Truck Specification List

	Master Cross Reference Guide

	T.S.L. Lower Section

	Abbreviations

	1973/ Warranty Plate - Typical

	Saftety Standards Certification Label

	Series Codes

	Engine Codes

	Assembly Plant Codes

	Numerical Sequence of Assembly

	Wheelbase

	Color Codes - Exterior Paint

	Model Codes

	Trim Codes

	Body Type Codes

	Transmission Codes

	Rear Axle Ration Codes

	Front Axle Codes

	District Codes

	Index - Accessories

	Chassis Parts
	Index - Chassis Parts
	Paint Section
	Section 10 - Wheels
	Section 11 - Hubs and Drums

	Section 20 - Brakes

	Section 22 - Brakes, rear
	Section 23 - Brakes, booster
	Section 26 - Barkes, parking

	Section 30 - Front Axle and Suspension 
	Section 32 - Front Axle and Suspension 
	Section 35 - Steering Gear
	Section 36 - Steering Wheel
	Section 40 - Rear Axle and related parts

	Section 41 - Rear Axle

	Section 46 - Driveshaft
	Section 48 - Coupling Shaft

	Section 50 - Frame
	Section 52 - Muffler

	Section 53 - Front Springs and Stabilizer

	Section 55 - TSL Cross Reference

	Section 60 - Engine Parts

	Section 70 - Transmission, Manual
	Section 70A - Transmission, kits
 
	Section 71 - Transmission linkage

	Section 72 - Transmission, brace

	Section 75 - Transmission, housing 
	Section A70 - Transmission, Auto 
	Section T70 - Transmission, Transmatic

	Section 80 - Radiator, grille and cooling

	Section 83 - Radiator, deflector

	Section 86 - Fan, belt drive
	Section 90 - Fuel Tank and lines

	Section 93 - Fuel Pump and Gauge

	Section 95 - Carburetor
	Section 95A - Carburetor Assembly

	Section 96 - Air Cleaner

	Section 97 - Control Assembly

	Section 103 - Alternator

	Section 110 - Starter, Ignition Switch and Headlamp

	Section 120 - Coil, Distributor, Spark Plugs 
	Section 130 - Headlamps, Parking Lamps, and Turn Indicators

	Section 140 - Wiring, Main

	Section 144 - Wiring Marking

	Section 160 - Front Fenders and Apron

	Section 170 - Jacks, Speedometer, Cables

	Section 172 - Speedometer Gears

	Section 176 - Windshield Wipers and Washer

	Section 176A - Mirror Kit

	Section 180 - Shock Absorbers and Heaters

	Section 190 - Radio

	Section 197 - Refrigerant Lines


	Body Parts
	Index - Body Parts

	Section 000 - Body Assemblies, Vents, Dash, Windshield, Instrument Panel
	Section 100 - Panel, Body Bolt
	Section 200 - Front Door, Weatherstrips, Mouldings
	Section 400 - Tailgate, Back Window, Roof
	Section 600 - Seats, Hindges, Seat Tracks


	Soft Trim Parts

	Index - Soft Trim Parts

	1973 Data Section
	1973 Text Section

	1974 Data Section
	1974 Text Section

	1975 Data Section
	1975 Text Section

	1976 Data Section
	1976 Text Section

	1977 Data Section
	1977 Text Section

	1978 Data Section
	1978 Text Section

	1979 Data Section
	1979 Text Section



	1973/79 Truck Master Parts and Accessories Catalog (ILLUSTRATIONS )
	General Information
	Chassis Illustrations 
	Sec 10-26 Wheels, Tires, Brakes
	Section 10
	Section 21
	Section 22
	Section 23
	Section 26

	Sec 30-36 Front Suspension, Steering, Front Axle
	Section 30
	Section 35
	Section 36

	Sec 40-46 Rear Axle, Drive Shafts
	Section 40
	Section 42
	Section 46

	Sec 50-55 Frame, Muffler, Springs  
	Section 50
	Section 52
	Section 53
	Section 55

	Sec 60-66 Engine 
	Section 60
	Section 61
	Section 66

	Sec 70-75 Transmission Manual 
	Section 70
	Section 71
	Section 72
	Section 75

	Sec A70 Transmission Automatic 
	Section A70.1
	Section A70.2

	Sec T72-T75 Transmission Transmatic

	Section T72
	Section T75

	Sec 80-82 Cooling System
	Section 80
	Section 82

	Sec 90-97 Fuel, Carburetors 
	Section 90
	Section 93
	Section 94
	Section 95
	Section 96
	Section 97

	Sec 103-120 Generators and Alternators
	Section 103
	Section 106
	Section 110
	Section 120

	Sec 130-145 Bulbs, Lamps, Wiring 
	Section 130
	Section 134
	Section 137
	Section 138
	Section 145

	Sec 160-166
 Fenders, Hood 
	Section 160
	Section 166

	Sec 180-197 Air Conditioning, Shocks, Heater, Radio 
	Section 180
	Section 184
	Section 188
	Section 195
	Section 197


	Body Illustrations

	Sec 030 - Windshield, Dash, Cowl, Vents
	Sec 200 - Body Front, Quarter
	Sec 400 - Back, Luggage Compartment
	Sec 600 - Seats
	Section 620

	Sheet Metal
	Exterior Moulding
	Interior Trim





